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Community Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
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August 13, 2024

Board of Supervisors
Amelia Walk Community Development District
Call In #: 1-877-304-9269 Code 5440582

Dear Board Members:

The Amelia Walk Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is scheduled to
be held Tuesday, August 20, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk Amenity Center, 85287
Majestic Walk Boulevard, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034.

Following is the agenda for the meeting:

II.

I1I.

Iv.

Roll Call

Public Comment Regarding Agenda Items Below

Consent Agenda

A.  Minutes of the July 16, 2024 Meeting
B. Financial Statements as of July 31, 2024
C. Approval of Check Register

Consideration of Proposals

A. Sidewalk Repairs

B. Pond 14 Erosion

C. Pond 3 Fountain Repair

D.  Gate at Amelia Concourse Haul Road / Trail Entrance

E.  Sidewalk Repair at 85475 Fall River Parkway

Staff Reports

A. Landscape

B.  District Counsel

C. District Engineer — Update on Road Resurfacing Project Punchlist



VL

VIL

VIIL.

IX.

XI.

XI1I.

XI11I.

XIV.

XV.

XVL

XVIL.

D. District Manager
1. Consideration of Resolution 2024-13, Designating a Regular Meeting Schedule
for Fiscal Year 2025
2. Consideration of Adopting Goals and Objectives for Fiscal Year 2025
E.  Amenity / Field Operations Manager — Facility and Pond Reports
Public Hearings
A. Public Hearing to Adopt the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget; Consideration of Resolution
2024-11, Relating to Annual Appropriations and Adopting the Budget for Fiscal
Year 2025
B. Public Hearing to Consider Imposing Special Assessments for Fiscal Year 2025;
Consideration of Resolution 2024-12, Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll
Update on Landscape Projects
Discussion of Phase 4 and 5 Common Areas
Discussion of Easement Variance Requests

Update on Bus Stop Locations

Discussion of Public Facilities Report Revision with CDD / HOA Roles and
Responsibilities

Discussion of Water Drainage on Majestic Walk Boulevard

Discussion of Irrigation Water Source to Replace JEA Irrigation Meters for Majestic
Walk Boulevard and Unused JEA Commercial Water Meter

Audience Comments (Limited to three minutes)
Supervisor Requests
Other Business

Next Meeting Scheduled for September 17, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk
Amenity Center

XVIII. Adjournment



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS






MINUTES OF MEETING
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Amelia Walk Community
Development District was held Tuesday, July 16, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk Amenity
Center, 85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard, Fernandina Beach, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Jeff Robinson Chairman

Red Jentz Vice Chairman
David Swan Supervisor
Lynne Murphy Supervisor

Also present were:

Daniel Laughlin District Manager

Lauren Gentry District Counsel

Mike Yuro by phone District Engineer

Kelly Mullins Amenity & Operations Manager
Mary Grace Henley Kilinski | Van Wyk

Terry Glynn GMS

Andrew Anderson Precision Sidewalk

Jen Mabus Brightview Landscape

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the July 16, 2024 meeting.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Mr. Laughlin called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m. and called the roll.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment
Connie Philipp stated that she was concerned about the amount of activity at the amenity

center on Monday and the cars parked along the roadway. She suggested looking at the activities

that were planned for that day to offset that.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes of the June 18, 2024 Meeting
B. Financial Statements as of June 30, 2024
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C. Check Register
Mr. Robinson suggested posting the engineer’s report on the website. He also added that

there was one error in the report that has since been corrected.

On MOTION by Mr. Jentz seconded by Mr. Robinson with all in
favor the consent agenda was approved.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Sidewalk Repairs

A proposal ranging from $62,492 to $64,895 for sidewalk repairs was included in the
agenda package, along with a map of the areas to be repaired.

Mr. Anderson stated that Precision Sidewalk has a software they use with GIS
information of all the coordinates with the hazards throughout the community and the process
they use follows ADA guidelines in regard to the slope of the sidewalk. Additionally, their
process minimizes dust during the repairs, which only take three to seven minutes. They’ve
categorized each area based on severity.

The proposal was tabled until the next meeting. The Board members would like to look at

the areas that were marked for repairs.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. Landscape Report

Ms. Mabus reported that summer annuals were recently installed, and the majority of the
approved tree work has been completed.

Ms. Murphy asked Ms. Mabus to ask the mowers to give more attention to the back of
the Phase IV and V areas.

Ms. Mullins went over some proposals provided by Brightview the day prior to the
meeting. The first is to create a gap in the wood line to form a path to the haul road from access

point number two behind what were the model homes for a total of $900.29.

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Swan with all in
favor the proposal to clear vegetation for access to the haul road in
the amount of $900.29 was approved.

The next proposal is to trim twelve trees just past Majestic Walk Circle.
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On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Ms. Murphy with all in
favor the proposal to trim twelve oak trees in the amount of
$1,714.29 was approved.

The last proposal is to remove a dead pine tree on Majestic Walk Boulevard near Cherry

Creek for a total of $571.43.

On MOTION by Mr. Swan seconded by Mr. Jentz with all in favor
the proposal to remove a dead pine tree in the amount of $571.43
was approved.

B. District Counsel

Ms. Gentry stated that her firm is still working on easement variance agreements.

Ms. Murphy asked about the status of two remaining obstructions that were postponed.

Mr. Robinson stated that he has been looking at accessing Pond 17 from behind the Phase
V mailboxes

An item will be added to the next agenda for to discuss this matter further.

Mr. Robinson stated a letter has been sent on behalf of the CDD to the HOA regarding
the request for permission to tow vehicles parking in the grass.

Ms. Gentry stated that the letter essentially said to the extent parking is prohibited and to
the extent the HOA is allowed under the law to tow, the CDD does not object to towing on the
CDD’s property.

C. Interim Engineer
1. Ratification of Agreement with Yuro & Associates for Interim Engineering
Services
Mr. Laughlin stated that the interim engineering services agreement with Yuro &

Associates was signed between meetings to allow Mr. Yuro to begin immediately.

On MOTION by Mr. Jentz seconded by Ms. Murphy with all in
favor the interim engineering services agreement with Yuro &
Associates was ratified.
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2. Ratification of Work Authorization No. 1 with Yuro & Associates
Mr. Laughlin stated that the work authorization number one is to authorize Mr. Yuro to
prepare the annual engineer’s report to ensure it was completed by the deadline and to work on

other time-sensitive engineering matters.

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Jentz with all in
favor work authorization number one with Yuro & Associates was
ratified.

3. Consideration of Agreement with Yuro & Associates for District
Engineering Services
Mr. Laughlin stated that this agreement will serve as the ongoing master contract with

Yuro & Associates.

On MOTION by Mr. Jentz seconded by Mr. Robinson with all in
favor the agreement for District engineering services with Yuro &
Associates was approved.

4. Acceptance of the Annual Engineer’s Report
A copy of the engineer’s report was included in the agenda package for the Board’s

review.

On MOTION by Mr. Swan seconded by Mr. Jentz with all in favor
the annual engineer’s report for 2024 was accepted.

D. District Manager
Mr. Laughlin informed the Board that his office is working with counsel to develop a set
of goals and initiatives to comply with a new State requirement. This item will be added to the

next agenda for consideration.

E. Amenity / Field Operations Manager — Report
A copy of the amenity and field operations report was included in the agenda package for

the Board’s review. Ms. Mullins informed the Board the fans on the outdoor patio are broken.
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Mr. Robinson recommended approving an amount not to exceed $3,000, to cover

purchasing four new fans, and the cost of installing the fans.

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Swan with all in
favor purchasing and installing four new fand for the covered patio
at an amount not to exceed $3,000 was approved.

Ms. Mullins also reported that the fountain in Pond 6 has been ordered and the fountain
in the small pond is out and the repair will likely not be covered under warranty as a fishing line
was the cause of the damage.

Mr. Robinson stated that Ms. Mullins has been monitoring the parking issues at the
amenity center and it’s typically only full on Mondays, the occasional Wednesday, or if there is

an event occurring.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Update on Landscape Projects
Ms. Mullins reminded the Board that at the last meeting the Champlain and Fallen Leaf

projects were approved subject to a temporary water source being identified. A permit will be
sought for a fire hydrant.

Mr. Glynn added that GMS can use their pressure washing truck as a water truck.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Haul Road / Trails Signage
and Access
The Board discussed adding signage for the haul road as fencing the entire area in is cost

prohibitive.
Ms. Gentry stated that the requirement is that the signs be placed along the boundary line
in a manner and position that they are clearly noticeable from outside the boundary line no more

than 500 feet apart and at each corner.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Phase 4 and 5 Areas

Ms. Mullins stated that she should have a proposal for area number 45 on North Field and
Poplar Breeze by the next meeting.

Ms. Murphy stated that she’s been in communication with Riverside Homes regarding

the curb repairs and they are still in the process of completing that as well as replacing dead sod.
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NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Update on Pond 14 Work
Mr. Robinson stated that the original contract with Aquagenix has been completed. He

also reported that he and Ms. Mullins have received correspondence from a homeowner that
lives on the end of the pond where work has not yet been done that has asked to move the project
forward, however there is no plan to move forward for at least a few months.

Ms. Murphy stated that the sod initially installed with the project was dead and only
weeds are growing out of it.

Mr. Laughlin stated that staff can look into what can be done.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Well Installation for Irrigation
Mr. Glynn reported that GMS has been working with Pumps Done Right on using pond

irrigation rather than well irrigation, which could be a major cost savings. The company is
currently putting specifications together.

Mr. Robinson stated that there is a JEA meter near the dumpster that has read zero water
usage since he has been a supervisor. He recommended Ms. Mullins and Mr. Glynn investigate
running that water to the pool and disconnect the pool water from the amenity center water meter

because that meter is being charged for sewer service.

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Roundabout Safety
Mr. Robinson stated that the Board has looked at proposals for landscape improvements

in the past to prevent parking around the roundabout, however the parking is only an issue
because of the school bus stop. He met with the school bus transportation department early in the
year and asked that before the next school year, they move the bus stop to another location, and
if the preferred location is chosen, the Board will consider adding a covered stop and/or a bike
rack. The committee has not committed to a new stop, and has not responded to his emails.

Mr. Laughlin added that the police department is also pushing to move the bus stop and
has indicated they will keep him updated on the results.

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2024-10, Re-
Designating the Principal Headquarters and
Local District Records Office
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Mr. Laughlin stated that the current registered office and local records office is the prior
engineer’s office. The amenity center will be designated as the principal headquarters and local

district records office going forward.

On MOTION by Mr. Jentz seconded by Mr. Robinson with all in
favor resolution 2024-10, re-designating the principal headquarters
and local district records office was approved.

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments

Connie Philipp stated that she’s getting a feeling that expenses are increasing
significantly and asked that the Board provide an update on where the capital improvement
budget is at and where the funds for all of the expenditures discussed are coming from.

Mr. Robinson stated that there is a budget for maintenance repairs, which is over budget
for this year. The budget for maintenance repairs has been increased for fiscal year 2025. He also
provided an example of the capital improvement plan items stating that there was just a minor
repair to the HVAC system, and that HVAC system was in the capital plan to be replaced three
years ago.

Connie Philipp stated that she would like to see when expenditures are designated as
maintenance expenditures, or capital improvement expenditures.

Mr. Robinson stated that the financial reports contain the capital expenditures.

Mr. Laughlin added that the check register summaries in the agenda packages are broken

out into general fund and capital reserve fund.

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests

There being none, the next item followed.

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business

There being none, the next item followed.

SIXTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting — August 20, 2024 at
2:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk Amenity
Center
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SEVENTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. Jentz seconded by Mr. Swan with all in favor
the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Combined Balance Sheet
July 31, 2024

General Debt Service Capital Projects Totals
Fund Fund Fund Governmental Funds
Assets:
Cash:
Operating Account-Wells Fargo Bank $ 95,465 $ - $ - $ 95,465
Operating Account-Seacoast Bank $ 66,886 $ - $ - $ 66,886
Capital Projects Account $ - $ - $ 33,821 $ 33,821
Due from Capital Projects $ 23,711 $ - $ - $ 23,711
Due from General Fund $ - $ - $ 100,000 $ 100,000
Electric Deposits $ 515 $ - $ - $ 515
Investments: $ -
US Bank Custody $ 318,646 $ - $ - $ 318,646
Series 2012
Reserve $ - $ 60,861 $ - $ 60,861
Revenue $ - $ 90,328 $ - $ 90,328
Prepayment $ - $ 15,588 $ - $ 15,588
Series 2016
Reserve $ - $ 180,650 $ - $ 180,650
Revenue $ - $ 187,828 $ - $ 187,828
Construction $ - $ - $ 1,504 $ 1,504
Series 2018
Reserve $ - $ 332,794 $ - $ 332,794
Revenue $ - $ 387,685 $ - $ 387,685
Prepayment $ - $ 31,626 $ - $ 31,626
Construction $ - $ - $ 903 $ 903
Series 2018-3B
Reserve $ - $ 559,650 $ - $ 559,650
Revenue $ - $ 450,204 $ - $ 450,204
Prepayment $ - $ 768 $ - $ 768
Construction $ - $ - $ 2,074 $ 2,074
Series 2023
Cap Interest $ - $ 37,754 $ - $ 37,754
Prepayment $ - $ 37,777 $ - $ 37,777
Construction $ - $ - $ 191,550 $ 191,550
Total Assets $ 505,223 $ 2,373,513 $ 329,853 $ 3,208,589
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 78,432 $ - $ - $ 78,432
Deposit-Office Lease $ 200 $ - $ - $ 200
Due to Capital Projects $ 100,000 $ - $ - $ 100,000
Due to General Fund $ - $ - $ 23,711 $ 23,711
Total Liabilites $ 178,632 $ o $ 23,711 $ 202,343
Fund Balance:
Nonspendable:
Prepaid Items $ 515 $ - $ - $ 515
Restricted for:
Debt Service - Series 2012 $ - $ 166,777 $ - $ 166,777
Debt Service - Series 2016 $ - $ 368,478 $ - $ 368,478
Debt Service - Series 2018 $ - $ 752,104 $ - $ 752,104
Debt Service - Series 2018-3B $ - $ 1,010,623 $ - $ 1,010,623
Debt Service - Series 2023 $ - $ 75,531 $ - $ 75,531
Capital Projects - Series 2016 $ - $ - $ 1,504 $ 1,504
Capital Projects - Series 2018 $ - $ - $ 903 $ 903
Capital Projects - Series 2018-3B $ - $ - $ 2,074 $ 2,074
Capital Projects - Series 2023 $ - $ - $ 191,550 $ 191,550
Assigned for:
Capital Reserves $ - $ - 110,109 $ 110,109
Unassigned $ 326,076 $ - $ - $ 326,076
Total Fund Balances $ 326,591 $ 2,373,513 $ 306,141 $ 3,006,246

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 505,223 2,373,513 329,853 3,208,589




Amelia Walk

Community Development District

General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Assessments - Tax Roll $ 855,786 $ 855,786 $ 858927 $ 3,141
Interlocal Agreement $ 27,076 $ 27,076 $ 27,076 $ (0)
Interest Income $ 3,825 $ 2,869 $ 18,430 $ 15,561
Other Income-Clubhouse $ 500 $ 375 $ 7,314 $ 6,939
Other Income-Comcast $ 10,614 $ 7,961 $ - $ (7,961)
Other Income-Non Resident User Fees $ - $ - $ 6,000 $ 6,000
Other Income-Contributions $ - $ - $ 910 $ 910
Total Revenues $ 897,801 $ 894,067 $ 918,656 $ 24,590
Expenditures:
G | & Admini o
Supervisor Fees $ 12,000 $ 9,000 $ 9,000 $ -
FICA Expense $ 842 $ 631 $ 689 $ (57)
Engineering Fees $ 10,000 $ 7,500 $ 11,318 $ (3,818)
Assessment Roll Administration $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ -
Dissemination $ 3,500 $ 2,625 $ 2,625 $ -
Dissemination-Amortization Schedules $ 1,200 $ 900 $ 1,842 $ (942)
Trustee Fees $ 14,000 $ 14,000 $ 13,469 $ 531
Arbitrage $ 2,400 $ 1,800 $ 1,800 $ -
Attorney Fees $ 50,000 $ 37,500 $ 54,444 $ (16,944)
Annual Audit $ 4,000 $ 4,000 $ 3,850 $ 150
Management Fees $ 53,582 $ 40,186 $ 44,652 $ (4,466)
Information Technology $ 800 $ 600 $ 667 $ (67)
Website Maintenance $ 400 $ 300 $ 333 $ (33)
Travel & Per Diem $ 500 $ 375 $ - $ 375
Telephone $ 700 $ 525 $ 588 $ (63)
Postage $ 500 $ 375 $ 1,060 $ (685)
Printing $ 1,000 $ 750 $ 1,598 $ (848)
Insurance $ 11,429 $ 11,429 $ 10,286 $ 1,143
Legal Advertising $ 5,500 $ 4,125 $ 3,319 $ 806
Other Current Charges $ 500 $ 375 $ 935 $ (560)
Office Supplies $ 100 $ 75 $ 15 $ 60
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $ 175 $ 175 $ 175 $ -
Total General & Administrative $ 178,127 $ 142,246 $ 167,664 $ (25,418)
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
0 i ¢ Mai
Contract Services
Landscaping & Fertilization Maintenance $ 175,000 $ 131,250 $ 122,522 $ 8,728
Fountain Maintenance $ 2,400 $ 1,800 $ 1,284 $ 516
Lake Maintenance $ 28,620 $ 21,465 $ 23,529 $ (2,064)
Security $ 8,684 $ 6,513 $ 6,779 $ (266)
Refuse $ 12,000 $ 9,000 $ 2,568 $ 6,432
Management Company $ 15,876 $ 11,907 $ 13,230 $ (1,323)
Subtotal Contract Services $ 242,580 $ 181,935 $ 169,913 $ 12,023
Repairs and Maintenance
Repairs & Maintenance $ 30,000 $ 22,500 $ 46,755 $ (24,255)
Landscaping Extras (Flowers & Mulch) $ 18,309 $ 13,732 $ 50,514 $ (36,782)
Irrigation Repairs $ 8,000 $ 6,000 $ 19,816 $ (13,816)
Speed Control $ 12,000 $ 9,000 $ 9,938 $ (938)
J’ -
Subtotal Repairs and Maintenance $ 68,309 $ 51,232 $ 127,024 $ (75,792)
$ B
Utilities
Electric $ 27,438 $ 20,579 $ 24,267 $ (3,688)
Streetlighting $ 37220 $ 27915 $ 32,089 $ (4,174)
Water & Wastewater $ 80,000 $ 60,000 $ 37,790 $ 22,210
b -
Subtotal Utilities $ 144,658 $ 108,493 $ 94,145 $ 14,348
$ B
Amenity Center
Insurance $ 33,824 $ 33,824 $ 34,446 $ (623)
Pool Maintenance $ 15,000 $ 11,250 $ 24,231 $ (12,981)
Pool Permit $ 300 $ 300 $ 265 $ 35
Amenity Management $ 78,000 $ 58,500 $ 65,000 $ (6,500)
Cable TV/Internet/Telephone $ 6,000 $ 4,500 $ 4,673 $ (173)
Janitorial Service $ 12,004 $ 9,003 $ 10,003 $ (1,001)
Special Events $ 10,000 $ 7,500 $ 5,782 $ 1,718
Decorations-Holiday $ 4,000 $ 3,000 $ 3611 $ (611)
Facility Maintenance (including Fitness Equip) $ 5,000 $ 3,750 $ 11,412 $ (7,662)
Lease $ - $ - $ - $ -
Subtotal Amenity Center $ 164,127 $ 131,626 $ 159,425 $ (27,798)
Reserves
Capital Reserves (Transfer out to CRF) $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ -
J’ -
Subtotal Reserves $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ -
$ B
Total Operations & Maintenance $ 719,675 $ 573,287 $ 650,506 $ (77,219)
Total Expenditures $ 897,801 $ 715,533 $ 818,170 $ (102,637)
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures $ - $ 100,486
Net Change in Fund Balance $ - $ 100,486
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 226,105
Fund Balance - Ending $ 326,591
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund Series 2012

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Assessments - Tax Roll $ 113,025 $ 113,025 $ 112,520 $ (505)
Assessments - Prepayments $ - $ 23,151 $ 23,151
Interest $ - $ - $ 7,257 $ 7,257
Total Revenues $ 113,025 $ 113,025 $ 142,928 $ 29,903
Expenditures:
Interest-11/1 $ 29,700 $ 29,700 $ 29,425 $ 275
Principal - 5/1 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 $ -
Interest - 5/1 $ 29,700 $ 29,700 $ 29,425 $ 275
Speical Call - 5/1 $ - $ - $ 10,000 $  (10,000)
Total Expenditures $ 114,400 $ 114,400 $ 123,850 $ (9,450)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (1,375) $ 19,078
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 86,446 $ 147,699
Fund Balance - Ending $ 85,071 $ 166,777
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund Series 2016

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Assessments - Tax Roll $ 183575 $ 183,575 $ 187,742 $ 4,167
Assessments - Prepayments $ - $ - $ 45,651 $ 45,651
Interest $ - $ $ 14,508 $ 14,508
Total Revenues $ 183,575 $ 183,575 $ 247,901 $ 64,326
Expenditures:
Interest-11/1 $ 68,525 $ 68,525 $ 68,525 $ -
Principal - 11/1 $ 45,000 $ 45,000 $ 45,000 $ -
Interest - 2/1 $ - $ - $ 363 $ (363)
Special Call - 2/1 $ - $ - $ 25,000 $ (25,000)
Interest - 5/1 $ 67,288 $ 67,288 $ 66,563 $ 725
Special Call - 5/1 $ - $ - $ 30,000 $  (30,000)
Total Expenditures $ 180,813 $ 180,813 $ 235,450 $ (54,638)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 2,763 $ 12,451
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 163,334 $ 356,027
Fund Balance - Ending $ 166,097 $ 368,478
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund Series 2018

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Assessments - Tax Roll $ 455219 $ 455,219 $ 455578 $ 359
Assessments - Prepayments $ - $ 112,284 $ 112,284
Interest $ - $ - $ 29,535 $ 29,535
Total Revenues $ 455,219 $ 455,219 $ 597,397 $ 142,179
Expenditures:
Interest-11/1 $ 164,353 $ 164,353 $ 164,353 $ (0)
Principal - 11/1 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ -
Special Call - 11/1 $ - $ - $ 35,000 $  (35,000)
Interest - 2/1 $ - $ - $ 1,100 $ (1,100)
Special Call - 2/1 $ - $ - $ 85,000 $ (85,000)
Interest - 5/1 $ 161,853 $ - $ 158716 $ (158,716)
Special Call - 5/1 $ - $ - $ 40,000 $  (40,000)
Total Expenditures $ 451,206 $ 289,353 $ 609,169 $ (319,816)
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures §$ 4,013 $ (11,771)
Net Change in Fund Balance $ 4,013 $ (11,771)
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 352,589 $ 763,876
Fund Balance - Ending $ 356,601 $ 752,104
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund Series 2018-3B
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Assessments - Tax Roll $ 532,363 $ 532,363 $522,530.59 $ (9,832)
Assessments - Prepayments $ - $159,710.41 $ 159,710
Interest $ - $ - $40,521.44 $ 40,521
Total Revenues $ 532,363 $ 532,363 $ 722,762 $ 190,400
Expenditures:
Interest-11/1 $ 196,769 $ 196,769 $ 196,769 $ -
Principal - 11/1 $ 140,000 $ 140,000 $ 140,000 $ -
Special Call - 11/1 $ - $ - $ 165,000 $ (165,000)
Interest-5/1 $ 193,706 $ 193,706 $ 189,356 $ 4,350
Special Call - 5/1 $ - $ - $ 165,000 $ (165,000)
Total Expenditures $ 530,475 $ 530,475 $ 856,125 $ (325,650)
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expendil $ 1,888 $ (133363)
Net Change in Fund Balance $ 1,888 $ (133,363)
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 407,100 $ 1,143,985
Fund Balance - Ending $ 408,987 $ 1,010,623
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund Series 2023
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues:
Assessments - Prepayments $ - $ 37,717 $ 37,717
Interest $ - $ - $ 1,936 $ 1,936
Total Revenues $ - $ - $ 39,653 $ 39,653
Expenditures:
Interest - 11/1 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Principal - 11/1 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Interest - 5/1 $ - $ - $ 32,888 $ (32,888)
Total Expenditures $ - $ - $ 32,888 $ (32,888)
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expendit $ - $ 6,765
Other Fi ings /(Uses);
Bond Proceeds $ - $ - $ 68,765 $ 68,765
Total Other Financing Sources/(Uses) $ - $ - $ 68765 $ 68,765
Net Change in Fund Balance $ = $ 75,531
Fund Balance - Beginning $ - $ =
Fund Balance - Ending $ - $ 75,531
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District
Capital Reserve Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31,2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues
Developer Contributions $ - $ - $ - $ -
Interest $ - $ - $ 7,321 $ 7,321
Total Revenues $ - $ - $ 7,321 $ 7,321
Expenditures:
Capital Outlay $ 100,000 $ 128571 $ 216819 $ (88,248)
Total Expenditures $ 100,000 $ 128,571 $ 216,819 $ (88,248)
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures (100,000) (209,498)
Other Fi ing s /(Uses)
Transfer In/(Out) $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ -
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ =
Net Change in Fund Balance $ - $ (109,498)
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 219,608
Fund Balance - Ending $ 110,109
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund Series 2016

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues
Interest $ - $ - $ 55 55
Total Revenues $ - $ - $ 55 55
Expenditures:
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ - -
Total Expenditures $ - $ = $ ° =
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures $ = $ 55
Net Change in Fund Balance $ = $ 55
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 1,449
Fund Balance - Ending $ 1,504
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund Series 2018

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues
Interest $ - $ - $ 33 33
Total Revenues $ - $ - $ 33 33
Expenditures:
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ - -
Total Expenditures $ - $ > $ = °
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures $ = $ 33
Net Change in Fund Balance $ = $ 33
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 871
Fund Balance - Ending $ 903
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund Series 2018-3B

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues
Interest $ - $ - $ 75 75
Total Revenues $ - $ - $ 75 75
Expenditures:
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ - -
Total Expenditures $ - $ > $ = °
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures $ = $ 75
Net Change in Fund Balance $ = $ 75
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 1,999
Fund Balance - Ending $ 2,074
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund Series 2023

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending July 31, 2024

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues
Interest $ - $ - $ 20,122 $ 20,122
Total Revenues $ - $ - $ 20,122 $ 20,122
Expenditures:
Capital Outlay $ - $ - $ 732531 $ (732,531)
Cost of Issuance $ - $ - $ 157,275 $ (157,275)
Total Expenditures $ - $ - $ 889,806 $ (889,806)
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures $ (869,684)
Other Fi ing s (Uses)
Bond Proceeds $ - $ - $ 1,061,235 $ 1,061,235
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ = $ - $ 1,061,235 $ 1,061,235
Net Change in Fund Balance $ - $ 191,550
Fund Balance - Beginning $ =
Fund Balance - Ending $ 191,550
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Month to Month

FY 2024

Nov-23 Feb-24 Mar-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Total
Revenues:
Assessments - Tax Roll $ - $ 96,449 $ 698636 $ 12,051 $ 23984 §$ 7124 $ 16,759 $ 2481 $ 1443 §$ - $ - $ - $ 858927
Interlocal Agreement $ 2,256 $ 2256 $ 2,256 $ 2,256 $ 2256 $ 2,256 $ 13538 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 27,076
Interest Income $ - $ 667 $ 313 § 2,783 $ 3,035 $ 2,790 $ 2,613 $ 2,200 $ 2236 $ 1,791 $ - $ - $ 18,430
Other Income-Clubhouse $ 647 $ 556 § 445 § 639 $ 114 $ 363 $ 585 § 1,724 $ 1117 $ 1,125 $ - $ - $ 7,314
Other Income-Comcast $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Other Income-Non Resident User Fees $ 4,000 $ - $ 2,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 6,000
Other Income-Contributions $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 910 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 910
Total Revenues $ 6,903 $ 99,929 $ 703,651 $ 17,729 $ 29,389 $ 13,443 $ 33,495 $ 6,405 $ 4,796 $ 2916 $ = $ = $ 918,656
Expenditures:
G 1 & Admini .
Supervisor Fees $ 800 $ 2,000 $ 800 $ 1,000 $ 800 $ 800 $ 1,000 $ 800 $ 1,000 $ - 8 - $ - 8 9,000
FICA Expense $ 61 $ 153 §$ 61 $ 77 $ 61 $ 61 $ 77 $ 61 $ 77 $ - 3 -3 - $ 689
Engineering Fees $ 2325 $ 300 $ 1,725 $ 450 $ 3525 § - $ - $ - $ 2250 $ 743 $ - 3 - $ 11,318
Assessment Roll Administration $ 5000 $ - $ - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ 5,000
Dissemination $ 292 § 292§ 292 § 292 § 292§ 292 § 292 § 292§ 292 § 292 § - % - $ 2917
Dissemination-Amortization Schedules $ - $ - 3 - 3 350 $ - 3 - 3 1,100 $ - 3 100 §$ - $ - 3 - 3 1,550
Trustee Fees $ - 8 - 3 -8 4,041 $ 5388 § - $ - 8 4,041 $ - $ - 3 - 3 - $ 13469
Arbitrage $ - 3 -8 - $ 600 $ - 3 - 8 - 3 1,200 $ - $ - 3 -8 - $ 1,800
Attorney Fees $ 7,704 $ 5154 $ 4,766 $ 5448 $ 6576 $ 5700 $ 5054 $ 4609 $ 4932 $ 4,500 $ - $ - $ 54,444
Annual Audit $ - 8 - $ - $ - 3 - 3 - $ 3850 § - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 -8 3,850
Management Fees $ 4465 $ 4,465 $ 4,465 $ 4465 $ 4,465 $ 4,465 $ 4465 $ 4,465 $ 4,465 $ 4465 $ - % - $ 44,652
Information Technology $ 67 §$ 67 $ 67 $ 67 §$ 67 $ 67 $ 67 $ 67 $ 67 $ 67 $ - 3 - 3 667
Website Maintenance $ 33§ 33 § 33 $ 33§ 33 § 33 $ 33§ 33 § 33 $ 33§ - 3 -8 333
Travel & Per Diem $ - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ -
Telephone $ 86 $ 122 $ 107 $ 71 $ - 3 46 $ 34§ 43§ 37 $ 41 $ - 3 - $ 588
Postage $ 50 $ 29 $ 160 §$ - % 10 $ 61 $ 57 $ 72 $ 20 $ 601 § - $ - 8 1,060
Printing $ 98 $ 83 §$ 133 § 162 $ 100 $ 64 $ 8 $ 56 $ 112§ 783 § - % - $ 1,598
Insurance $ 10,286 §$ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ 10,286
Legal Advertising $ 2,018 §$ 89 § - $ - 8 - $ -8 - 8 256 $ -8 956 $ - $ -8 3,319
Other Current Charges $ - 3 19 $ - $ 45 $ 142§ 234§ 129 $ 122§ 132§ 112§ - 3 - $ 935
Office Supplies $ 0 $ 0 $ 13§ - 3 0 $ 0o $ 0 $ 13 0o $ 0o $ - 3 - $ 15
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $ 175 $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - 3 175
Total General & Administrative $ 33,459 $ 12,806 $ 12,622 $ 17,101 $ 21,459 $ 11,824 $ 16,165 $ 16,117 $ 13,517 $ 12,593 $ - 3 - $ 167,664
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District
Month to Month

FY 2024
Oct-23 Nov-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24
0 ions & Mai
Contract Services
Landscaping & Fertilization Maintenance $ 12,002 $ 12,836 $ 12,002 $ 12,002 $ 12,836 $ 12,002 $ 12,002 $ 12,836 $ 12,002 $ 12,002 $ - $ - $ 122522
Fountain Maintenance $ 1,284 $ -3 - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ - % - 3 1,284
Lake Maintenance $ 2325 $ 2325 $ 2325 $ 2325 $ 2325 $ 2325 $ 2325 $ 2418 $ 2418 $ 2418 $ - % - $ 23,529
Security $ 1,937 $ 520 $ 553 § 604 $ 595 § 417 $ 417 $ 417 $ 451 $ 869 $ - $ - $ 6,779
Refuse $ 1438 $ 129 § 128 §$ 126 $ 124 § 125 §$ 125  §$ 125 § 124 $ 123§ - $ - 3 2,568
Management Company $ 1,323 $ 1,323 §$ 1323 $ 1,323 $ 1,323 §$ 1323 $ 1,323 $ 1,323 §$ 1323 $ 1323 $ - % - $ 13,230
Subtotal Contract Services $ 20,310 $ 17,132 $ 16,332 $ 16,380 $ 17,203 $ 16,192 $ 16,192 $ 17,119 $ 16,318 $ 16,735 $ - $ - $ 169913
Repairs and Maintenance
Repairs & Maintenance $ 4661 $ 3,710 $ 3895 $ 7,068 $ 3863 $ 5415 $ 5009 $ 4,773  $ 5239 $ 3121 $ - $ - $ 46,755
Landscaping Extras (Flowers & Mulch) $ 6328 $ - $ 3839 $ 3408 $ - $ 4680 $ 9047 § 2248 § - $ 20966 $ - % - $ 50514
Irrigation Repairs $ - 3 -3 - $ 4211 $ 4233 $ - 3 2552 $ 1919 §$ 930 $ 5971 $ -3 - $ 19,816
Speed Control $ - 3 1,252 $ 1414 $ 1414 $ 606 $ 808 $ 808 $ 1,212 $ 1,010 $ 1414 $ -3 - $ 9,938
ubtotal Repairs and Mai e $ 10,989 $ 4,962 $ 9,147 §$ 16,101 $ 8,703 $ 10,903 $ 17,416 $ 10,151 § 7,179 §$ 31,472 $ - $ - $ 127,024
Utilities
Electric $ 2355 § 2226 $ 2,731 $ 2,732 $ 2991 $ 3411 § 2,161 $ 1936 $ 1651 §$ 2,073 § - % - 8 24,267
Streetlighting $ 3222 $ 3222 $ 3222 $ 3216 $ 3229 $ 3229 $ 3209 $ 3,180 $ 3180 $ 3,180 $ - % - $ 32,089
Water & Wastewater $ 4258 $ 3878 $ 2,192 $ 2,348 $ 2966 $ 2,784 $ 3,791 $ 4012 $ 3864 $ 7,697 $ - % - $ 37,790
Subtotal Utilities $ 9,835 $ 9,326 $ 8,145 $ 8296 $ 9,186 $ 9,423 $ 9,161 $ 9,129 $ 8,696 $ 12,950 $ - $ - §$ 94,145
Amenity Center
Insurance $ 34446 $ -3 - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ - % - 3 34,446
Pool Maintenance $ 2,855 $ 2,095 $ 1936 $ 1,863 $ 1,857 $ 2,063 $ 2,897 $ 2,714 $ 2919 $ 3,032 $ - % - $ 24,231
Pool Permit $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 265 $ - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 265
Amenity Management $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ - $ - 8 65,000
Cable TV/Internet/Telephone $ 459 $ 459 $ 459 § 480 $ 469 $ 469 $ 469 $ 469 $ 462 $ 477  $ - % - $ 4,673
Janitorial Service $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ - $ - $ 10,003
Special Events $ 2,041 $ 140 $ 702 $ - $ 613 §$ 1,075 $ - $ 366 $ 412§ 433 $ - $ - 3 5,782
Decorations-Holiday $ 939 $ 2563 $ 9 $ 101 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - % - $ - $ 3,611
Facility Maintenance (including Fitness Equip) $ 252§ 1242 $ 1,606 $ 2,280 $ 1,602 $ 1523 $ 1,116 $ 774 $ 748 § 271§ - 3 - $ 0 11412
Lease $ -3 -8 - 8 -3 -8 - 8 -3 -8 - 8 -3 -8 - 8 -
Subtotal Amenity Center $ 48,492 $ 13,999 $ 12,213 $ 12,224 $ 12,042 $ 12,630 $ 12,247 $ 11,824 $ 12,041 $ 11,713 $ - $ - $ 159,425
Reserves
Capital Reserves (Transfer out to CRF) $ - 3 - 3 - 8 - 3 - $ 100,000 $ - 3 - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ 100,000
Subtotal Reserves $ - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - $ 100,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 100,000
Total Operations & Mai e $ 89,625 $ 45,419 $ 45,837 $ 53,001 $ 47,132 $ 149,148 $ 55,016 $ 48,223 $ 44,234 $ 72,870 $ - 3 - $ 650,506
Total Expenditures $ 123,085 $ 58,225 $ 58,459 $ 70,102 $ 68,592 $ 160,972 $ 71,181 $ 64,340 $ 57,751 $ 85,463 $ - 3 - $ 818,170

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures 100,486

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (116,181) $ 41,704 $ 645192 $ (52,373) $ (39,203) $ (147,529) $ (37,686) $ (57,935) $ (52,956) $ (82,547) $ - 3 - § 100,486
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District
Long Term Debt Report
FY 2024

Series 2012A-1, Special Assessment Bonds

Current Bonds Outstanding

Series 2018A-3, Special Assessment Bond

Interest Rate; 5.50%

Maturity Date: 5/1/37

Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual Debt Service

Reserve Fund Requirement: $56,512.50

Reserve Fund Balance: $60,861.21

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2023 $1,070,000.00
Less: November 1,2023 (Prepayment) $0.00
Less: May 1, 2024 (Prepayment) ($10,000.00)
Less: May 1, 2024 (Mandatory) ($55,000.00)

Current Bonds Outstanding $1,005,000.00
Series 2016A-2, Special Assessment Bonds

Interest Rate; 4.25%
Maturity Date: 11/1/21 $0.00
Interest Rate; 5.50%
Maturity Date: 11/1/30 $430,000.00
Interest Rate; 6.00%
Maturity Date: 11/1/47 $1,890,000.00
Reserve Fund Definition: Maximum Annual Debt Assessment
Reserve Fund Requirement: $183,575.00
Reserve Fund Balance: $183,875.00
Less: November 1, 2023 (Mandatory) ($45,000.00)
February 1,2024 (Special Call) ($25,000.00)
May 1, 2024 (Special Call) ($30,000.00)

$2,220,000.00

Interest Rate; 4.00%
Maturity Date: 11/1/24 $255,000.00
Interest Rate; 4.75%
Maturity Date: 11/1/29 $735,000.00
Interest Rate; 5.25%
Maturity Date: 11/1/38 $1,885,000.00
Interest Rate; 5.375%
Maturity Date: 11/1/48 $3,435,000.00
Reserve Fund Definition: 75% Maximum Annual Debt Assessment
Reserve Fund Requirement: $341,414.06
Reserve Fund Balance: $341,414.07
Less: November 1,2023 (Mandatory) ($125,000.00)
November 1,2023 (Special Call) ($35,000.00)
February 1, 2024 (Special Call) ($85,000.00)
May 1, 2024 (Special Call) ($40,000.00)

Current Bonds Outstanding $6,025,000.00
Series 2018A Area B, Special Assessment Bond

Current Bonds Outstanding

Series 2023, Special Assessment Bonds

Interest Rate; 4375%
Maturity Date: 11/1/24 $280,000.00
Interest Rate; 4.75%
Maturity Date: 11/1/29 $820,000.00
Interest Rate; 525%
Maturity Date: 11/1/39 $2,405,000.00
Interest Rate; 5375%
Maturity Date: 11/1/49 $4,020,000.00
Reserve Fund Definition: 100% Maximum Annual Debt Assessment
Reserve Fund Requirement: $532,362.50
Reserve Fund Balance: $559,650.00
Less: November 1, 2023 (Mandatory) ($140,000.00)
November 1,2023 (Special Call) ($165,000.00)
May 1, 2024 (Special Call) ($165,000.00)

$7,055,000.00

Interest Rate; 6.35%

Maturity Date: 5/1/44

Reserve Fund Definition: None

Reserve Fund Requirement: $0.00

Reserve Fund Balance: $0.00

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2023 $1,130,000.00

Current Bonds Outstanding $1,130,000.00
Total Current Bonds Outstanding $17,435,000.00
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LR f Capital R Fund Activity T} b July 31, 2024

Opening Balance in Capital Reserve Fund

Source of Funds: Interest Earned

Capital Reserve Transfers

Use of Funds:

Disbursements: Fountain(s)

Pool Heating System
Sidewalk Repairs
Sign Renovation

Lighting

Flag Pole

Access Control

Tennis Court Resurface Project

Landscaping, Entry Monuments Lighting
Electrical Upgrades

Storm Drain

AED

Other Capital Projects

Professional Fees/Contingencies

Adjusted Balance in Capital Reserve Fund Account at July 31, 2024

2. Funds Available For Capital R . July 31, 2024

Book Balance of Capital Reserve Fund at July 31,2024

A, n/a

Contract Amount

Paid to Date

Balance on Contract

B. n/a

Contract Amount

Paid to Date

Balance on Contract

Capital Reserve Funds available at July 31, 2024

3.1 - State B 1 of Admini .

July 31,2024
Capital Reserve Fund

Type
Overnight

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

549%
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Due

n/a

$0.00

$21,095.66
$470,333.48

($27,919.00)
($44,411.40)
($30,480.00)
($27,950.00)
($10,263.80)
($9,024.00)
($32,997.00)
($27,275.00)
($28,885.20)
($4,380.00)
($3,880.00)
($1,518.76)
($118,971.39)
($13,364.36)

$110,109.23
$110,109.23
$0.00
$0.00
$110,109.23
M . Princinal
$33,820.63 $33,820.63
Contracts/Transfers in Transit $76,288.60
Balance at 7/31/2024 $110,109.23




Amelia Walk
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2024

Gross Assessments  $ 920,19893 § 120546.14 $ 201,13487 § 48807683 $ 559,805.53 $ 2,289,762.30
Net Assessments  $ 855,785.00 § 112,10791 §$ 187,05543 $ 45391145 § 520,619.14 $ 2,12947893

ONROLL ASSESSMENTS

40.19% 5.26% 8.78% 21.32% 24.45% 75.55%

2012 Debt 2016 Debt 2018 Debt 2018-3B Debt
Distribution Gross Amount  Discoumt/Penalty Commission Net Receipts 0&M Portion Service Service Service Service

11/03/23 Distribution #1 $8,912.46 $356.50 $171.12 $8,384.84 $3,369.66 $44143 $736.53 $1,787.28 $2,049.94 $8,384.84
11/03/23 Distribution #2 $269,516.68 $10,780.67 $5,174.72 $253,561.29 $101,900.02 $13,34891 $22,273.06 $54,048.14 $61,991.16 $253,561.29
11/08/23 PROPERTY APPRAISER $0.00 $0.00 $21,949.00 ($21,949.00) ($8,820.76) ($1,155.52) ($1,928.02) ($4,678.56) ($5,366.13) ($21,948.99)
12/05/23 Distribution #3 $1,795,471.01 $71,818.84 $34,473.04 $1,689,179.13 $678,839.38 $88,928.02 $148,379.08 $360,058.85 $412,973.79 $1,689,179.12
12/22/23 Distribution #4 $51,820.95 $1,554.63 $1,005.33 $49,260.99 $19,796.78 $2,593.38 $4,327.13 $10,500.28 $12,043.42 $49,260.99
01/08/24 Distribution #5 $31,223.51 6244702041 $611.98 $29,987.06 $12,051.06 $1,578.69 $2,634.09 $6,391.92 $7,331.29 $29,987.05
02/07/24 Distribution #6 $61,512.78 $615.13 $1,217.95 $59,679.70 $23,983.80 $3,141.88 $5,242.32 $12,721.09 $14,590.61 $59,679.70
03/07/24 Distribution #7 $17,334.75 $173.35 $343.23 $16,818.17 $6,758.81 $885.40 $1,477.32 $3,584.90 $4,111.74 $16,818.17
03/14/24 INTEREST $907.77 $0.00 $0.00 $907.77 $364.81 $47.79 $79.74 $193.50 $221.93 $907.77
04/04/24 Distribution #8 $42,552.67 $0.00 $851.05 $41,701.62 $16,758.85 $2,195.41 $3,663.11 $8,888.95 $10,195.29 $41,701.61
05/09/24 Distribution #9 $6,300.53 $0.00 $126.01 $6,174.52 $2,481.39 $325.06 $542.38 $1,316.14 $1,509.56 $6,174.53
06/10/24 Distribution #10 $3,591.23 $0.00 $0.00 $3,591.23 $1,443.23 $189.06 $315.46 $765.49 $877.99 $3,591.23
TOTAL $ 2,289,14433 $ 85,923.58 $ 65923.44 $ 2,137,297.32 $ 858,927.03 $ 112,519.51 $ 187,742.20 $ 455,577.98 $ 522,530.59 $ 2,137,297.31

99.97% Net Percent Collected

$ 617.97 Balance Remaining to Collect
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District

Check Run Summary

August 20, 2024

Date Check Numbers Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK
07/22/24 3948-3949 $92,927.17
08/12/24 3950 $2,752.06
SEACOAST BANK
07/22/24 164-174 $40,933.27
08/05/24 175 $1,525.00
07/29/24 176 $202.00
07/31/24 177-180 $5,252.91
08/07/24 181-194 $40,945.39
08/12/24 195-200 $36,426.43

Total $220,964.23
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AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 07/09/2024 - 08/13/2024 *** AVELI A WALK - GENERAL FUND
BANK A AMELI A WALK
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
7122/ 24 00301 5/ 31/ 24 | NV-0238 202405 300-13100- 10000 *
POND BANK RESTORATI ON #14
5/ 31/ 24 |1 NV-0238 202405 320- 53800 60000 *
POND BANK RESTORATI ON #
5/ 31/ 24 1 NV-0238 202405 300- 20700 10000 *
POND BANK RESTORATI ON #14
AQJAGENI X
7122/ 24 00279 7/ 03/ 24 6177 070 202406 320 57200 62000 *
CC PURCHASES THRU 7/ 3/ 24
7/ 03/ 24 6177-070 202406 320-57200-52000 *
CC PURCHASES THRU 7/ 3/ 24
7/ 03/ 24 6177-070 202406 320-57200- 49400 *
CC PURCHASES THRU 7/ 3/ 24
V\ELLS FARGO ACH
8/ 12/ 24 00279 8/ 02/ 24 6177 080 202407 320 57200 62000 *
CC PURCHASES THRU 8/ 2/ 24
8/ 02/ 24 6177-080 202407 320-57200- 49400 *
CC PURCHASES THRU 8/ 2/ 24
8/ 02/ 24 6177-080 202407 320-57200-52000 *
CC PURCHASES THRU 8/ 2/ 24

VELLS FARGO- ACH

TOTAL FOR BANK A

AWK - AMVELI A WALK - SHENNI NG

RUN 8/13/24

AMOUNT

92, 050.
92, 050.
92, 050.

00
00
00-
92, 050. 00 003948

. 64
.29
.24

877.17 003949

.83
.04
.19

2,752.06 003950
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AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 07/09/2024 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

7122/ 24 00276

7122/ 24 00001

' 7/22/24 00258
' 7/22/ 24 00036

7122/ 24 00263

7101/ 24 334

"7/ 14/ 24 9906

I NvO CE
4/ 23/ 24 8875629

08/ 13/ 2024 ***

YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

AVELI A WALK - GENERAL FUND
BANK B AMELI A WALK

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

202404 300-13100- 10000

PREP AND HYDROSEEDI NG

4/ 23/ 24 8875629
4/ 23/ 24 8875629

PREP
6/ 27/ 24 8977126
REPLACE

7/ 16/ 24 8990572
ANNUALS

JULY 24
7/ 01/ 24 334
ULY 24

J
7/ 01/ 24 334
Y 24

JUL
7/ 01/ 24 335

JULY 24
7/ 01/ 24 335

VE
7/ 01/ 24 335

VEBSI TE
7/ 01/ 24 335

202404 320 Eg?OO 60000

AND HYDROSEE

202404 300 20700- 10000

AND HYDROSEE

DI NG
202406 320-57200- 46202
THE ADD- A- ZONE
202407 320-57200- 46201

I NSTALLED
BRIGHTVIEM/LANDSCAPE SERVICES

202407 320 57200 34001
MGMI' FEES
202407 320-57200-34700
MGMI' FEES

202407 320-57200-34200
JANI TORI AL SVCS.

202407 310-51300- 34000
MGMI' FEES

202407 310-51300- 35101

BSI TE ADM N

202407 310-51300- 35100
ADM N
202407 310-51300-31200

DI SSEM NATI ON

7/ 01/ 24 335

202407 310-51300-51000

OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

7/ 01/ 24 335
COPI ES

7/ 01/ 24 335
TELEP

7/ 01/ 24 335
POSTAGE

7/08/24 6%02006

202407 310-51300-42500
202407 310-51300-41000
502407 310-51300- 42000
GiNERNNENTAL NRNAGENENT SERVICES
202407 320 57200 46500

OOL CHEM CALS

6/28/24 31240504

HAMKINS
202406 320 57200 43100

SERVI CE THRU 06/ 25/ 2024
JEA
202406 310-51300- 31500
LEGAL FEES THRU 6/ 30/ 2024
KI LI NSKI' VAN WK PLLC

AWK - AMELI A WALK - SHENNI NG

STATUS

RUN 8/13/24

AMOUNT

5, 967.
5, 967.
5, 967.

930.
4, 794.

6, 500.
1,323,
1, 000.
4, 465.
33.
66.
291.
.24

52.
41,
19.

621.
3, 864.

4,932,

00
00

00-

00

93

11, 691. 93 000164
o
00

33

17

33

67

67

95
11
72
13, 794. 19 000165
621. 00 000166

3, 864. 21 000167

4,932.39 000168



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 07/09/2024 - 08/13/2024 *** AVELI A WALK - GENERAL FUND
BANK B AMELI A WALK
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
7122/ 24 00295 6/ 12/ 24 1146 202406 320-57200- 62000 *
54" BLACK ALUM NUM SECTN
LV FENCE AND GATES
7122/ 24 00055 7117/ 24 1176 202406 320-57200- 62000 *
JUNE 24 FCILITY MAINT.
7117/ 24 1176 202406 320-57200- 62000 *
SUPPLI ES
Rl VERSI DE MANAGEMENT SERVI CES, | NC.
7122/ 24 00300 6/ 28/ 24 3567 202406 310-51300-31100 *
2024 ENG NEER S REPCRT
YURO & ASSOCI ATES, LLC
7122/ 24 00261 7/ 13/ 24 13193 202407 320-57200- 34504 *
OFF DUTY PCLI CE-07/ 13/ 24
CHARLES CHANDLER
7122/ 24 00302 7121/ 24 13240 202407 320-57200- 34504 *
OFF DUTY POLI CE-07/ 21/ 24
BRANDON GRI FFI TH
7122/ 24 00115 7/ 20/ 24 13232 202407 320-57200- 34504 *
OFF DUTY POLI CE-07/ 20/ 24
KELLAM EDWARD PACLI LLO
8/ 05/ 24 00211 8/ 05/ 24 080524 202408 300-15500-10100 *
DEPCSI T- FI RE HYDRANT METR
8/ 05/ 24 080524 202408 320-57200-43100 *
PERM T
JEA
7/ 29/ 24 00115 7128/ 24 13275 202407 320-57200- 34504 *
OFF DUTY PCLI CE-07/ 28/ 24
KELLAM EDWARD PACLI LLO
7/ 31/ 24 00021 7119/ 24 JULY-24 202407 320-57200-43000 *
SERVI CE THRU 7/ 19/ 2024
7/ 19/ 24 JULY-24 202407 320-57200- 43001 *
SERVI CE THRU 7/ 19/ 2024
FPL- ACH
7/ 31/ 24 00021 7/ 02/ 24 98532-07 202407 320-57200- 43000 *
FI NAL BI LL

FPL- ACH

AWK - AMVELI A WALK - SHENNI NG

RUN 8/13/24 PAGE
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
828. 00
828.00 000169
©2,020.28
325. 27
2,345.55 000170
~ 2,250.00
2,250.00 000171
- 20200
202.00 000172
- 20200
202.00 000173
20200
202.00 000174
~ 1,500.00
25.00
1,525.00 000175
- 20200
202.00 000176
- 1,567.80
3,180. 13
4,747.93 000177
- 198

000178



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 07/09/2024 - 08/13/2024 *** AVELI A WALK - GENERAL FUND
BANK B AMELI A WALK
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

7/ 31/ 24 00021

7/31/24 00021
8/07/24 00303
"8/ 07/ 24 00303

" 8/07/24 00179

8/07/24 00172

8/07/24 00276

" 8/07/24 00277

7/ 09/ 24 16194-07 202407 320-57200- 43000
SERVI CE THRU 7/ 9/ 2024
FPL- ACH

7/ 09/ 24 72449 07 202407 320 57200 43000
SERVI CE THRU 7/ 9/ 24
FPL- ACH

7/ 06/ 24 13146 202407 320 57200 34504
DUTY POLI CE-07/06/ 2

CHRI STI AN CALEB CO:’HER

7/27/24 13273 202407 320-57200- 34504
OFF DUTY POLI CE- 07/ 27/ 24

CHRI STI AN CALEB CCPHER

7125/ 24 144579 202407 310 51300 42000
ASSESSMENT MAI L

71 25/ 24 144579 202407 310 51300- 42500
ASSESSMENT MAI LI NG

ADVANCED DI RECT MARKETI NG SER\/I CES

8/ 01/ 24 5066229 202407 320 57200 34501
VI DEQ/ ACCESS

BATES SECURI TY LLC

7/ 26/ 24 9011588 202407 320 57200 46201
PRUNE TREES/ REMOVE DEAD

7/ 26/ 24 9011655 202407 320-57200-46202
| RR | NSPECT REPAI RS

7/ 26/ 24 9011656 202407 320-57200-46202
REPAI R | RR VALVES

7/ 26/ 24 9011657 202407 320-57200-46202
REPLACE 1 DECCDER/ SOLEND

7/ 26/ 24 9011658 202407 320-57200-46202
REPLACE 2 VALVES

7/ 26/ 24 9011659 202407 320-57200-46202
REPLACE 8 DECCDERS

BRI GHT VI EW LANDSCAPE SERVI CES

7124/ 24 2067 202407 300 13100 10000
10 HP TEFC MOTOR 3 PHASE

7124/ 24 2067 202407 320-53800- 60000
10 TEFC MOTOR 3 PHASE

71 241 24 2067 202407 300-20700-10000

10 HP TEFC MOTOR 3 PHASE
AWK - AMVELI A WALK -

SHENNI NG

RUN 8/13/24 PAGE
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
254. 43
254. 43 000179
- 28857
238.57 000180
- 202200
202.00 000181
- 20200
202.00 000182
- sa7.50
730. 19
1,277. 69 000183
- 5260
452.60 000184
~ 14,5188.00
1,342.56
1, 080. 00
590. 00
848. 00
2,110. 56
20, 489. 12 000185
- 3,785.00
3, 785. 00
3, 785. 00-



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 07/09/2024 - 08/13/2024 ***

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/07/24 00003
8/07/24 00258
8/07/24 00269
8/ 07/ 24 00079
8/07/24 00259

8/07/24 00220

7124/ 24
7124/ 24
7124/ 24
71 241 24
71 241 24
71241 24
71241 24

71241 24 20

71241 24
71 25/ 24

7/ 30/ 24

7/ 22/ 24

7/ 25/ 24

7/22/24

7/ 31/ 24

8/02/ 24

YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
AMELI A WALK -

GENERAL FUND

BANK B AMELI A WALK

..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO ..
DA INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

2068 202407 300-13100-10000
10 HP TEFC MOTOR 3 PHASE

2068 202407 320-53800- 60000
10 HP TEFC MOTOR 3 PHASE

2068 202407 300-20700-10000
10 HP TEFC MOTOR 3 PHASE

2069 202407 300-13100-10000
REPAI R RETURN SI DE LEAK

2069 202407 320- 53800 60000
REPAI R RETURN SI DE L

2069 202407 300- 20700 10000
REPAI R RETURN S| DE LEAK

2070 202407 300-13100- 10000
I NSTALL 10HP 3 PHASE VARI

70 202407 320-53800- 60000
I NSTALL 10HP 3 PHASE VARI

2070 202407 300- 20700 10000
I NSTALL 10HP 3 PHASE V,

2102 202408 320- 57200 46400
AUG 24 POOL MAI NTENANCE

VENDOR NAME

CBUSS ENTERPRI SES

85749175 202407 310 51300 42000
DELI VERI ES THRU 07/ 30/ 24

FEDEX

6816561 202407 320 57200 46500
POOL CHEM CALS

HAV\KI NS

24 00129 202407 310 51300 48000
NOTI CE OF PUBLI C HEARI NG

JACKSO\I\/I LLE DAI LY RECO?D

122299 202407 320-57200- 62000
SERVI CE REPAI R

MLTSO:AI\/ELIAINC

3029683 202407 320 57200 62000
CHANGE 4 FANS | N CLUBHSE

PEAC(IZK ELECTRI C I NC

PSI 09873 202408 310 51300 60200
AUG 24 LAKE MGMI SVCS.

AWK - AMVELI A WALK -

SCOLI TUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT

SHENNI NG

STATUS

RUN 8/13/24

AMOUNT

3, 568.
3, 568.
3, 568.
1, 318.
1, 318.
1, 318.
1, 989.
1, 989.
1, 989.
1,676.

1,111
956.
145.
505.

2, 418.

05
05
05-
92
92
92-
43
43
43-
67

12, 338. 07
34.04
_1,111. 00
9'_56._ OE)
_145.00
_505.00

2,418.00

9091?6
9091?7
9091?8
?0?1?9
?0?1?0
9091?1

000192



AP300R

YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER

*** CHECK DATES 07/09/2024 - 08/13/2024 ***

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 07/ 24 00300

' 8/07/24 00156

8/12/24 00276

" 8/12/ 24 00260

' 8/12/ 24 00060

"8/12/24 00001

8/ 02/ 24 3591

8/07/24 13328
oF

8/01/24 336
AUG 2
8/01/ 24 336
8/01/ 24 336
8/01/ 24 336
8/01/ 24 336
OFF
8/01/ 24 336
POSTAGE
8/01/ 24 336
8/ 01/ 24 336

. EXPENSED TO. . .

AVELI A WALK - GENERAL FUND

BANK B AMELI A WALK

INVO CE YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

R TRAP/ MONI T

4 MGMI FEES

| CE SUPPLI

TELEPHONE

202407 310-51300- 31100
SERVI CE THRU 7/ 31/ 2024
YURO & ASS(IZI ATES LLC

7/ 21/ 24 0350808 202408 320 57200 41050
SERVI CE THRU 08/ 24/ 2024

COMCAST (AUTO PAY)

7/ 26/ 24 9011754 202407 320 57200 46201
FRONT E

7/ 30/ 24 9018955 202407 300 13100 10000
MOW BUSH HOG VEGETATI ON

7/ 30/ 24 9018955 202407 320-53800- 60000

MOW BUSH HOG VEGETATI ON

7/ 30/ 24 9018955 202407 300-20700- 10000
MOW BUSH HOG VEGETATI ON

BRI GHT VI EW LANDSCAPE SERVI CES

202408 320 57200 34504
F DUTY PCLI CE-08/07/ 24

DANI EL (X]?BI TT

8/ 09/ 24 81623734 202408 300 13100 10000
BEAVER TRAP/ MONI TORI NG
8/ 09/ 24 81623%34 202408 32&5%&00 60000

8/ 09/ 24 81623734 202408 300-20700- 10000
BEAVER TRAP/ MONI TORI NG

CRI TTER CO\IT RO_

202408 310 51300 34000

202408 310-51300-35101
UG 24 WEBSI TE ADM N

202408 310-51300-35100
AUG 24 | NFO TECHNCOLOGY

202408 310-51300-31300
UG 24 DI SSEM NATI ON

202408 310-51300-51000

ES
202408 310-51300-42000
202408 310-51300-42500
202408 310-51300-41000

AWK - AMVELI A WALK -

VENDOR NAME

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN 8/13/24 PACE 24
AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
AMOUNT #
742.50

476.

1, 652.
13, 050.
13, 050.
13, 050.

202.

6, 750.
6, 750.
6, 750.

4, 465.
33.
66.

291.
.18
18.
58.
62.

742.50 000193

476. 37 000194

14, 702. 72 000195

202.00 000196
o
00

00-

6, 750. 00 000197
w7
33
67

67

57
80
49



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 07/09/2024 - 08/13/2024 *** AVELI A WALK - GENERAL FUND
BANK B AMELI A WALK
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
8/ 01/ 24 337 202408 320-57200- 34700 *
AUG 24 MGMTI FEES
8/ 01/ 24 337 202408 320-57200- 34001 *
AUG 24 MGMTI FEES
8/ 01/ 24 337 202408 320-57200- 34200 *
AUG 24 MGMTI FEES
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVI CES
8/ 12/ 24 00258 8/ 06/ 24 6829652 202408 320-57200- 46500 *
POCOL CHEM CALS
HAVWKI NS, | NC.
8/ 12/ 24 00115 8/ 09/ 24 13339 202408 320-57200- 34504 *

OFF DUTY PCLI CE- 08/ 09/ 24
KELLAM EDWARD PACLI LLO

TOTAL FOR BANK B
TOTAL FOR REG STER

AWK - AMVELI A WALK - SHENNI NG

RUN 8/13/24

AMOUNT

1,323.
6, 500.
1, 000.

00
00
33

13, 820. 21 000198

749.50 000199

202. 00 000200



DeAngelo Contracting Services

INVOICE

( - 100 N. Conahan Drive Number
—— \_ ) Hazelton, PA 18201 INV.023874
A qguageni X (9042622001
A DCS Company www.deangelocontractingservices.com Date
Please include our Invoice Number on your check 31-May-24
Please make all checks payable to Aquagenix PO Number
Amelia Walk
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Referral
475 West Town Place, Ste 114 Cust No C02854
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Quanity Description Unit Price Amount
1 Pond Bank Restoration - Pond 14 $92,050.00 $92,050.00
Total $92,050.00
Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-10-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000



Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-10-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000




001.320.57200.62000 $202.64
001.320.57200.52000 $612.29
001.320.57200.49400 $62.24



How doers
1 get more done.

O

2

463785 STATE ROAD 200
YULEE, FL 32097 (904)225-2940

6921 00002 83531 06/03/24 12:49 PM
SALE CASHIER OLIVIA

030192018255 ACTNSTTHNRGL <A= 19,980
KLEAN STRIP ACETONE GAL

NLP Say $1.98
082354450205 GTRBLK&LL <A> 3. 98N
GATOR HANDY BLOCK REFILL - ALL-PURPO
020066012038 SRS1SGLBLACK <A> 7.98N
ST UST 5 IN 1 SEMI-GLOSS BLACK

OPS RUS
660708582026 TOOLBOX BOX <A= 12.98N
TOOLBOX WHITE RAGS 200CT BOX
SUBTOTAL 44.92
SALES TAX 0.00
TAX EXEMPT

$44.92
usD$ 44.92
TA

TOTAL
KXXXKXXXXXXXB437 VISA

AUTH CODE 003923/2022638
Chip Rea
AID AGOOO0DOD31010 Visa Credit

‘ 'IINIHIHH 1l|"lMlllHl .

2 83531 06/03/72024 6103
RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS
POLICY ID DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON
90 08/01/2024

KRR ION K R KA ADoK

DID WE NAIL IT7?

Take a short survey for a chance TO WIN
A $5,000 HOHE DEPOT GIFT CARD

Opine en espaiiol

www . homedepot . com/survey

User ID: HB9 174272 167353
PASSWORD: 24303 167351

Entries must be completed within 14 days
of purchase. Entrants must be 18 or
older to enter. See complete rules an

website No purchase necessary.




amazoncom

Order Placed: June 3, 2024

Final Details for Order #114-4009230-4565049

Amazon.com order number: 114-4009230-4565049

Order Total: $259.54

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
United States

Shipped on June 4, 2024

Items Ordered Price
2 of: GymWipes Antibacterial Fast 4 by 2XL Corporation, Towelettes Bucket Refill, 4 Rolls $129.77
Sold by: Shoplet (seller profile)

Business Price

Condition: New

ﬁhllfzr:l nslg'Addl‘Gw ltem(s) Subtotal: $259.54

e ullins - i

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. Shipping & Handling:  $0.00

——

Total before tax: $259.54
Sales Tax:  $0.00

5385 N Nob Hill Rd
Sunrise, FL 33351
United States

Shipping Speald: ——
Standard Shipping Total for This Shipment: $259.54
Payment information
Payment Mgt!\od: Item(s) Subtotal: $259.54
Visa | Last digits: 8437 Shipping & Handling:  $0.00
Billing address i
Kelly Mullins Total before tax: $259.54

Estimated Tax: $0.00

Grand Total: $259.54

Credit Card transactions

Visa ending in 8437: June 4, 2024: $259.54

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.




amazoncom

Final Details for Order #114-1085766-3179453

Order Placed: June 3, 2024
Amazon.com order number: 114-1085766-3179453
Order Total: $89.36

Shipped on June 9, 2024
Items Ordered Price
2 of: Georgia-Pacific Pacific Blue Sefect Multifold Premium 2-Ply Paper Towels by GP PRO (Georgia-Pacific), White,21000,125 $36.95
Paper Towels Per Pack, 16 Packs Per Case
Sold by: Amazon (seller profile)
Business Price
Condition: New
2“.'5‘1‘?%-“"”“: ltem(s) Subtotal: $73.90
e ullins : =
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. Shippiig & Handiing: - 316.0
Femandina Beach, FL 32034 Free Shipping: -$16.05
United States -
Total before tax: $73.90
Shipping Speed: Sales Tax:  $0.00
FREE Shipping o
Total for This Shipment: $73.90
Shipped on June 9, 2024
Items Ordered Price
2 of: Amazon Basics Gentle & Mild Clear Liquid Hand Soap Refill, Triclosan-Free, 50 FI Oz (Pack of 2) (Previously Solimo) $7.73
Sold by: Amazon (seller profile)
Business Price
Condition: New
zhlllp;:“lﬂnﬂ_l\ddress: Item(s) Subtotal: $15.46
elly Mullins e st
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. Stlpphg Stlending: w4
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Free Shipping:  -$9.44
United States ——
Total before tax: $15.46
Shipping Speed: Sales Tax:  $0.00
FREE Shipping i
Total for This Shipment: $15.46
Payment information
P_aymerlt Method Item(s) Subtotal: $89.36
Visa | Last digits: 8437 Shipping & Handling: $25.49
Billing address Promotion applied: -$25.49
Kelly Mullins e




5385 N Nob Hill Rd Total before tax: $89.36
Sunrisd, FL 33351 Estimated Tax:  $0.00
United States

———

Grand Total: $89.36
Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 8437: June 9, 2024: $89.36

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.




How doers
get more done.

463755 STATE ROAD 200
VULEE, FL 32097 (904)225-2940

£921 00011 17506 06/10/24 10:37 AM
SALE CASHIER DAVID

§40%94004509 SMART CART <A=> 59.98N
5.5 CU F1 HEAPED POLY SMART CAR[

(71649353277 PRO SYOU 2PK <A> 36. 76N
SET YOUR OWN COMBI 1-1/2 IN. SHACKLE

045242852784 100 'BRCKRL. <A, 5= 10, 97N
MKE 100 ROLD LINE CHALK KIT RED

SUBTOTAL 107.73

SALES TAX 0.00
TAK EXEMPT

TOTAL $107.73

KEXKNKKNRNKRKBAST VISA

usbg 107.78
AUTH CODE 010973/5110623 TA

Chip Read _ ;
ATD ADCOO000D31010 Visa Credit
f 0. #7308 NAME: O
saz2 10 7 AM

B

6921 11 17506 06/10/2

RETURN POLICY DEFINLTIONS
POLICY ID DAYS  POLICY EXPIRES ON
A 1 90 09/08/2024

'.\J\xxa"Anxt'xtnsJ\axtxnwxuiwrxmtt*lﬂ*l’*i{la X

OID WE NAIL IT?

Take a short survey for a chance T0 WEN
A $5,000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD

Opine en espafiol
www . homedepat . com/survey

User TD: HLM 42222 35312
PASSWORD: 24310 335301

Entries pust be completed within 14 days
ot purchase. Entrants must be 18 or
ulder to enter. See complete rules on
welsi te. No purchase necessary.

Give us feedback B survey.walmart,com
Thank wou! ID #:7TH4221RJTVL

Walmart 3,5

504-261-9410 Mar:JOHN
464016 STATE ROAD 200

YULEE FL 32097
ST# 05037 OP# 003828 TE® 19 TR¥ 01639

# ITEMS SOLD B
A
TABLECOVER 001117996283 “ Z.TT‘L |
BLOCKS 084028171047 49.76 X
SM BAG ICE _000000003207KF
3 AT 1 FOR 1.88 6.64 T
UBTOTAL 68.17
TAX 1 7.000 % 4.07
0 62.24

A
VISA TEND 62.24
edit N W wwen 8437 1 1

Visa Cred
APPROVAL & 020728
REF

# 1042000314
TRANS ID - G684172661620968
VALIDATION - TFNL

ON - TF
PAYMENT SERVICE - E
AID ADOODD00031010
AAC 3BDFETBD30RBA1IC
TERMINAL # B1086276
#ND SIGNATURE REQUIRED
06/20/24 14:06:64
CHANGE DUE 0.00
Low Prices You Can Trust. Everu Day.
06/20/24 14:06:64

PY i

fo Getfree delivery
2.1 from this store

Scan for 30-day free tral,




amazoncom

Final Details for Order #114-9452429-258820¢

Order Placed: June 13, 2024
Amazon.com order number: 114-9452429-2588206
Order Total: $115.39

Shipped on June 13, 2024

Items Ordered Price

2 of: QUALIAZERO 50L/13Gal Heavy Duty Hands-Free Stainless Steel Commercial/Kitchen Step Trash Can, Fingerprint-Resistant $48.74
Soft Close Lid Trashcan, 50L /13 GAL
Sold by: Amazon.com

Condition: New

zhlllp%nﬂﬁddmss: item(s) Subtotal: $97.48
elly Mullins L Y
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. Shipping & Handling: 340.64
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Free Shipping: -$40.64
United States —_—
Total before tax:  $97.48
Shipping Speed: Sales Tax:  $0.00
FREE Shipping TR
Total for This Shipment: $97.48
Shipped on June 20, 2024

Items Ordered Price
1 of: JENLYSTIME 12 Inch Indoor/Outdoor Retro Waterproof Wall Clock with Thermometer Silent Round Quartz Battery Opersted $17.91

Easy lo Read Decorative for Kitchen Patio,Bathroom,Deck,Porch, Pool(Silver)
Sold by: JENLYSTIME (seller profile)

Condition: New

gh!l|p|:;lﬂn!;jr.hddress: ltem(s) Subtotal: $17.91
elly Mullins G S e
85287 Majestic Walk Bivd. s b b i $0.67
Femandina Beach, FL 32034 Free Shipping:  -$0.67
United States e
Total before tax;: $17.91
Shipping Speed: Sales Tax:  $0.00
FREE Shipping AT
Total for This Shipment: $17.91
Payment information

Payment Mgtho_d: ltem(s) Subtotal: $115.39
Viea | Lost dighe: H437 Shipping & Handling: $41.31
Billing address Promotion applied: -$41.31
Kelly Mullins o

5385 N Nob Hill Rd




Sunrise, FL 33351 Total before tax: $115.39
United States Estimated Tax:  $0.00

———

Grand Total: $115.39

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 8437: June 21, 2024: $17.91
Visa ending in 8437: June 20, 2024: $97 .48

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.




amazoncom

Final Details for Order #114-2591296-8893855

Order Placed: June 18, 2024

Amazon.com order number: 114-2591296-8893855

Order Total: $49.99

Shipped on June 20, 2024

94081 GOODWOOD DR
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034-0187
United States

Items Ordered Price
1 of: Blissun 9' Outdoor Patio Umbrella, Outdoor Table Umbrella, Yard Umbrella, Market Umbrelia with 8 Sturdy Ribs, Push Button $49.99
Tilt and Crank (Lime)

Sold by: LOCUST LLC (sellar profile)

Condition: New

Shlpplng-Address: Iltem(s) Subtotal: $49,99

Kelly Mullins Shipping & Handling:  $11.91

Free Shipping: -$11.91

——

Total before tax:  $49.99

5385 N Nob Hill Rd
Sunrise, FL 33351
United States

Shipping Speed: Sales Tax:  $0.00
FREE Shipping e

Total for This Shipment: $49.99

Payment information

Payment Method: ltem(s) Subtotal: $49.99
Visa | Last digits: 8437 Shipping & Handling: $11.91
Billing address Promotion applied: -$11.91
Kelly Mullins e

Total before tax: $49.99
Estimated Tax: $0.00

Grand Total: $49.99

Credit Card transactions

Visa ending in 8437: June 20, 2024: $49.99

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.




Receipt

Invoice number 430D321-0009
Receipt number 2815-8337
Date paid June 22, 2024
Payment method Visa - 8437

Skedda Inc.

3839 Mckinney Avenue
Suite 155, PMB 2510
Dallas, Texas 75204
United States
info@skedda.com

$39.20 paid on June 22, 2024

Thanks so much for supporting Skeddal!

Bill to
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com
5385 N NOB HILL RD

Sunrise, Florida 33351

United States

Description Qty Unit price Amount

Skedda Spaces 4 $0.00
Jun 22 - Jul 22, 2024

First 5 4 $0.,00 $0.00

Skedda Flex Plan 1 $49.00 $49.00
Jun 22 - Jul 22, 2024

Subtotal $49.00

20.00% off for 12 months (20% off) -$9.80

Total $39.20

Amount paid $39.20
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ameliawaIkmanager@gmsnf.com

From: Constant Contact Billing <notification@constantcontact.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 23, 2024 4:14 AM

To: ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com

Subject: Constant Contact Payment Receipt for Kelly Mullins

((,9 ConstantCon

Payment Receipt for June 23, 2024

Thank you for your recent payment. Your payment receipt is found below.

Attention: Kelly Mullins
Amelia Walk CDD

5385 N Nob Hill Road
Sunrise, FL 33351-4761
us

3043892198

User Name: ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com
Today's Date: June 23, 2024

Payment Date: June 23, 2024
Payment Method: VI (last 4 digits: 8437)
Amount: $64.80

Thank you for your payment!
Amounts shown may reflect sales tax which is applicable in certain areas.
You can view payment receipts at any time in the Billing tab of your account.

Important Notice: To help maintain Constant Contact's strong sending reputation,
we have implemented a monthly email send allowance and overage fee if the
allowance is exceeded. This charge will be reflected on your next invoice, if you
exceed the allowance. While most of our customers won't be impacted, click here
to learn more.

We appreciate your business.

Best Regards,

Constant Contact Billing

1601 Trapelo Road, Suite 329 - Waltham, MA 02451




amazoncom

Final Details for Order #114-2716082-3241855

Order Placed: July 1, 2024

Amazon.com order number: 114-2716082-3241855
Seller's order number: 47THDDL

Order Total: $44.00

Shipped on July 1, 2024

ltems Ordered Price

1 of: Boardwalk B6144 2-Fly Septic Safe Toilet Tissus - White (96/Carton) $44.00

Sold by: Blackwell Products Supply (seller profile)

Condition: New

2h|ilp;:,nﬁ.l\ddress: ltem(s) Subtotal: $44.00

elly Muliins Pron by

85287 Majestic Walk Bivd. TR0 & Handing: 1200

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 i

United States Total before tax: $44.00
Sales Tax:  $0.00

Shipping Speed: i

Standard Shipping Total for This Shipment: $44.00

Payment information

Payment Me_ﬂ.lod: ltem(s) Subtotal: $44.00

Visa | Last digits: 8437 Shipping & Handling:  $0.00

Billing address s

Kelly Mullins Total before tax: $44.00

5385 N Nob Hill Rd Estimated Tax: $0.00

Sunrise, FL 33351
United States

Grand Total: $44.00

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 8437: July 1, 2024: $44.00

To view the status of your order, retumn to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.




Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-2-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-2-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202










Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-15-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-15-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000










Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager

Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-18-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46201


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-18-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46201



















Sold To:

Hawkins, Inc.

2381 Rosegate
Roseville, MN 55113
Phone: (612) 331-6910

480209

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIST

475 W Town PI

SUITE 114

St Augustine FL 32092-3648

Original

INVOICE

Total Invoice $621.00
Invoice Number 6802006
Invoice Date 718124

Sales Order Number/Type 4567765 SL
Branch Plant 74

Shipment Number 5436925

Ship To:

480210

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIST

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd

Fernandina Beach FL 32034-3785

Net Due Date Terms FOB Description  Ship Via Customer P.O.# P.O. Release Sales Agent #
8/7/24 Net 30 PPD Origin HWTG 382
Iltem Name/ Qty Trans Unit Price Weight Extended
Line # Item Number Description Tax Shipped UOM Price UOM Net/Gross Price
| 1.000 41930 Azone - EPA Reg. No. 7870-1 N 210.0000 GA $2.9000 GA 2,030.7 LB $609.00 |
1 LB BLK (Mini-Bulk) 210.0000 GA 2,030.7 GW
| 1.010  Fuel Surcharge Freight N 1.0000 EA $12.0000 $12.00 |
wreneeer Receive Your Invoice Via Email ***x
Please contact our Accounts Receivable Department via email at Credit.Dept@HawkinsInc.com
or call 612-331-6910 to get it setup on your account.
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-9-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46500
Page 1 of 1 Tax Rate Sales Tax )
Invoice Total $621.00
0 % $0.00
IMPORTANT: Al oot sraseis without warranty of | CHECK REMITTANCE: FINANCIAL INSTITUTION: ACH PAYMENTS:

any kind and purchasers will, by their own tests,

determine suitability of such products for their own use.

Seller warrants that all goods covered by this invoice were |
produced in compliance with the requirements of the Fair |
Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.
specifically disclaims and excludes any warranty of |
merchantability and any warranty of fitness for a particular |

purpose.

Hawkins, Inc.

P.O. Box 860263

Minneapolis, MN 55486-0263

Seller |

WIRING CONTACT INFORMATION:
Email: Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

NO CLAIMS FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR LEAKAGE

ALLOWED AFTER DELIVERY IS MADE IN GOOD

CONDITION.

Phone Number: (612) 617-8581
“._Fax Number:  (612) 225-6702

US Bank
800 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Account Name:
Account #:
ABA/Routing #:
Swift Code#:
Type of Account:

CTX (Corporate Trade Exchange) is our preferred method. Please
remember to include in the addendum the document numbers
pertaining to the payment.

For other than CTX, the remit to information may be emailed to

Hawkins, Inc. Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

180120759469

091000022 CASH IN ADVANCE/EFT PAYMENTS:

USBKUS44IMT Please list the Hawkins, Inc. sales order number or your purchase
Corporate Checking order number if the invoice has not been processed yet.

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR §§60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected
veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and
subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, protected veteran status or disability.

www.hawkinsinc.com

Job# 9720


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-9-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46500
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AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEV

225 N. Pearl St. aa D|STRICT
Jacksonville, FL
32202-4513 Account #: 3124050420 Amount Due
Bill Date: 06/28/24 P $3t;8(?7‘/1222/; At id
. . PR ) ease pay by 0 avoi
O Phone: (904) 665-6000 Online: jea.com Cycle: 03 1.5% late payment charge.

TOTAL SUMMARY OF CHARGES

Water ..o $ 181.08
SEWES oo 380.07 - Water
Irrigation ... 3,303.06 Total $181.08
Total New Charges .........cccceneeeveneees $ 3,864.21 New Charges gg;vgg ,
(A complete breakdown of charges can be found on the following pages.) 53,864-21 Irrigat.ion
- $3,303.06

Previous Balance ............ccccccvevveenennne. $ 4,012.24
Payment(s) Received .............cccccveennne -4,012.24
Balance Before New Charges .............. 0.00
New Charges ........cccovcveeerieeeiieeeeiieenns 3,864.21
A late payment charge will be assessed
for unpaid balance. $ 3,864.21

Please pay $3,864.21 by 07/22/24 to avoid 1.5%

late payment charge and service disconnections.

JEA's 2023 Annual Water Quality report is available

at jea.com/WQR2023. For a paper copy, email your

address to waterquality@jea.com or call 665-6000

to request one.

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN PAYMENT STUB BELOW WITH TOTAL DUE IN ENVELOPE PROVIDED. Additional information on reverse side. —>

I:l Check here for telephone/mail address correction and fill in on reverse side.

I:I Add $ to my monthly bill: $ for Neighbor to Neighbor and/or § for
the Prosperity Scholarship Fund. | will notify JEA when | no longer wish to contribute.

Acct #: 3124050420 Bill Date: 06/28/24
Please pay by 07/22/24 to avoid 1.5% late payment charge. | TOTAL AMOUNT PAID
\ ONLINE
$3,864.21
Fekk JEA Fkk
AMELIA WALK CDD C/O GMS-SF LLC PO BOX 45047

5385 N NOB HILL RD JACKSONVILLE FL32232-5047

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

422431240504200000000000040003864210102000000003000L4
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Visit jea.com to:

_al

0200, X
E Pay Your Bill |EE@I Manage Your Alerts &o Transfer Service o Report or View Outages
@ Email Us A Update Your Information ‘. Learn About Rates E_ Understand Your Bill

STATEMENT INFORMATION

APPLICATION AND CONTRACT FOR SERVICE-Customers may review terms and conditions of service and policies on jea.com, or may call, write or email
JEA to request a copy. Requesting of utility service and JEA's acceptance to provide utility service, including the rendering of a bill, constitutes a binding
contractual agreement between JEA and the customer, including each financially responsible person or entity as defined be applicable State, City and Utility
regulations and policies, whether or not services is listed in that individual’'s name.

Please review your billing statement. Should you suspect a billing or payment error, please notify us immediately at 665-6000. Commercial customers can
call us at 665-6250. You have 90 days from the statement date to request a JEA review for correction or credit.

ADDRESS CORRECTION
Account# 3124050420 Tel:

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

E-mail:
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g AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEV DISTRICT

Account #: 3124050420

Bill Date: 06/28/24

Cycle: 03

@® Phone: (904) 665-6000

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 84703 FALL RIVER PY APT IR01

Service Period: 05/27/24 - 06/25/24 Reading Date:06/25/24
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Online: jea.com

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 85254 FALL RIVER PY APT IR01

Service Period: 05/27/24 - 06/25/24 Reading Date:06/25/24
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter Days | Current Reading Meter Consumption Meter Days | Current Reading Meter Consumption
Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cuft=7.48 gal) Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cuft=7.48 gal)
76553197 29 1094 Regular 1 33000 GAL 89140510 29 2171 Regular 1 32000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50  Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35  Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 82.26  Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 77.93
Total Current Irrigation Charges $ 167.11  Total Current Irrigation Charges $ 162.78

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 85059 MAJESTIC WALK BV APT IR01

Service Period: 05/27/24 - 06/25/24 Reading Date:06/25/24
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

WATER SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Water Service
Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD
Service Period: 05/27/24 - 06/25/24 Reading Date:06/25/24

Service Point: Commercial - Water

Meter Days | Current | Reading | Meter Consumption Meter Days | Current | Reading | Meter Consumption
ammeer | Bk | el | e Size | (1 cutt=7.48 gal) Number | Billed | Reading | Type Size | (1 cutt=7.48 gal)
82157379 29 1539 Regular 1 21000 GAL 77677281 29 5 Regular 3/4 0 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50  Basic Monthly Charge $ 18.90
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 3335 1otal Current Water Charges $ 18.90
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 30.30
Total Current Irrigation Charges $ 115.15 WATER SERVICE

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 85108 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD

Service Period: 05/29/24 - 06/25/24 Reading Date:06/25/24
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter Days | Current Reading Meter Consumption
Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cuft=7.48 gal)
89240369 27 810 Regular 1 0 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Total Current Irrigation Charges $ 31.50

Billing Rate: Commercial Water Service

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD

Service Period: 05/29/24 - 06/28/24 Reading Date:06/28/24
Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer

Meter Days | Current | Reading | Meter Consumption
Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cuft=7.48 gal)
93021993 30 670 Regular 2 33000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 100.80
Water Consumption Charge 61.38
Total Current Water Charges $ 162.18
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A AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEV DISTRICT

Account #: 3124050420

Bill Date: 06/28/24

Cycle: 03

@ Phone: (904) 665-6000

SEWER SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Sewer Service

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD

Service Period: 05/29/24 - 06/28/24 Reading Date:06/28/24
Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer

Online: jea.com

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 85377 MAJESTIC WALK BV APT IR01

Service Period: 05/27/24 - 06/25/24 Reading Date:06/25/24
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter Days | Current Reading Meter Consumption Meter Days | Current Reading Meter Consumption
Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cuft=7.48 gal) Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cuft=7.48 gal)
93021993 30 670 Regular 2 33000 GAL 82157504 29 852 Regular 1 2000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 169.20  Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Sewer Usage Charge 210.87  Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 7.62
Total Current Sewer Charges $ 380.07 Total Current Irrigation Charges $ 39.12

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD

Service Period: 05/28/24 - 06/25/24 Reading Date:06/25/24
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 85633 FALL RIVER PY APT IR01

Service Period: 05/27/24 - 06/25/24 Reading Date:06/25/24
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter Days | Current | Reading | Meter Consumption Meter Days | Current | Reading | Meter Consumption
Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cu ft=7.48 gal) Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cu ft=7.48 gal)
86638079 24 26679 Regular 2 0 GAL 89240294 29 1098 Regular 1 19000 GAL
98497959 4 0 Regular 2 0GAL Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Basic Monthly Charge $ 100.80  Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Total Current Irrigation Charges $ 100.80  Jier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 21.64
Total Current Irrigation Charges $ 106.49

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD

Service Period: 05/29/24 - 06/28/24 Reading Date:06/28/24
Service Point: Irrigation 2 - Commercial

Meter Days | Current Reading Meter Consumption
Number Billed | Reading Type Size (1 cuft="7.48 gal)
67133220 30 99565 Regular 112 583000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 63.00
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 2,463.76
Total Current Irrigation Charges $ 2,580.11

CONSUMPTION HISTORY

I Water Tens Gal [l Electric kWh

87320

65490

43660

21830

§

Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
2023 2024

1 Year Ago Last Month This Month | Average Daily

Total kWh Used

Total Gallons Used 816,001 777,000 723,000 22,594




Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC

P.O. Box 6386
Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Amelia Walk CDD
475 West Town Place Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

Amelia Walk CDD - General Counsel

Type

Service

Service

Service

Service

Service

Service

Service

Service

Attorney
RVW

MGH

RVW

LG

MGH

MGH

MGH

MGH

Date

06/03/2024

06/03/2024

06/04/2024

06/05/2024

06/05/2024

06/05/2024

06/06/2024

06/06/2024

Notes

Research format for Goals and Objectives
and confer with staff.

Review and analyze draft agenda for
upcoming Board meeting; note potential
revisions and documents needed

Draft Goals and Objectives samples for
district review.

Review and revise fountain ASO,
Brightview ASO, CritterPro amendment,
and mailed and published budget notices;
confer with Daniel regarding haul road
access.

Further prepare and distribute for execution
the Solitude Work Authorization for Pond 6
fountain replacement and the Brightview
Additional Services Order for dead and
declining tree removal

Further prepare and distribute mailed and
published notices of budget and
assessment hearings

Prepare for and attend agenda planning
call with District Chairman and staff to
discuss agenda for upcoming Board
meeting.

Further prepare mailed notice of budget

and assessment hearings per feedback
from District Manager

Page 1 of 4

Quantity

0.10

0.20

0.10

0.70

0.30

0.10

0.70

0.10

INVOICE

Invoice # 9906
Date: 07/14/2024
Due On: 08/13/2024

Rate Total

$365.00 $36.50

$270.00 $54.00

$365.00 $36.50

$325.00 $227.50

$270.00 $81.00

$270.00 $27.00

$270.00  $189.00

$270.00 $27.00



Invoice # 9906 - 07/14/2024

Service LG 06/12/2024 Review and provide comments to May 0.70 $325.00 $227.50
minutes; confer with resident counsel
regarding easement encroachment.

Service MGH 06/14/2024 Review and analyze responses to Request 0.90 $270.00 $243.00
for Qualifications for District Engineering
services from two engineering firms; review
score sheet criteria and outline overall
process for evaluating submissions

Service MGH 06/17/2024 Review and analyze agenda package and 1.10 $270.00  $297.00
materials for Board consideration in
preparation for upcoming Board meeting.

Service LG 06/17/2024 Prepare for Board meeting; confer with 0.30 $325.00 $97.50
Laughlin regarding fence variances.

Service LG 06/18/2024 Travel to and attend Board meeting; review 5.30 $325.00 $1,722.50
status of general election seats; review
responses to engineering RFQ.

Expense KB 06/18/2024 Travel: Mileage LG. 115.50 $0.67 $77.39
Expense KB 06/18/2024 Travel: Hotel LG. 1.00 $27.00 $27.00
Service MGH 06/19/2024 Prepare letter to Alliant Engineering 0.40 $270.00 $108.00

regarding results of scoring RFQs and
intent to negotiate District Engineer
services contract with Yuro & Associates.

Service LG 06/19/2024 Confer with Laughlin regarding engineer 0.20 $325.00 $65.00
transition and easement letters.

Service MGH 06/19/2024 Prepare letter to Yuro & Associates 0.40 $270.00 $108.00
regarding results of scoring RFQs and
intent to negotiate District Engineer
services contract

Service MGH 06/20/2024 Confer with District staff regarding updates 0.20 $270.00 $54.00
needed to designated headquarters and
local records office locations.

Service MGH 06/20/2024 Further prepare letters regarding results of 0.30 $270.00 $81.00
RFQ consideration and scoring and intent
to negotiate engineering contract;
incorporate revisions from counsel.

Service MGH 06/20/2024 Prepare form of agreement for ongoing 0.70 $270.00 $189.00
District Engineer services.

Service MGH 06/20/2024 Prepare agreement for interim District 0.90 $270.00 $243.00
Engineer services.

Service LG 06/20/2024 Prepare memorandum regarding special 0.20 $325.00 $65.00
district performance measures.

Service LG 06/21/2024 Review and revise engineering 0.40 $325.00 $130.00
agreements.

Page 2 of 4



Service MGH

Service MGH

Service LG

Service MGH

Non-billable entries

Service MGH

Service MGH

Service MGH

Expense KB

06/24/2024

06/25/2024

06/25/2024

06/27/2024

06/04/2024

06/14/2024

06/18/2024

06/18/2024

Further prepare interim engineering
services agreement; prepare Work
Authorization No. 1 with Yuro & Associates
for closeout of the Phase 1 roadway
project, managing builder closeout items for
Phase 5, and preparing the annual
engineer's report.

Review, analyze, and update Facility Rental
Application form based on latest version of
Amenity Rules and Rates

Provide information to Board regarding haul
road access points.

Analyze Nassau County Supervisor of
Elections records to confirm status of and
candidates for open seats for November
2024 General Election; identify follow-up
items needed now and upon election

Review and analyze Chairman's comments
and additions to draft agenda for upcoming
Board meeting

Prepare form of letter to residents granting
variance requests to keep improvements in
access areas for stormwater ponds
according to Board direction at prior
meeting

Prepare for, travel to and attend Board
meeting.

Travel: Mileage MGH.

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number

9906

Invoice # 9906 - 07/14/2024

0.80

0.20

0.60

0.20

7600

$270.00  $216.00

$270.00 $54.00

$325.00  $195.00

$270.00 $54.00

$270.00 $54 00
DL PO

$270.00 $243 00

$27000 $14 21500
D= D= 1o=

$0.67 $50.092

Total $4,932.39

Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

08/13/2024 $4,932.39

$0.00 $4,932.39

Outstanding Balance $4,932.39

Total Amount Outstanding $4,932.39
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Invoice # 9906 - 07/14/2024

Please make all amounts payable to: Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Page 4 of 4



#

INVOICE

LV Fence & Gates, LLC
PO Box 195664
Winter Springs, FL 32719

Bill to
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach

Note to customer

LVFencesandGates@gmail.com
+1 (407) 383-6443
http://www.lvfenceandgates.com

*CUSTOMER’S SIGNATURE ON THE INVOICE OR
QUOTE/ESTIMATE SHALL BE CONSIDERED ACCEPTANCE OF
THE ATTACHED TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

Feel free to contact us if you have any questions. We look forward to

working with you!

Lake 386-916-4837 or Toby 407-383-6443

Have a great day!
LV Fence & Gates

Thank you for the business!

Signature:

Approved

Ship to
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach

FL FL.
32034 32034
Nassau Nassau
Invoice details
Invoice no.: 1146
Invoice date: 06/12/2024
Due date: 06/12/2024
Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount
54” Black Aluminum 3 Rail 1 $428.00 $428.00
2 sections to be replaced.
Services 1 $400.00 $400.00
Total $82800
Ways to pay
fank Overdue 06/12/2024

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD

Date: 7-16-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-62000

Date

Pay invoice



mailto:LVFencesandGates@gmail.com
tel:+1 4073836443
https://connect.intuit.com/portal/app/CommerceNetwork/view/scs-v1-34bcc7b1024e4024adba053f835b25711763caf7efac4a1ebba6ef4aaae9dd3e261697487d4a4d00a5868bee78a0f8c6?locale=en_US&cta=pdfbutton
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-16-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-62000







GMs AMEL!IA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2024
Date Hours Employee Description

6/3/24 6 C.D. Finished trim paint on women’s restroom door, picked up supplies, removed
door knobs and sanded off all rust, wiped down with acetone, repainted all
hardware, re-installed door hardware

6/5/24 7 C.D. Picked up lumber and decking screws, designed, planned and built foot
bridge on Haul Road

6/10/24 5 c.D. Picked up new trash cart and new locks for fountain control boxes, took
trash out, cleaned exterior windows around amenity center

6/12/24 6 C.D. Took measurements and planned gym enhancements, two wall hanger boards,
one wooden accent wall to stretch against, routed edges on lumber and stained
three pieces, picked up supplies

6/17/24 6 C.D. Purchased hole saw bit to create holes, continued working on gym hangers,
mapped out and measured hanger locations, built angle jog for hole saw, made
holes for dowets, cut down dowels and router ends, stained all dowels, glues
all dowels in piace

6/19/24 6 C.b. Transported finished gym fixtures, mapped out studs on wall, measured
stretching board and mapping out bolt patter, installed with black coated screws
and leveled, repeated fir second fixture for hanging gym equipment

6/24/24 7 C.D. Used utility cart to remove debris bags from pool deck, field gazebo trash and
playground trash, hosed out all trash receptacles and put back where they belong,
cleaned glass on doors, cleaned food debris from kitchen cabinets, collected
checks from rental and coordinated with resident, cleaned up gym equipment,
straightened and organized poo! deck fumiture

6/26/24 2 C.D. Removed debris from pool deck, blew leaves and debris from entry and path,

TOTAL 45

MILES 495

AMELIA WALK

collected rental check from resident and coordinated rental

*Mileage is reimbursable per section 112.061 Florida Statutes Mileage Rate 2009-0.445




MAINTENANCE BILLABLE PURCHASES

Period Ending 7/05/24

DISTRICT DATE

AW

Amelia Walk
6/5/24
6/5/24
6/5/24
6/12/24
6/12/24
6/12/24
6/12/24
6/17/24
6/17/24
6/17/24
6/18/24
6/19/24

SUPPLIES

2"x6"x12' (3)

1"x6"x12' (7)

Box of Deck Screws

Radiata Pine Plywood
Wooster Mini Roller Kit

1 1/4" Pine Dowel 6’

Behr Weather Proof Stain/Sealer
1 1/4" Hole Saw

Forstner Bit 3/4"

Wood Glue

Professional Builders Shims
Headlock 4 1/2" Flathead 12pk

PRICE EMPLOYEE
37.54 C.D.
72.29 C.D.
40.91 C.D.
57.36 C.D.

9.51 C.D.
2413 C.D.
17.73 C.D.
17.79 C.D.
12.62 C.D.

6.156 C.D.

743 C.D.
21.82 C.D.

TOTAL $325.27




Civil Engineering
Land Surveying & Mapping

Permitting

ADA Consulting

Bill To:

Daniel Laughlin

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL. 32092

Governmental Management Services

Amelia Concourse CDD - District Manager

Invoice
Date Invoice #
6/28/24 3567

Remit To:

Yuro & Associates, LLC
145 Hilden Road, Unit 108

Ponte Vedra, FL 32081
P.O. Number Work Order No.
Yuro & Assoc. - Job No.
Y24-1378
Comments Contract Amount | Quantity Previous Billed Effort to Date Amount Due

AMELIA WALK CDD - ENGINEERING
SERVICES
2024 - Annual Engineers Report 2,250.00 2,250.00
001.310.51300.31100

Total $2,250.00

145 Hilden Road, Unit 108 Ponte Vedra, FL 32081
(904) 342-5199 * myuro@mjyuro.com




Nassau County Sheriff's Office
77151 Citizens Circle
Yulee, FL 32097

Bill To:

Amelia Walk

Attention:

475 West Town Plaza
St. Augustine, FL 00000
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

DESCRIPTION

Traffic Control -
Note: started 15 mins early

Admin Fee Per Hour

001.320.572...34504
$202.00

Notes

Invoice ID:
Date:
Customer #:
Due Date:

Reference:

QTY RATE

4.000 $48.00

4.000 $2.00

TOTAL: 8.000

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

INVOICE
13193
07/13/2024
32
07/28/2024

TOTAL

$192.00

$8.00

$200.00

$0.00
$200.00

All deputies must be paid individually; Please remit checks to each individual listed on the invoice for the amount
shown (to include any fees listed) and mail to: Nassau County Sheriff’s Office 77151 Citizens Cir Yulee, Florida

32097 Attn: Secondary Employment Coordinator



Nassau County Sheriff's Office
77151 Citizens Circle
Yulee, FL 32097
Bill To:
Amelia Walk
Attention:
475 West Town Plaza
St. Augustine, FL 00000
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com
DESCRIPTION

Traffic Control -
PM

- Admin Fee Per Hour

001.320.57200.34504
Separate Check
$202.00

Notes

Invoice ID:
Date:
Customer #:
Due Date:

Reference:

QTY RATE

4.000 $48.00

4.000 $2.00

TOTAL: 8.000

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

INVOICE
13240
07/21/2024
32
08/05/2024

TOTAL

$192.00

$8.00

$200.00

$0.00
$200.00

All deputies must be paid individually; Please remit checks to each individual listed on the invoice for the amount
shown (to include any fees listed) and mail to: Nassau County Sheriff’s Office 77151 Citizens Cir Yulee, Florida

32097 Attn: Secondary Employment Coordinator



Nassau County Sheriff's Office
77151 Citizens Circle
Yulee, FL 32097
Bill To:
Amelia Walk
Attention:
475 West Town Plaza
St. Augustine, FL 00000
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com
DESCRIPTION

Traffic Control -
Note: Billed

- Admin Fee Per Hour

001.320.57200.34504
Separate Check
$202.00

Notes

Invoice ID:
Date:
Customer #:
Due Date:

Reference:

QTY RATE

4.000 $48.00

4.000 $2.00

TOTAL: 8.000

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

INVOICE
13232
07/20/2024
32
08/04/2024

TOTAL

$192.00

$8.00

$200.00

$0.00
$200.00

All deputies must be paid individually; Please remit checks to each individual listed on the invoice for the amount
shown (to include any fees listed) and mail to: Nassau County Sheriff’s Office 77151 Citizens Cir Yulee, Florida

32097 Attn: Secondary Employment Coordinator



INVOICE
BrightView

Landscape Services

Sold To: 25249515 Customer #: 25249515

Amelia Walk CDD Invoice #: 9011754

5385 N Nob Hill Road Invoice Date: 7/26/2024

Sunrise FL 33351-4761 Sales Order: 8459683
Cust PO #:

Project Name: Amelia Walk
Project Description: Front entrance-car damage

Job Number| Description Qty UM Unit Price Amount
346108420 | Amelia Walk CDD
Labor | Mobilization and removal of excess soil, 1.000] LS 366.43 366.43
broken boxwoods, ha
Material | Pringle Podocarpus(Dwarf) 7 gal installed 11.000] EA 116.94 1,286.29
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Marnager
Governmental Management Services fol Amelia Walk CIpD
Date: 8-6-24 .
Total I A t 1,652.72
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46201 Tonable Amcunt
Tax Amount
Balance Due 1,652.72
Terms: Net 15 Days If you have any questions regarding this invoice, please call 904 292-0716

Please detach stub and remit with your payment

gaymef\l . Stu#) 25249515

usiomer Account #: . 652.72
Invoice #: 9011754 Amount Due: _ $1.65272_|
Invoice Date: 7/26/2024

Thank you for allowing us to serve you

Please reference the invoice # on your
check and make payable to

) BrightView Landscape Services, Inc.
Amelia Walk CDD FEO. Box 740655

5385 N Nob Hill Road Attanta, GA 30374-0655
Sunrise FL 33351-4761


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-6-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46201













Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-6-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-6-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000













Nassau County Sheriff's Office
77151 Citizens Circle
Yulee, FL 32097

Bill To:

Amelia Walk

Attention:

475 West Town Plaza
St. Augustine, FL 00000
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com
DESCRIPTION

Traffic Control

Admin Fee Per Hour

001.320.57200.34504
$202.00
*Separate Check*

Notes

Invoice ID:
Date:
Customer #:
Due Date:

Reference:

QTY RATE
4.000 $48.00
4.000 $2.00

TOTAL: 8.000

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

INVOICE
13328
08/07/2024
32
08/22/2024

TOTAL
$192.00
$8.00

$200.00

$0.00
$200.00

All deputies must be paid individually; Please remit checks to each individual listed on the invoice for the amount
shown (to include any fees listed) and mail to: Nassau County Sheriff’'s Office 77151 Citizens Cir Yulee, Florida

32097 Attn: Secondary Employment Coordinator



INVOICE

#81623734
From: CritterPro Inc. Balance Due:
11232-1 Saint Johns Industrial Parkway North, Jacksonville, FL, USA $6,750.00

. . Date of Issue:
Bill To: Amelia Walk

o 8/9/2024
85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard,
Fernandina Beach, FL, USA Due Date:
8/9/2024
Rate .
Item (@l o) Quantity  Tax Total

Beaver Trapping / Monitoring / Maintenance.
Continued Camera Monitoring / Monthly Debris $6,750.00 1 $6,750.00
Removal / And emergency Debris Removal.

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager Subtotal $6,750.00
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD

Date: 8-13-24 Total $6,750.00
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000

Notes:

If you would like to move forward with the estimate you can hit the accept button and we will get you
on the schedule. If you have any questions you can call or text our office at 904-789-9696.

Exclusion Services include a 3 YEAR warranty on all Repairs. Warranty renewal is $175.00 per year with

included inspections after your initial 3 Year term. All Warranties are TRANSFERABLE on the Property.

Terms & Conditions:

Payment of invoices due on due date specified, or may be subject to late payment fees or interest
charges.

1 Powered by Thryv



https://www.thryv.com/
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-13-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000







Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice

involce #: 337
Invoice Date: 8/1/24
Due Date: 8/1/24
Bill To: Case:
Ametia Walk CDD P.0. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Contract Administration - August 2024 1,323.00 1,323.00
Facility Management - August 2024 6,500.00 6,500.00
Janitorial - August 2024 1,000.33 1,000.33
- 8-24
Total $8,823.33
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $8,823.33




Sold To:

Hawkins, Inc.

2381 Rosegate
Roseville, MN 55113
Phone: (612) 331-6910

480209

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIST

475 W Town PI

SUITE 114

St Augustine FL 32092-3648

Original

INVOICE

Total Invoice $749.50
Invoice Number 6829652
Invoice Date 8/6/24

Sales Order Number/Type 4593325 SL
Branch Plant 74

Shipment Number 5471156

Ship To:

480210

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIST

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd

Fernandina Beach FL 32034-3785

Net Due Date Terms FOB Description  Ship Via Customer P.O.# P.O. Release Sales Agent #
9/5/24 Net 30 PPD Origin HWTG 382
Iltem Name/ Qty Trans Unit Price Weight Extended
Line # Item Number Description Tax Shipped UOM Price UOM Net/Gross Price
| 1.000 41930 Azone - EPA Reg. No. 7870-1 N 250.0000 GA $2.9500 GA 2,417.5 LB $737.50 |
1 LB BLK (Mini-Bulk) 250.0000 GA 2,417.5 GW
| 1.010  Fuel Surcharge Freight N 1.0000 EA $12.0000 $12.00 |
et Receive Your Invoice Via Email **xx******
Please contact our Accounts Receivable Department via email at Credit.Dept@HawkinsInc.com
or call 612-331-6910 to get it setup on your account.
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-7-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46500
Page 1 of 1 Tax Rate Sales Tax )
Invoice Total $749.50
0 % $0.00
Ao Discounts on Freight " CHECK REMITTANCE: FINANCIAL INSTITUTION: ACH PAYMENTS:

IMPORTANT:

any kind and purchasers will, by their own tests,

determine suitability of such products for their own use.

Seller warrants that all goods covered by this invoice were |
produced in compliance with the requirements of the Fair |
Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.
specifically disclaims and excludes any warranty of |
merchantability and any warranty of fitness for a particular |

purpose.

All products are sold without warranty of
Hawkins, Inc.

P.O. Box 860263

Minneapolis, MN 55486-0263

Seller |

WIRING CONTACT INFORMATION:
Email: Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

NO CLAIMS FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR LEAKAGE

ALLOWED AFTER DELIVERY IS MADE IN GOOD

CONDITION.

Phone Number: (612) 617-8581
“._Fax Number:  (612) 225-6702

US Bank
800 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Account Name:
Account #:
ABA/Routing #:
Swift Code#:
Type of Account:

CTX (Corporate Trade Exchange) is our preferred method. Please
remember to include in the addendum the document numbers
pertaining to the payment.

For other than CTX, the remit to information may be emailed to

Hawkins, Inc. Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com
180120759469
091000022 CASH IN ADVANCE/EFT PAYMENTS:

USBKUS44IMT
Corporate Checking

Please list the Hawkins, Inc. sales order number or your purchase
order number if the invoice has not been processed yet.

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR §§60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected
veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and
subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, protected veteran status or disability.

www.hawkinsinc.com

Job# 125024


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-7-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46500




Nassau County Sheriff's Office
77151 Citizens Circle
Yulee, FL 32097
Bill To:
Amelia Walk
Attention:
475 West Town Plaza
St. Augustine, FL 00000
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com
DESCRIPTION

Traffic Control
Note.: completed

Admin Fee Per Hour

001.320.57200.34504
Separate Check
$202.00

Notes

Invoice ID:
Date:
Customer #:
Due Date:

Reference:

QTY RATE

4.000 $48.00

4.000 $2.00

TOTAL: 8.000

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

INVOICE
13339
08/09/2024
32
08/24/2024

TOTAL

$192.00

$8.00

$200.00

$0.00
$200.00

All deputies must be paid individually; Please remit checks to each individual listed on the invoice for the amount
shown (to include any fees listed) and mail to: Nassau County Sheriff’s Office 77151 Citizens Cir Yulee, Florida

32097 Attn: Secondary Employment Coordinator



001.320.57200.62000 $2470.83
001.320.57200.49400 $10.04
001.320.57200.52000 $271.19



How doers
At get more done.

463785 STATE ROAD 200
YULEE, FL 32097 (904)225-2940

6921 00052 88006  07/01/24 01:30 PM
SALE CASHIER MELINDA

887480003413 WASHSNLS 1/4 <A
FLAT WASHER SS 1/4 % ol

481.38

887480075823 NUTS <A> 1.97N

" 'LOCK_NUT SS 1/4-20 15PC

887480187519 MACH SCREW <A>
HCH SCRW' S5 PH. HEX 174 X 1

5.90N

SUBTOTAL 17.39

SALES TAK 0.00
TAX EXEMPT

TAL $17.39
KXXUKKUNKRKNB43T7 VISA
usp$ 17.39

AUTH CODE 001442/4520054 TA
Chip Read
AID A0D0O0OO0D031010 Visa Credit

P.0.#/J0B NAME: AC
ESEB:Z,R Q7701724 01 :3

MRV

JHFHRTIDIN

/

iﬁ
FETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS
poLICY 1D DAYS  POLICY EXPIRES ON
A 1 S0 06/29/2024

AAANARNNNRRRARRNRRNRERN AR RRRNNRRNRRR RS

DID WE NATL TT?2
Take & short survey for a charice TO WIN
A 45,000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD
Opine en espanol
waw . homedepat . con/survey

User ID: HB9 183222 176353
PASSWORD: 24351 176301

Eritries must be completed within 14 days
of purchase, Entrants nust be 18 or
older to enter. See complete rules on
website. No purchase necassary.

PM 6921 070124 O
0,

How doers
3 get more done.

463785 STATE ROAD 200
YULEE, FL 32097 (904)225-2940

6921 00051 02231 07/01/24 01:22 PM
SALE CASHIER MELINDA

030699292370 HINGE <A>
3" NOREM NRW UTL HINGE 2PK SS

28647 2.94N
6974334559531 HUSKYTADJ <A> 14.98N
HUSKY THUMB CONTROL ADJ. TIP
078864178500 PTFE TAPE <A> 0.98N
1/2"X260" PTFE TAPE
SUBTOTAL 28.90
SALES TAX 0.00
TAY. EXEMPT
TOTAL $28.90
XXHOOKKXXNNB43T VISA
- USD§ 28.90
AUTH CODE 001095/4510856 TA

Chip Read

AID AODDODOD031010 Visa Credit
P.0.#/J0B NAME: AC

=22 PM

[N

i

RETURN POLICY DEFINLTLONS
POLICY ID DAYS  POLICY EXPIRES ON
1 90 09/29/2024

ﬁ*?**!KI#NN&le!ﬁﬁ**!ﬁx*%lk*ﬂwx**kixlﬁﬂ

D10 WE NATIL IT7?

Take a short survey for a chance TO WIN
A $5.000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD

Opine en espafiol
www . homedepat . com/survey

User 10: H39 11672 4802
PASSWORD: 24351 4751

Eritries must be completed within 14 days
of purchase. Entrants nust be 18 or
older to enter. See complete rules of
website. No purchase recessary.




Yulee - 904-548-1240
463737 State Rd 200
Yulee, Florida 32097-8652
07/02/2024 01:04 PM

(R

GROCERY

203600123 GG WATER NF - $4.69
HOME

234237909 Banner I $3.00
SPORTING GOODS

091119397 Sun Squad T $2.00

2@ $1.00 ea

SUBTOTAL $9.69

T = FL TAX 7.00000 on $5.00 $0.35
TOTAL $10.04

«8437 VISA CHARGE $10.04
AID: ADO00000031010

Visa Credit

AUTH CODE: 002922

WHEN YOU RETURN ANY ITEM, YOUR
RETURN CREDIT WILL NOT INCLUDE ANY
PROMOTIONAL DISCOUNT OR COUPON
APPLIED TO THE ORIGIMAL ORDER.

SAVING WITH TARGET CIRCLE GOT EASIER!
Open the Target App or visit
target.com/circle to see vour savings
and find more benefits!

Help make your Target Run better.
Take a 2 minute survey about today's trip

informtarget.com
User ID: 7581 5784 5993

Password: 487 812
CUENTENQS EN ESPARNOL

Piease take this survey within 7 days

> :i:: T

'&*‘&

N How doers

Nl get more done.

463785 STATE ROAD 200
YULEE, FL 32097 (904)225-2940

b921 00010 49679 07/05724  10:0% AM
CASHIER EDY
& ORIG REG: 6321 usl 02231 07/01/24 TA »

1005-686-058 HINGE
28-6.47

-12 94N
SUBTOTAL ~12.94
SALES TAX 0.00
TOTAL -$12.94

XOKUXKUKKKNHEST VISA ~12.94

INOTCE 2101250 TA

REFLUND-CUSTOMER COPY

BUY ONLINE PICK-UP IN STURE
AVATLABLE NOW ON HOMEDEPOT .COM.
CONVENLENT, EABY AND MOST ORDERS

READY IN LESS THAN 2 HOURS!

AAKEREAKEKTREELNKERREARERNEKARKR L KR KRR LXK K

DID WE NAIL IT-?

fake & short survey for a chance TO WIN
A $5,000 HOME DEPO| GIFT CARD

How doers
3 get more done.

463785 STATE ROAD 200
YULEE, FL 32097 (904)225-2940

6921 00052 92651 07/03/24 10:30 AM
SALE CASHIER TONJA

736511500660 GEKWIKSETKEY <A=
66 KEY KWIKSET i1 81N

3@3.97
678885070199 INT PAINT <A> 43.98N
BUI SCUFF DEFNSE 3750 SG UPW 128 0Z
030699292479 HINGE <A=> 12.27N
3-1/2" BROAD UTILITY HINGE SS

SUBTOTAL 68.16
- SALES TAX 0.00
TAX EXEMPT
¥XXBA3T E%QQL 025
XHXHNKHRNB
ot : UsD$ 68.16
AUTH CODE 003692/2520254 TA
Chip Read ‘ ‘
ATD ACO00000031010 Visa Credit
P.0.#/J0B NAME: 12
6921 10:30 AM

(LY




amazoncom

Final Details for Order #114-3824302-3210605

Order Placed: July 1, 2024
Amazon.com order number: 114-3824302-3210605
Order Total: $191.22

Shipped on July 3, 2024

Tilt and Crank (Navy Blue)

Items Ordered Price

1 of; Blissun 9' Outdoor Patio Umbrella, Striped Patio Umbrella, Outdoor Table Umbrella, Market Umbrella with 8 Sturdy Ribs, Push $52.99

Button Tilt and Crank (Blue and Green)

Sold by: Kissavos lic (seller profile)

Condition: New

ihllgl;:‘ﬂilir‘\ddmﬁi ltem(s) Subtotal: $52.99

e ullins o FL

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. Stipping & Ha,"d'f"gj $645

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Free Shipping:  -$6.45

United States —

Total before tax: $52.99

Shipping Speed: Sales Tax:  $0.00

FREE Shipping i
Total for This Shipment: $52.99

Shipped on July 3, 2024

Items Ordered Price

1 of: Blissun 9* Outdoor Patio Umbrella, Outdoor Table Umbrella, Yard Umbrella, Market Umbreila with 8 Sturdy Ribs, Push Butfon $52.99

Tilt and Crank (Light Blue)

Sold by: LOCUST LLC (seller proiile)

Condition; New

ﬁhlllppl:lnﬁiAddrass: ltem(s) Subtotal: $52.99

elly Mullins an ]

85287 Majestic Walk Bivd. Shipping & Handlng:  $5.62

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Your Coupon Savings:  -§3.00

United States Free Shipping: -$5.62

Shipping Speed: Total before tax:  $49,99

FREE Shipping Sales Tax:  $0.00
Total for This Shipment: $49.99

Shipped on July 5, 2024
Items Ordered Price
1 of: Blissun 9' Outdoor Patio Umbrella, Outdoor Table Umbrella, Yard Umbrella, Market Umbrella with 8 Sturdy Ribs. Push Button $49.99




Sold by: LOCUST LLC (seller profile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address: ltem(s) Subtotal: $49.99

Kelly Mullins Shipping & Handling: ~ $6.70

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. e :

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Your Coupon Savings:  -$4.00

United States Free Shipping: -$6.70

Shipping Speed: Total before tax; $45.99

FREE Shipping Sales Tax:  $0.00
Total for This Shipment: $45.99

Shipped on July 8, 2024

Items Ordered Price

1 of: Georgia-Pacific Pacific Blue Select Multifold Premium 2-Ply Paper Towels by GP PRO (Georgia-Pacific), White,21000,125 $36.95

Paper Towels Per Pack, 16 Packs Per Case

Sold by: Amazon (seller profile)

Business Prica

Condition: New

:h'ilpprilngl;rAddress: Item(s) Subtotal: $36.95

elly Mullins 5 =

85287 Majestic Walk Bivd, S S kandings, | XOAD

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Free Shipping:  -§7.86

United States seed

Total before tax: $36.95

Shipping Speed: Sales Tax:  $0.00

FREE Shipping -
Total for This Shipment: $36.95

Shipped on July 8, 2024

ltems Ordered Price

1 of: WIKDAY Resistance Bands for Working Ouf Exercise Loop Bands Workout Bands Set for Men Women Body Stretching, $5.30

Training, Home Workout, Physical Therapy, Booty Legs, Set of 5 (Assorted)

Sold by: WIKDAY Direct (seller profile)

Condition: New

ahlilppb;nﬁ_Address: ltem(s) Subtotal:  $5.30

elly Mullins y s i i

85287 Majestic Walk Bivd. SepReitanding., )8

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Free Shipping:  -$0.16

United States =

Total before tax:  $5.30

Shipping Speed: Sales Tax:  $0.00

FREE Shipping Tk
Total for This Shipment:  $5.30




Payment information

Payment Method Item(s) Subtotal: $198.22
Visa | Last digits: 8437 Shipping & Handling: $26.79
Billing address Promotion applied: -$33.79
Kelly Mullins o
5385 N Nob Hill Rd Total before tax: $191.22

Sunrise, FL. 33351

United States Estimated Tax: $0.00

Grand Total: $191.22

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 8437: July 9, 2024: $191.22

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.




How doers
a get more done.

463785 STATE ROAD 200
YULEE, FL 32087 (904)225-2910

6921 00005 79540 07710724 10:49 AM
SALE CASHIER LEANNE

887480061420 MACH SCREW <A= 7.97N
MCH SCRW SS PHL FLT 1/4 X 1 15PC

885911653633 6 IN. LOCKIN <A= 6. 97N
STANLEY & IN. LOCKING PLIERS

SUBTOTAL 14.94
SALES TAX 0.00
TAK EXEMPT
TOTAL $14.94
KEMKXRKKXXKXB43T VISA
. . usDs 14.94
AUTH CODE 010966/5051074 TA
Chip Read
AID AD00OOD0031010 Visa Credit
P.O.#/J0B NAME: AC
6921 071024 10:<19 AM
LR
6921 05 79540 d?/10/2024 LJ82

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS
POLICY ID  DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON
A 1 a0 10/08/2024

LR S R S A

DID WE NATL TIT7T7

Take a short survey for a chance T0 WIN
A $5,000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD

Opine en espanol
www , homedepot , com/sur vey

Heer ID: H32 166290 159374
PASSWORD: 24360 159369

Entries must be completed within 14 days
of purchase. Entrants must be 18 or
older to enter. See complete rules on
website. No purchase necessaiy.




7110/24, 2:08 PM

pinal Dave of Pro A v Buv

Order #WG65994210

Placed on: Jul 10, 2024

Billing Information

Kelly Mullins
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD
FERNANDINA BEACH FL 32034

Payment Method: VISA ***8437

Item

Delivery (1 item)
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD , FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

RIDGID 4.5 Gallon 5.0 Peak HP ProPack Wet/Dry Shop Vacuum with
Fine Dust Filter, Expandable Locking Hose and Accessories

Expect it on Jul 12

Need help?

Online Customer Support: Call 7 days a week:
1-800-430-3376 6a.m. to 2 a.m. EST

== e

ules 9PM

Price/ltem

$129.00

Subtotal
Delivery
Sales Tax

Total

You Saved

Downiload Our App

How can we help?
Call 1-866-333-3551 | Text 7B465

The Home Depot - Order Confirmation

M

Line Total

$129.00

$129.00
$0.00
$0.00

$129.00

$0.00

Stores | ©2000-2024 Home Depot | Privacy & Security Statement | Terms | My Preference Center | California Privacy Rights & Report |
Limit the Use of My Sensitive Personal Information | Do Not Sell or Share My Personal Information | California Supply Chain Act

Provide Feedback

hitps://www.homedepot.com/arder-confirmation/?cartid=HA1001214136058orderld=WG65994210

n










Receipt

Invoice number 430D321-0010
Receipt number 2221-3739
Date paid July 22, 2024
Payment method Visa - 8437

Skedda Inc.

3839 Mckinney Avenue
Suite 155, PMB 2510
Dallas, Texas 75204
United States
info@skedda.com

$39.20 paid on July 22, 2024

Thanks so much for supporting Skedda!

Bill to
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com
5385 N NOB HILL RD

Sunrise, Florida 33351

United States

Description Qty Unit price Amount

Skedda Spaces 4 $0.00
Jul 22 - Aug 22, 2024

First 5 4 $0.00 $0.00

Skedda Flex Plan 1 $49.00 $49.00
Jul 22 - Aug 22, 2024

Subtotal $49,00

20.00% off for 12 months (20% off) -$9.80

Total $39.20

Amount paid $30.20

2221-3739 - $39.20 paid on July 22, 2024 Page 10of 1




@ Constant Contact
Print
Billing Activity - Invoices

Amelia Walk CDD Today's Date: 08/08/2024
Attn: Kelly Mullins User Name:
5385 N Nob Hill Road

Sunrise FL 33351-4761

Us

P 3043892198

Invoices from 07/09/2024 to 08/08/2024
Date Description Charge Amount Credit Amount
07/23/2024 Invoice #1721722337 $64.80

Constant Contact - Plus
501-1500 Contacts

Higheat vontact count: 1031, TE -0
From 06/23/2024 to 07/23/2024
Monthly for 20% Off ($16.20)

From 06/23/2024 to 07/23/2024

Billing questions? Contact Support
Constant Contact - 1601 Trapelo Road - Waltham, MA 02451 US




How doers
A get more done.

463785 STATE ROAD 200
YULEE, FL 32097 (904)225-2940

6921 00051 51469  07/29/24 10:25 AM
SALE CASHIER TONJA

0000-274-906 STRAIGHTLINK <As
STRATIGHT LINK STAINLESS #2/0X1'20 -

982,31
030699288861 HINGE <A-
4" 5/8" SPRING HINGE MB

3@19.93 59.79N
764666738300 30MB1 <A= 10.97N
DECKMATE III, BLACK, 3 IN, 1 LB
SUBTOTAL 91,85
SALES TAX 0.00
TAX EXEMPT

$91.55
UsD$ 91.55
TA

TOTAL
KXXXKXXXKXXXB43T7 VISA

AUTH CODE 029276/6513208
Chip Read
AID AOO0DO00O31010 Visa Credit

P.0O.#/J0B NAME: AC
S92 C)f7,f1759;’22
|’4

(O

RETURN POLICY DEFINLTIONS
POLICY ID  DAYS  POLICY EXPIRES ON
1 90 10/27/2029

10: 25 AM




amazoncom

Final Details for Order #114-4349069-9276268

Order Placed: July 30, 2024
Amazon.com order number: 114-4948069-9276268
Order Total: $110.00

Shipped on July 30, 2024

Items Ordered

1 of: GymWipes Antibacterial Fast 4 by 2XL Corporation, Towelettes Bucket Refill, 4 Rolls
Sold by: Southern Surplus Sales (seller profile)

Price
$110.00

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
United States

Business Price

Condition: New

f{h:r;;l‘nﬁﬁddress: ltem(s) Subtotal: $110.00
elly Mullins e o

85287 Majestic Walk Bivd. Shipping & Handling:  $0.00

Total before tax: $110.00
Sales Tax: $0.00

5385 N Nob Hill Rd
Sunrise, FL 33351
United States

Shipping Sgeqd: Pl
Standard Shipping Total for This Shipment: $110.00
Payment information
Pwnt Method Item(s) Subtotal: $110.00
Visa | Last digits: 8437 Shipping & Handling:  $0.00
Billing address =
Kelly Mullins Total before tax: $110.00

Estimated Tax: $0.00

Grand Total: $110.00

Credit Card transactions

Visa ending in 8437: July 30, 2024: $110.00

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.




Nassau County Sheriff's Office
77151 Citizens Circle
Yulee, FL 32097
Bill To:
Amelia Walk
Attention:
475 West Town Plaza
St. Augustine, FL 00000
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com
DESCRIPTION

Traffic Control

Admin Fee Per Hour

001.320.57200.34504
$202.00

SEPARATE CHECK
7/29/2024

Notes

Invoice ID:
Date:
Customer #:
Due Date:

Reference:

QTY RATE
4.000 $48.00
4.000 $2.00

TOTAL: 8.000

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

INVOICE
13275
07/28/2024
32
08/12/2024

TOTAL

$192.00
$8.00

$200.00

$0.00
$200.00

All deputies must be paid individually; Please remit checks to each individual listed on the invoice for the amount
shown (to include any fees listed) and mail to: Nassau County Sheriff’'s Office 77151 Citizens Cir Yulee, Florida

32097 Attn: Secondary Employment Coordinator



73913-05054
76801-07336
79966-25336
90653-46331
14381-88177
86669-98532
84322-19536
64677-16194
81986-72449

78458-32232

Amelia Walk CDD

FPL Electric

July-24

85057 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD.#LS
85359 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD.
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. CLUB
85257 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. FTN
85108 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. # IRR
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD.
85059 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD.
85254 FALL RIVER PKWY ENTRANCE
85633 FALL RIVER PKWY #IRR

V#21

000 AMELIA CONCOURSE
V#21

211.28
31.71
1,092.69
180.14
25.74
26.24

wmun n v un v n n n n

1,567.80

001.320.57200.43000

3,180.13

001.320.57200.43001



FPL.com Page 1 E001

Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 18, 2024 to Jul 19, 2024 (31 days)
Statement Date: Jul 19, 2024
Account Number: 79966-25336
Service Address:
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD # CLUB

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034
AMELIA WALK CDD,

Here's what you owe for this billing period.

CURRENT BILL ENERGY USAGE HISTORY

13,000 kWh®

$1 ,092-69 Have $1,055.48 10,400 kWh:

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE withdrawn instead of 700 kwh:
$1,092.69. Enroll in FPL 5200k
Aug 9, 2024 Budget Billing®. a0 kwh!

NEW CHARGES DUE BY FPL.com/AutoBB ; 0 kWh'

I H R IR R U R N R IR -, KEEP IN MIND

BILL SUMMARY Enroll in FPL Budget Billing and have Automatic Bill Pay debit $1,055.48

Amount of your last bill 107023 instead of $1,092.69 on your next withdrawal date. Your monthly bills will
. o become predictable year-round. Enroll at FPL.com/AutoBB
DS TN e e 107023 Payment received after October 09, 2024 is considered LATE; a late payment
Balance before new charges 0.00 : charge of 1% will apply.
: - The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after

Total new charges 1,092.69 : July 30, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
.................................................................................. : remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.
Total amount you owe $1,09269

| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

Customer Service: 1-800-375-2434 Report Power Outages: 1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
Outside Florida: 1-800-226-3545 Hearing/Speech Impaired: 711 (Relay Service)

/  3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY x

. Make check payable to FPL
The amount enclosed includes in U.S. funds and mail along with

the following donation: this coupon to:
FPL Care To Share:

AMELIA WALK CDD

C/0 GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL RD FPL

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 GENERAL MAIL FACILITY

MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill

[ 79966-25336 j [ $1,092.69 j [ Aug 9, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY
for ways to pay.

ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED



http://www.fpl.com/AutoBB
https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
AMELIA WALK CDD 79966-25336

BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY

Meter reading - Meter KLL2800. Next meter reading Aug 19, 2024.
Amount of your last bill 1,070.23 u :
- ’ sage Type Current - Previous = Usage
Payment received - Thankyou . =1,070.23 kWh used 07123 95332 11791
Balance before new charges $0.00 Demand KW 26.56 27
New Charges
Rate: GSD-1 GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON
Base charge: $30.21 This Month Last Month Last Year
Non-fuel: (80028120 per k) $331.56 Service to Jul 19, 2024 Jun 18, 2024 Jul 19, 2023
Fuel: ($0.029780 per kWh) $351.14 kWh Used 11791 11413 9952
Demand:  (@1802perkw) $351.54 Service days 31 29 32
Electric service amount 1,064.45 kWh/day 380 393 311
Amount $1,092.69 $1,070.23 $992.43
Gross receipts tax (State tax) . ... .. 2731
Taxes and charges 27.31 KEEP IN MIND
- Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
Regulatory fee (State fee) .. 0.93 local and state government to be used at their discretion.
Total new charges $1,092.69 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
Total amount you owe $1,092.69 higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |
\ J
Download the app Watch savings add up Outstanding reliability
Get instant, secure access to outage and Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL ~ For the seventh time in eight years, FPL
billing info from your mobile device. Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when earned top national honors for service
necessary. reliability.
Download now v Y
See if you qualify > Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

AMELIA WALK CDD,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

FPL.com Page 1 E001

Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 18, 2024 to Jul 19, 2024 (31 days)
Statement Date: Jul 19, 2024
Account Number: 76801-07336
Service Address:
85359 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD #ENTRANCE
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

CURRENT BILL ENERGY USAGE HISTORY

450 kWh©
$31 I71 360 kWh:
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 270 kWh:
180 kWh*
Aug 9, 2024
[ P S S ST S S S S P S o
L NEW CHARGES DUE BY ) oo TA s o N D T T E M A MY oo
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- KEEP IN MIND
BILL SUMMARY - Payment received after October 09, 2024 is considered LATE; a late payment
. charge of 1% will apply.
2mount of y°”f Iazt bill 31.44 - The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after
e Al oSO et July 30, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
Balance before new charges 0.00 remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.
Total new charges sn
Total amount you owe $31.71

[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

Customer Service: (386) 255-3020
Outside Florida: 1-800-226-3545

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

/  3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY x

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:

AMELIA WALK CDD

C/0 GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL RD FPL

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 GENERAL MAIL FACILITY

MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill

[ 76801-07336 j [ $31.71
for ways to pay.

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

j [ Aug 9, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY

AMOUNT ENCLOSED

ACCOUNT NUMBER

NEW CHARGES DUE BY


https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
AMELIA WALK CDD 76801-07336

BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY

Meter reading - Meter ACD4413. Next meter reading Aug 19, 2024.

Amount of your last bill 31.44 Usa . _

- ge Type Current - Previous = Usage
Payment received - Thank you L -31.44 KWh used 26033 25884 149
Balance before new charges $0.00
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS This Month Last Month Last Year
Base charge: $12.78 Service to Jul 19, 2024 Jun 18, 2024 Jul 19, 2023
Minimum base bill charge: $1.44 kWh Used 149 142 162
Non-fuel:  ($0.082130 per kWh) $12.23 Service days 31 29 32
Fuel: . (80.029780 perkWh) ... $4.44 kWh/day 5 5 5
Electric service amount 30.89 Amount $31.71 $31.44 $34.73

Gross receipts tax (State tax) 0.79 KEEP IN MIND

Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
local and state government to be used at their discretion.

Regulatory fee (State fee) 0.03 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
Total new charges $31.71 a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.

Total amount you owe $31.71

| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |
(\ 4

Download the app Watch savings add up Outstanding reliability
Get instant, secure access to outage and Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL ~ For the seventh time in eight years, FPL
billing info from your mobile device. Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when earned top national honors for service
necessary. reliability.
Download now v Y
See if you qualify > Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

AMELIA WALK CDD,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

$180.14

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Aug 9, 2024

NEW CHARGES DUE BY

BILL SUMMARY
Amount of your last bill 171.89
Payments received -171.89
Balance before new charges 0.00
Total new charges 180.14
Total amount you owe $180.14

FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

Customer Service: (386) 255-3020
Outside Florida: 1-800-226-3545

CURRENT BILL

FPL.com Page 1 E001
Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 18, 2024 to Jul 19, 2024 (31 days)
Statement Date: Jul 19, 2024
Account Number: 90653-46331
Service Address:
85257 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD # FTN
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034
ENERGY USAGE HISTORY
5,700 kWh®
4,560 kWhé
3,420 kWhé
2,280 kWhé
1,140 kWhé
OKWh ..o R o
oz A S ONDJ FMAMUI J,
EEP IN MIND

K

- Payment received after October 09, 2024 is considered LATE; a late payment

charge of 1% will apply.

- The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after
July 30, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

/  3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY DO NOT PAY x

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:

AMELIA WALK CDD

C/0 GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill

$180.14
for ways to pay.

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

j [ Aug 9, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY

NEW CHARGES DUE BY

[ 90653-46331 j [

ACCOUNT NUMBER

AMOUNT ENCLOSED


https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
AMELIA WALK CDD 90653-46331

BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY

Meter reading - Meter ACD7475. Next meter reading Aug 19, 2024.
Amount of your last bill 171.89 Usa . _
- ge Type Current - Previous = Usage
Payment received - Thankyou . .............z17189 kWh used 34450 32996 1454
Balance before new charges $0.00
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS This Month Last Month Last Year
Base charge: $12.78 Service to Jul 19, 2024 Jun 18, 2024 Jul 19, 2023
Non-fuel:  (80.082130 per kiWh) $119.41 kWh Used 1454 1382 4659
Fuel: . (80.029780perkWh) ... $43.30 Service days 31 29 32
. . kWh/day 47 48 146
Electric service amount 175.49 Amount $180.14 $171.89 $617.13
Gross receipts tax (Statetax) . ... ... . 4:50
Taxes and charges 4.50 KEEP IN MIND
- Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
Regulatory fee (Statefee) 1 0.15 local and state government to be used at their discretion.
Total new charges $180.14 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
Total amount you owe $180.14 higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |
. J
Download the app Watch savings add up Outstanding reliability
Get instant, secure access to outage and Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL ~ For the seventh time in eight years, FPL
billing info from your mobile device. Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when earned top national honors for service
necessary. reliability.
Download now v Y
See if you qualify > Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

FPL.com Page 1 E001

Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 18, 2024 to Jul 19, 2024 (31 days)
Statement Date: Jul 19, 2024
Account Number: 78458-32232
Service Address:
100 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD # SL

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034
AMELIA WALK CDD,

Here's what you owe for this billing period.

CURRENT BILL ENERGY USAGE HISTORY

: 4,000 kWho
$3, 1 80- 1 3 3,200 KWh
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE : 2,400 kWh
1,600 kWh
Aug 9, 2024 o
: OKWh .t R L LT 0
NEW CHARGES DUE BY : 2 7s 0N D )
\_ ) : 2023 * 2024
I - KEEP IN MIND
: BILL SUMMARY : Payment received after October 09, 2024 is considered LATE; a late payment
. : charge of 1% will apply.
Qgﬁgztzfrizgvlzzt o 212812 - The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after

.................................................................................. : July 30, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
Balance before new charges 0.00 : remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.
: - Charges and energy usage are based on the facilities contracted. Facility,

Total new charges 3,180.13 energy and fuel costs are available upon request.

Total amount you owe $3,180.13
| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

Customer Service: (386) 255-3020 Report Power Outages: 1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
Outside Florida: 1-800-226-3545 Hearing/Speech Impaired: 711 (Relay Service)

/  3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY x

. Make check payable to FPL
The amount enclosed includes in U.S. funds and mail along with

the following donation: this coupon to:
FPL Care To Share:

AMELIA WALK CDD

5385 N NOB HILL RD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill

[ 78458-32232 j [ $3,180.13 j [ Aug 9, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY
for ways to pay.

ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED



https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
AMELIA WALK CDD 78458-32232
BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY
Next bill date Aug 19, 2024.
Amount of your last bill 3,180.13 Usa
- ge Type Usage
Payment received - Thankyou . -3,180.13 Total kWh used 3598
Balance before new charges $0.00
Rate: SL-1 STREET LIGHTING SERVICE This Month Last Month Last Year
Service to Jul 19, 2024 Jun 18, 2024 Jul 19, 2023
*%x
Electric service amount 3,171.72 kWh Used 3598 3598 3598
Service days 31 29 32
Gross receipts tax (Statetax) 51 kWh/day 116 124 112
Taxes and charges 5.71 Amount $3,180.13 $3,180.13 $3,222.23
Regulatory fee (State fee) ... 2.70 KEEP IN MIND
Total new charges $3,180.13 - Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
local and state government to be used at their discretion.
Total amount you owe $3,180.13 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY | higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
. J
** Your electric service amount includes the following charges: )
Non-fuel energy charge:
$0.036160 per kWh
Fuel charge: $0.028740 per kWh
\ 9 P J
Download the app Watch savings add up Outstanding reliability
Get instant, secure access to outage and Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL ~ For the seventh time in eight years, FPL
billing info from your mobile device. Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when earned top national honors for service

necessary.
Download now v

See if you qualify >

reliability.

Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

Customer Name:
AMELIA WALK CDD 78458-32232

Detail of Rate Schedule Charges for Street Lights

Account Number:

FPL.com Page 1 ESLA

For: 06-18-2024 to 07-19-2024 (31 days)
kWh/Day: 116
Service Address:

100 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD # SL

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

Component Code Lumens Quantity Rate/Unit kWh Used Amount
C861207 74 6746 F 57 1,482
Energy 0.800000 45.60
Non-energy
Fixtures 9.600000 547.20
Maintenance 1.460000 83.22
F861207 74 6746 F 16 416
Energy 0.800000 12.80
Non-energy
Fixtures 7.500000 120.00
Maintenance 1.460000 23.36
F861227 73 6000 F 68 1,700
Energy 0.800000 54.40
Non-energy
Fixtures 7.500000 510.00
Maintenance 1.460000 99.28
PMF0001 141
Non-energy
Fixtures 9.680000 1,364.88
UCNP 4,102
Non-energy
Maintenance 0.049020 201.08
. J

*F - FPL OWNS & MAINTAINS E - CUSTOMER OWNS & MAINTAINS R - CUSTOMER OWNS, FPL RELAMPS

H - FPL OWNS & MAINTAINS FIXTURE, CUST OWNS OTHER

AMELIA WALK CDD
5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761



https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 ESLA
AMELIA WALK CDD 78458-32232

For: 06-18-2024 to 07-19-2024 (31 days)
kWh/Day: 116
Service Address:

100 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD # SL

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

Component Code Lumens Quantity Rate/Unit kWh Used Amount
Energy sub total 112.80
Non-energy sub total 2,949.02
Sub total 3,598 3,061.82
Energy conservation cost recovery 1.37
Capacity payment recovery charge 0.47
Environmental cost recovery charge 1.66
Transition rider credit -11.19
Storm protection recovery charge 14.18
Fuel charge 103.41
Electric service amount 3,171.72
Gross receipts tax (State tax) 5.71
Regulatory fee (State fee) 2.70
Total 3,598 3,180.13

*F - FPL OWNS & MAINTAINS E - CUSTOMER OWNS & MAINTAINS R - CUSTOMER OWNS, FPL RELAMPS
H - FPL OWNS & MAINTAINS FIXTURE, CUST OWNS OTHER



https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc

AMELIA WALK CDD,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

$211.28

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Aug 9, 2024

NEW CHARGES DUE BY

. J
BILL SUMMARY
Amount of your last bill 300.21
Payments received -300.21
Balance before new charges 0.00
Total new charges 211.28
Total amount you owe $211.28

[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

1-800-375-2434
1-800-226-3545

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

FPL.com Page 1 E001

Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 18, 2024 to Jul 19, 2024 (31 days)
Statement Date: Jul 19, 2024
Account Number: 73913-05054
Service Address:
85057 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD # LIFT
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

CURRENT BILL ENERGY USAGE HISTORY

2,250 kWh©®
1,800 kWh'
1,350 kWh'
900 KWh I
450 KWh
OKWh: ... L T L LT o
sl A S ONDUJI F MAMI I,

KEEP IN MIND

Payment received after October 09, 2024 is considered LATE; a late payment
charge of 1% will apply.

- The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after
July 30, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.

- The rate used to calculate your bill has changed due to your demand usage.
Call Customer Service if you have any questions.

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

/  3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY x

AMELIA WALK CDD

C/0 GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill
for ways to pay.

[ 73913-05054 j [

$211.28 j [ Aug 9, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED


https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
AMELIA WALK CDD 73913-05054

BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY

Meter reading - Meter KN20453. Next meter reading Aug 19, 2024.
Amount of your last bill 300.21 Usa . _
- ge Type Current - Previous = Usage
Payment received - Thank you . ~300.21 kWh used 08008 06283 1725
Balance before new charges $0.00
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS This Month Last Month Last Year
Base charge: $12.78 Service to Jul 19, 2024 Jun 18, 2024 Jul 19, 2023
Non-fuel:  ($0.082130 per kwh) $141.67 kWh Used 1725 1606 1864
Fuel: . (80.029780perkWh) ... $51.37 Service days 31 29 32
. . kWh/day 55 55 58
Electric service amount 205.82 Amount $211.28 $300.21 $481.98
Gross receipts tax (Statetax) ... 5:28
Taxes and charges 5.28 KEEP IN MIND
- Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
Regulatory fee (Statefee) 1 0.18 local and state government to be used at their discretion.
Total new charges $211.28 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
Total amount you owe $211.28 higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |
. J
Download the app Watch savings add up Outstanding reliability
Get instant, secure access to outage and Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL ~ For the seventh time in eight years, FPL
billing info from your mobile device. Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when earned top national honors for service
necessary. reliability.
Download now v Y
See if you qualify > Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

AMELIA WALK CDD,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

CURRENT BILL

FPL.com Page 1 E001

Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 18, 2024 to Jul 19, 2024 (31 days)
Statement Date: Jul 19, 2024
Account Number: 14381-88177
Service Address:
85108 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD # IRRIGATION
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

5 kwh©
$25. 74 4 KWh:
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 3 kWhé
2 kWh'*
Aug 9, 2024
O KWh T e T RN 0
L NEW CHARGES DUE BY ) oo T A T s o N D T T E M A MY oo
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- KEEP IN MIND
BILL SUMMARY - Payment received after October 09, 2024 is considered LATE; a late payment
. charge of 1% will apply.
2mount of y°”f Iazt bill 25.74 - The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after
e Aol oSO s July 30, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
Balance before new charges 0.00 remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.
Total new charges 254
Total amount you owe $25.74

[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

Customer Service: (386) 255-3020
Outside Florida: 1-800-226-3545

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

/  3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY x

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:

AMELITA WALK CDD

C/0 GMS-SF-LLC

5385 N NOB HILL RD FPL

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 GENERAL MAIL FACILITY

MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill

[ 14381-88177 j [ $25.74
for ways to pay.

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

j [ Aug 9, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY

NEW CHARGES DUE BY

ACCOUNT NUMBER

AMOUNT ENCLOSED


https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
AMELIA WALK CDD 14381-88177

BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY

Meter reading - Meter AC94981. Next meter reading Aug 19, 2024.
Amount of your last bill 25.74 u :
- sage Type Current - Previous = Usage
Payment received - Thank you . 725.74 kWh used 00215 00213 2
Balance before new charges $0.00
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS This Month Last Month Last Year
Base charge: $12.78 Service to Jul 19, 2024 Jun 18, 2024 Jul 19, 2023
Minimum base bill charge: $12.08 kWh Used 2 2 0
Non-fuel:  ($0.082130 per kWh) $0.16 Service days 31 29 32
Fuel: . (80.029780perkWh) ... $0.06 kwh/day 0 0 0
Electric service amount 25.08 Amount $25.74 $25.74 $25.66
Gross receipts tax (Statetax) ... ! 0:64 KEEP IN MIND
Taxes and charges 0.64 - Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
local and state government to be used at their discretion.
Regulatory fee (State fee) 0.02 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
Total new charges $25.74 a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
Total amount you owe $25.74
| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |
\ J

Download the app Watch savings add up Outstanding reliability

Get instant, secure access to outage and Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL ~ For the seventh time in eight years, FPL

billing info from your mobile device. Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when earned top national honors for service

necessary. reliability.
Download now v Y
See if you qualify > Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo3
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

Hello Amelia Walk Cdd,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

CURRENT BILL

$26.24

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE Receive predictable

bills all year. Enroll in
FPL Budget Billing®.

Aug 9, 2024 FPL.com/BB
NEW CHARGES DUE BY
. J
BILL SUMMARY

Amount of your last bill 26.24
Payments received -26.24
Balance before new charges 0.00
Total new charges 2624
Total amount you owe $26.24

[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

(386) 255-3020
1-800-226-3545

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

AMELIA WALK CDD
5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY -

FPL.com Page 1 E001

Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 18, 2024 to Jul 19, 2024 (31 days)
Statement Date: Jul 19, 2024
Account Number: 84322-19536
Service Address:
85059 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

ENERGY USAGE HISTORY

20kWh°

16 kWh'

12kWh

8kWh

4KWh'

OKWhi. .o L L R LT o
szl A S O N D M A MJI J, o,

KEEP IN MIND

Payment received after October 09, 2024 is considered LATE; a late payment
charge of 1% will apply.

- The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after
July 30, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.

1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

DO NOT PAY x

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill
for ways to pay.

[ 84322-19536 j [

$26.24 j [ Aug 9, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED


http://www.fpl.com/bb
https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
Amelia Walk Cdd 84322-19536
BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY
Meter reading - Meter ACD3749. Next meter reading Aug 19, 2024.

Amount of your last bill 26.24 u T c t _ Previ T
Payment received - Thank you L 72624 kvsvigfsezpe 0‘3’532 5%2'?;‘ ° sai"é
Balance before new charges $0.00
New Charges ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON
Rate: RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE This Month Last Month Last Year
Base charge: $9.55 Service to Jul 19, 2024 Jun 18, 2024 Jul 19, 2023
Minimum base bill charge: $14.38 kWh Used 15 15 15
Non-fuel:  (First 1000 kWh at $0.081810) $1.23 Service days 31 29 32

(Over 1000 kWh at $0.091800) kWh/d ay 0 1 0
Fuel: (First 1000 kWh at $0.026700) $0.40 Amount $26.24 $26.24 $26.48
................ (Over 1000 kiVh at $0.036700) . . ... ............
Electric service amount 25.56 KEEP IN MIND
Gross receipts tax (State tax) 0.66 - Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are de?ernlwined. and required by your
.................................................................... IOCaI and State government to be Used at the"' d|scret|on_
Taxes and charges 0.66 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
Requl fee (S ‘ o a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
Regulatory fee (State fee) 0.02 higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
Total new charges $26.24
Total amount you owe $26.24
| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

- 4

Outstanding reliability

For the seventh time in eight years, FPL earned top national honors for

Download the app

Get instant, secure access to outage and billing info from your mobile

device. service reliability.

Download now Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

Hello Amelia Walk Cdd,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

$11.98

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Jul 23, 2024

NEW CHARGES DUE BY

BILL SUMMARY
Amount of your last bill 25.66
Payments received -25.66
Balance before new charges 0.00
Total new charges 11.98
Total amount you owe $11.98

| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |
| *FINAL BILL* |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

(386) 255-3020
1-800-226-3545

/  3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY -

AMELIA WALK CDD

C/0 GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

CURRENT BILL

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

FPL.com Page 1 EO001
*FINAL BILL*
For: Jun 18, 2024 to Jul 2, 2024 (14 days)
Statement Date: Jul 2, 2024
Account Number: 86669-98532
Service Address:
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034
ENERGY USAGE HISTORY
5 kWh®
4 kWhé
3 kWhé
2 kWhé
1 kWhé
0023 S ONDJ FMAMUJ 0024

KEEP IN MIND

Payment received after September 24, 2024 is considered LATE; a late
payment charge of 1% will apply.

- The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after

July 13, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.

- This billing period is less than a month; bill factors are available upon request.
- Thank you for your good payment record as a customer of FPL for at least

23 months. Keep this statement as a referral to help avoid a deposit at your
next utility.

1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

DO NOT PAY x

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill

[ 86669-98532 j [

$11.98 j [ Jul 23, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY

for ways to pay.

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED


https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
Amelia Walk Cdd 86669-98532
BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY
Meter reading - Meter ACD3683.
Amount of your last bill 25.66 Usa . _
- ge Type Current - Previous = Usage
Payment received - Thankyou . -25.66 KWh used 00000 00000 0
Balance before new charges $0.00
Rate: RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE This Month Last Month Last Year
Service to Jul 2, 2024 Jun 18, 2024 Jul 19, 2023
Electric service amount 11.67 kWh Used 0 0 0
Service days 14 29 32
Gross receipts tax (Statetax) 0.30 kWh/day 0 0 0
Taxes and Charges 0.30 Amount $1 1.98 $2566 $2566
Regulatory fee (Statefee) . . . . ... .1 001 KEEP IN MIND
Total new charges $11.98 - Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
local and state government to be used at their discretion.
Total amount you owe $11.98 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY | higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
[ *FINAL BILL* |
o J

Outstanding reliability

For the seventh time in eight years, FPL earned top national honors for
service reliability.

Download the app

Get instant, secure access to outage and billing info from your mobile
device.

Download now Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

Hello Amelia Walk Cdd,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

$254.43

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Jul 30, 2024

Receive predictable
bills all year. Enroll in
FPL Budget Billing®.

FPL.com/BB
NEW CHARGES DUE BY
. J
BILL SUMMARY
Amount of your last bill 204.69
Payments received -204.69
Balance before new charges 0.00
Total new charges 254.43
Total amount you owe $254.43

[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit

next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.

Details at FPL.com/Rates.

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

(386) 252-1541
1-800-226-3545

FPL.com Page 1 E001

Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 7, 2024 to Jul 9, 2024 (32 days)
Statement Date: Jul 9, 2024
Account Number: 64677-16194
Service Address:
85254 FALL RIVER PKWY # IRR
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

CURRENT BILL ENERGY USAGE HISTORY

3,400 kWh©®
2,720 KWh'
2,040 KWh '
1,360 kWh'
680 KWh:
OKWh:... 0oL eSS o
sl A S ONDUJI F MAMI I,

KEEP IN MIND

Payment received after September 30, 2024 is considered LATE; a late
payment charge of 1% will apply.

- The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after
July 20, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

/  3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY x

AMELIA WALK CDD
5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill

[ 64677-16194 j [

$254.43 j [ Jul 30, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY

for ways to pay.

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED


http://www.fpl.com/bb
https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
Amelia Walk Cdd 64677-16194

BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY

Meter reading - Meter ACD5703. Next meter reading Aug 7, 2024.
Amount of your last bill 204.69 u :
- sage Type Current - Previous = Usage
Payment received - Thankyou .. ... 720469 KWh used 58282 56272 2010
Balance before new charges $0.00
Rate: RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE This Month Last Month Last Year
Base charge: $9.55 Service to Jul 9, 2024 Jun 7, 2024 Jul 8, 2023
Non-fuel:  (First 1000 kWh at $0.081810) $174.53 kWh Used 2010 1633 3069
(Over 1000 kWh at $0.091800) Service days 32 30 31
Fuel: (First 1000 kWh at $0.026700) $63.77 kWh/day 63 54 99
................ (Over 1000 kiVh at $0.036700) . .. . ... ... Amount $254.43 $204.69 $439.56
Electric service amount 247.85
G iots tax (State tax) 6.36 KEEP IN MIND
ross receipts tax (State tax
.............. ptstax(Statetax) . . ... .. 636 - Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
Taxes and charges 6.36 local and state government to be used at their discretion.
Reaul ¢ . 00 - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
Regulatory fee (Statefee) 0.22 a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
Total new charges $254.43 higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
Total amount you owe $254.43
[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |
. J
Download the app Outstanding reliability
Get instant, secure access to outage and billing info from your mobile  For the seventh time in eight years, FPL earned top national honors for
device. service reliability.
Download now Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

Hello Amelia Walk Cdd,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

CURRENT BILL

$238.57

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Have $209.98 withdrawn
instead of $238.57.
Enroll in FPL Budget

P
Jul 30’ 2024 Elllllli1 go'm/AutoBB
NEW CHARGES DUE BY ’
. J
BILL SUMMARY
Amount of your last bill 105.61
Payments received -105.61
Balance before new charges 0.00
Total new charges 23857
Total amount you owe $238.57

| FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |

(See page 2 for bill details.)

With Florida Public Service Commission approval, FPL will issue a bill credit
next month to reflect the final accounting of past hurricane restoration costs.
Details at FPL.com/Rates.

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

(386) 252-1541
1-800-226-3545

/

AMELIA WALK CDD
5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

3x FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY

FPL.com Page 1 E001
Electric Bill Statement
For: Jun 7, 2024 to Jul 9, 2024 (32 days)
Statement Date: Jul 9, 2024
Account Number: 81986-72449
Service Address:
85633 FALL RIVER PKWY # IRR
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034
ENERGY USAGE HISTORY
3,600 kWh®
2,880 kWhé
2,160 kWhé
1,440 kWhé
720 kWh
OkWhi...! ........ T T T o
ooz ¥ A O NDUJF MAMUIJ,

KEEP IN MIND

Enroll in FPL Budget Billing and have Automatic Bill Pay debit $209.98
instead of $238.57 on your next withdrawal date. Your monthly bills will
become predictable year-round. Enroll at FPL.com/AutoBB

Payment received after September 30, 2024 is considered LATE; a late
payment charge of 1% will apply.

- The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on or after

July 20, 2024. If a partial payment is received before this date, only the
remaining balance due on your account will be drafted automatically.

1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

DO NOT PAY x

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Visit FPL.com/PayBill
for ways to pay.

[ 81986-72449 j [

$238.57 j [ Jul 30, 2024 j $  Auto pay - DO NOT PAY

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED


http://www.fpl.com/AutoBB
https://www.fpl.com/rates.html?cid=MCebilljulybpo
https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://FPL.com/PayBill

Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2 E001
Amelia Walk Cdd 81986-72449

BILL DETAILS METER SUMMARY

Meter reading - Meter ACD0023. Next meter reading Aug 7, 2024.
Amount of your last bill 105.61 u .
- sage Type Current - Previous = Usage
Payment received - Thankyou ... . ... ... 710561 KWh used 42161 40271 1890
Balance before new charges $0.00
Rate: RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE This Month Last Month Last Year
Base charge: $9.55 Service to Jul 9, 2024 Jun 7, 2024 Jul 8, 2023
Non-fuel:  (First 1000 kWh at $0.081810) $163.50 kWh Used 1890 860 535
(Over 1000 kWh at $0.091800) Service days 32 30 31
Fuel: (First 1000 kWh at $0.026700) $59.36 kWh/day 59 29 17
................ (Over 1000 kiVh at $0.036700) . .. . ... ... Amount $238.57 $105.61 $77.28
Electric service amount 232.41
G iots tax (State tax) 596 KEEP IN MIND
ross receipts tax (State tax
.............. ptstax(Statetax) . ... 59 - Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your
Taxes and charges 5.96 local and state government to be used at their discretion.
Reaul ¢ . o - The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is
Regulatory fee (Statefee) 0.20 a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although
Total new charges $238.57 higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
Total amount you owe $238.57
[ FPL automatic bill pay - DO NOT PAY |
. J
Download the app Outstanding reliability
Get instant, secure access to outage and billing info from your mobile  For the seventh time in eight years, FPL earned top national honors for
device. service reliability.
Download now Learn more >

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically,
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.


https://www.FPL.com?cid=ecc
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/landing/mobile-app.html?cid=MCebilljulypromo1
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html
https://www.fpl.com/reliability.html

i

225 North Pear! St
Jacksonville, FI, 32202

PORTABLE FIRE HYDRANT METER
PERMIT APPLICATION
PERMISSION IS GRANTED TO:

Company Name: Amelia Walk Community Development District

Federal |d#: 20-4064584 JEA Account Number: O Vl ‘ q 58 (.D(@ ?5/

Company Corporate Address: 5385 N Nob Hill Rd, Sunrise FL, 33351

All Usage Location(s): Majestic Walk Blvd, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

If part of a project, provide the Sages Service Availability Number:

** This permit is valid only for the location(s) listed. The customer must report meter readings to JEA monthly and exchange
the meter every six months - no exceptions. Failure to comply with the attached Policy and Procedures will result in
cancelilation of the permit application, forfeiture of the deposit, and confiscation of the meter.

Purpose: _lrrigation of new plant material

Meter Size: 2-inch meter Anticipated Job Completion Date:

Contact Person Regarding Billing inquiries: Sharyn Henning

Business Phone #: 954-721-8681 x205 Cell Phone #: Email: shenning@gmssi.com
Billing Address: 5385 North Nob Hill Ed

City: Sunrise State: Florida Zip: 33351

Remarks:

WRENCH NEEDED:  YES NO [J

FOR JEA USE ONLY -- PLEASE DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE -- FOR JEA USE ONLY

PREMISE ADDRESS: FIRE HYDRANT METER WAY, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 A

PERMIT FEE: $ 25.00
DEPOSIT FEE: $ 1,500.00 (Paid by Cash, Check or Money Order Only)

tssued By: Date: /1 Check Number TOTAL $

Revised 06/10/24



FIRE HYDRANT METER POLICY AND PROCEDURE
Changes effective January 1, 2020

As of October 1, 2011 our rate and fees are:

=«  Deposit $1,500.00
= Permit $ 2500
= Monthly base fee for 2" Fire Hydrant Meter $ 10080
= Water usage per 1,000 gallons used. $ 1.49
= Utility tax (on consumption and base charge). 10%
= Failure to provide reading $ 2500
= Failure to exchange meter after six months {per month) $ 150.00
= Not returning wrench with the meter (same day) $ 9000
s Tampering with, disassembly of, or an inability to obtain $ 200.00

a reading on the meter in order to bill consumption whether
by damage, failure to report, or theft of the device

«  Miscellaneous damage to the device — whichever is greater $ 100.00
replacement cost

+  Loss or theft of the device or missing parts — actual replacement value,

1. Fire hydrant meters are for use with fire hydrants only- WATER FROM HYDRANTS IS NOT FOR POTABLE USE.
No other connections of fire hydrant meters are allowed under any circumstances.

Fire hydrant meters will not be issued for use at building construction sites where a water system that has been accepted
for operation and maintenance by the JEA is available. A permanent tap and meter installation will be required.

2. Fire hydrant meters will be issued to the following categories of contractors and businesses:

{No permits for one or two day events)

» Master Plumbers * Paving Contractors

+ Underground Utility Contractors + Demolition Contractors

» Well Drilling Contractors « Household and Landscape Pest Control Firms
« Lawn and Garden Services « Motion Picture, Television Crews, Circus, Fair

3. Fire hydrant meters shall be issued to the specific party who will utilize the meter and who will be responsible for the
meter and payment for water usage. No third party billing will be aliowed.

4, The party to be issued the fire hydrant meter and permit shall be required to sign a statement "JEA Fire Hydrant Meter
Policy” acknowledging and accepting their responsibilities under the policy prior o issue of a permit.

5. Hydrant meters issued by JEA can be used in Duval County, parts of St. Johns County to include Ponte Vedra and
some parts of St. Augustine around the area CR210 and Nassau County. (JEA Territory)

6. Meters are issued for periods of six months. At the end of the six month period, the meter must be returned and a new
meter issued. JEA will attempt to notify the customer by letter, one month prior to the 6 month exchange date. Failure to
exchange the backflow assembly within the specified time period is a violation of JEA’s Cross Connection Control
Program Policy (Chapter IV, 4.04(7). Failure to exchange a meter assembly during the exchange month will resultin a
$150.00 per month late exchange fee until the meter is exchanged, returned, or confiscated. in addition, if the account is
delinquent, a replacement meter will not be issued until the balance is paid in full. f you have any questions regarding the
exchange or return of the meter, please contact the Water Meter Shop at 665-8450. You may exchange or return the
hydrant meter to 6674 Commonwealth Av - Monday thru Friday between 7:30 AM to 4:00 PM.

7. Meters found without a valid permit will be confiscated.

8. No credits for water usage charges will be allowed against the deposit. The deposit will be returned when the assembly
is returnied and any water usage and all late charges have been paid in full.



Nassau County Sheriff's Office
77151 Citizens Circle
Yulee, FL 32097

Bill To:

Amelia Walk

Attention:

475 West Town Plaza
St. Augustine, FL 00000
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com
DESCRIPTION

Traffic Control -

Admin Fee Per Hour

001.320.57200.34504
$202.00
*Separate Check*

Notes

Invoice ID:
Date:
Customer #:
Due Date:

Reference:

QTY RATE
4.000 $48.00
4.000 $2.00

TOTAL: 8.000

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

INVOICE
13146
07/06/2024
32
07/21/2024

TOTAL
$192.00
$8.00

$200.00

$0.00
$200.00

All deputies must be paid individually; Please remit checks to each individual listed on the invoice for the amount
shown (to include any fees listed) and mail to: Nassau County Sheriff’'s Office 77151 Citizens Cir Yulee, Florida

32097 Attn: Secondary Employment Coordinator



Nassau County Sheriff's Office
77151 Citizens Circle
Yulee, FL 32097
Bill To:
Amelia Walk
Attention:
475 West Town Plaza
St. Augustine, FL 00000
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com
DESCRIPTION

Traffic Control -
PM

Admin Fee Per Hour

001.320.57200.34504
$202.00
SEPARATE CHECK

Notes

Invoice ID:
Date:
Customer #:
Due Date:

Reference:

QTY RATE

4.000 $48.00

4.000 $2.00

TOTAL: 8.000

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

INVOICE
13273
07/27/12024
32
08/11/2024

TOTAL

$192.00

$8.00

$200.00

$0.00
$200.00

All deputies must be paid individually; Please remit checks to each individual listed on the invoice for the amount
shown (to include any fees listed) and mail to: Nassau County Sheriff’s Office 77151 Citizens Cir Yulee, Florida

32097 Attn: Secondary Employment Coordinator



Advanced Direct Marketina Services

3733 Adirolf Rd.
Jacksonville, FL 32207-4719
(V) 904.396.3028 (F) 396.6328

BILL TO

AmeliaWak CDD

475 West Town Place
Suite 114

St Augustine, FL 32092

Invoice

DATE INVOICE #

712512024 144579

P.O. NO. TERMS PROJECT
With Order

SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE | AMOUNT
AmdiaWalk CDD
Load, read, convert files; CASS Certify addresses to enable automation based postage 7501 0.15496| 116.22
rates; Create automation based sack/tray tags & postal documents; format for inkjet
addressing
Form layout and preparation 1 37.50f 37.50
Laser one sheet front & back in color 750 0.35] 262.50
Fold customer materials 750| 0.06443( 48.32
Insert one pieceinto #10 envelope, seal, sort and mail, Standard Rate 750| 0.09021( 67.66

#10 Window Envelopes printed one color black ink 770| 0.25713( 197.99
Postage 750 0.73] 547.50
Subtotal $1,277.69
Sales Tax (7.5%) $0.00
Total $1,277.69




Invoice Overview

Bates Security

9700 Philips Highway Customer: Amelia Walk CDD

Suite #108 Customer Number:

B-21054

Jacksonville, FL 32256

(904) 900-1640 Invoice Number: 5066229
Invoice Date: 8/1/2024
PO Number:
PAYMENTS APPLIED THRU: 8/6/2024
CURRENT CHARGES
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Amelia Walk CDD, 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd., Fernandina Beach, FL
1 Monthly Service-Video $174.00 $174.00
1 Monthly Service-Access $278.60 $278.60
1 Prior Bates Security Invoice #1427744 from 08/01/2 $0.00 $0.00
1 Taxes on Invoice $0.00 $0.00
Sales Tax $0.00
Payments/Credits Applied $0.00
Invoice Balance Due: $452.60
IMPORTANT MESSAGES

This invoice reflects a slight increase. We look forward to continuing to partner with you to protect what matters most.

Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-6-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-34501

Please detach and return this portion with your payment to ensure proper credit.

REMITTANCE INFORMATION

Bates Security

9700 Philips Highway Customer: Amelia Walk CDD

Suite #108 Customer Number: B-21054
Jacksonville, FL 32256 . .

(904) 900-1640 Invoice Number: 5066229

Invoice Date: 8/1/2024

Invoice Amount: $452.60

DUE DATE: Due On Receipt

BALANCE DUE: $452.60

Amount Enclosed: $

Amelia Walk CDD
5385 N Nob Hill Road
Sunrise Beach, FL 33351

Bates Security
PO Box 747049
Atlanta, GA 30374-7049

REMIT TO:


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-6-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-34501




Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager

Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-31-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46201


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-31-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46201
















Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202










Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202










Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager

Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202










Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager

Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202










Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-29-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202










INVOICE

C Buss Enterprises clayton@cbussenterprises.com
152 Lipizzan Trail 904-710-8161

Saint Augustine, FL 32095 https://www.cbussenterprises.com
Bill to

Amelia Walk CDD
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 2067

Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 07/24/2024
Due date: 08/23/2024

#  Product or service Description

1. POOL PARTS 10 HP TEFC PREMIUM EFFICIENCY MOTOR
3-PHASE 1800 RPM

2. POOL PARTS COMPLETE SEAL KIT FOR C-SERIES PUMP
-MOTOR SEAL
-PAPER GASKETS
-SHAFT SLEEVE

3. POOL PARTS INSTALL 120V AC BLOWER W/ AMP IN

DRIVE CABINET

4. LABOR INSTALLATION/REPAIR, PER HOUR

Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000

Total

| \gp »
CBUSS ENTERPRISES

Ship to

Amelia Walk CDD

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Qty Rate

1 $2,730.53

1 $462.52
1 $91.95
4 $125.00

Amount

$2,730.53

$462.52

$91.95

$500.00

$3,785.00


mailto:clayton@cbussenterprises.com
tel:904-710-8161
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000




INVOICE

C Buss Enterprises clayton@cbussenterprises.com
152 Lipizzan Trail 904-710-8161

Saint Augustine, FL 32095 https://www.cbussenterprises.com
Bill to

Amelia Walk CDD
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 2068

Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 07/24/2024
Due date: 08/23/2024

#  Product or service Description

1. POOL PARTS 10 HP TEFC PREMIUM EFFICIENCY MOTOR
3-PHASE 1800 RPM

2. POOL PARTS COMPLETE SEAL KIT FOR C-SERIES PUMP
-MOTOR SEAL
-PAPER GASKETS
-SHAFT SLEEVE
3. LABOR INSTALLATION/REPAIR, PER HOUR
Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000

Total

| \gp »
CBUSS ENTERPRISES

Ship to

Amelia Walk CDD

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Qty Rate

1 $2,730.53

1 $462.52

3 $125.00

Amount

$2,730.53

$462.52

$375.00

$3,568.05


mailto:clayton@cbussenterprises.com
tel:904-710-8161
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000




INVOICE

C Buss Enterprises clayton@cbussenterprises.com
152 Lipizzan Trail 904-710-8161

Saint Augustine, FL 32095 https://www.cbussenterprises.com
Bill to

Amelia Walk CDD
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 2069

Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 07/24/2024
Due date: 08/23/2024

#  Product or service Description

1. POOL REPAIR -REPAIR RETURN SIDE LEAK AT "T" FITTING

WHERE PIPE IS CRACKED

-REPLACE 4" FLANGE ON BUTTERFLY
VALVE

-INSTALL NEW SS HARDWARE ON FLANGE
-INSTALL 2 NEW FLANGE GASKETS

2. LABOR INSTALLATION/REPAIR LABOR, PER HOUR

Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000

| \gp »
CBUSS ENTERPRISES

Ship to

Amelia Walk CDD

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Qty Rate
1 $568.92
6 $125.00

Amount

$568.92

$750.00

$1,318.92


mailto:clayton@cbussenterprises.com
tel:904-710-8161
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000




INVOICE

C Buss Enterprises clayton@cbussenterprises.com
152 Lipizzan Trail 904-710-8161

Saint Augustine, FL 32095 https://www.cbussenterprises.com c Buss E‘NgiRPR'SES

Bill to Ship to
Amelia Walk CDD

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Amelia Walk CDD
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 2070

Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 07/24/2024
Due date: 08/23/2024

#  Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. POOL PARTS 10HP 3-PHASE VARIABLE FREQUENCY 1 $1,739.43 $1,739.43
DRIVE PRE-PROGRAMMED AND TESTED

2. LABOR INSTALLATION/REPAIR LABOR, PER HOUR 2 $125.00 $250.00

Total $1 ,989.43

Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000


mailto:clayton@cbussenterprises.com
tel:904-710-8161
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000




INVOICE

C Buss Enterprises clayton@cbussenterprises.com
152 Lipizzan Trail 904-710-8161

Saint Augustine, FL 32095 https://www.cbussenterprises.com
Bill to

Amelia Walk CDD
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 2102

Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 07/25/2024
Due date: 08/24/2024

Product or service Description

POOL SERVICE AUGUST POOL SERVICE

LIQUID BLEACH PER GAL

CAL HYPO PER LB

TORO VALVE PER EACH

LABOR INSTALLATION/REPAIR LABOR, PER HOUR

STENNER TUBING BLACK UV SUCTION/DISCHARGE TUBING
25", PER FT

TILE SOAP PER GAL

Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-25-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-46400

Total

| \gp »
CBUSS ENTERPRISES

Ship to

Amelia Walk CDD

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Qty Rate Amount

1 $1,300.00 $1,300.00

20 $4.65 $93.00
10 $4.50 $45.00
1 $89.92 $89.92
0.5 $125.00 $62.50
20 $0.98 $19.60
1 $66.65 $66.65
$1,676.67


mailto:clayton@cbussenterprises.com
tel:904-710-8161
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-25-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46400




Original

INVOICE

Hawkins, Inc.
2381 Rosegate :
Roseville, MN 55113 Total Invoice $1,111.00
Phone: (612) 331-6910 Invoice Number 6816561
Invoice Date 7122/24
Sales Order Number/Type 4580041 SL
Branch Plant 74
Shipment Number 5453467
Sold To: 480209 Ship To: 480210
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIST
DIST 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
475 W Town PI Fernandina Beach FL 32034-3785
SUITE 114
St Augustine FL 32092-3648
Net Due Date Terms FOB Description  Ship Via Customer P.O.# P.O. Release Sales Agent #
8/21/24 Net 30 PPD Origin HWTG 382
Iltem Name/ Qty Trans Unit Price Weight Extended
Line # Item Number Description Tax Shipped UOM Price UOM Net/Gross Price
| 1.000 41930 Azone - EPA Reg. No. 7870-1 N 300.0000 GA $2.9000 GA 2,901.0 LB $870.00 |
1 LB BLK (Mini-Bulk) 300.0000 GA 2,901.0 GW
| 1.010  Fuel Surcharge Freight N 1.0000 EA $12.0000 $12.00 |
| 2.000 60953 Cyanuric Acid N 1.0000 PA $229.0000 PA 450 LB $229.00 |
45 LB PA 1.0000 PA 45.9 GW
Lot/SN: 2023
wreexer Receive Your Invoice Via Email **xx******
Please contact our Accounts Receivable Department via email at Credit.Dept@HawkinsInc.com
or call 612-331-6910 to get it setup on your account.
Approved

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD

Date: 7-

24-24

Acct. # 1-320-57200-46500

Page 1 of 1

No Discounts on Freight

Tax Rate Sales Tax
0 % $0.00

Invoice Total $1,111.00

CHECK REMITTANCE:

IMPORTANT: All products are sold without warranty of

any kind and purchasers will, by their own tests,
determine suitability of such products for their own use.

Seller warrants that all goods covered by this invoice were |
produced in compliance with the requirements of the Fair |
Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended. Seller |
specifically disclaims and excludes any warranty of |
merchantability and any warranty of fitness for a particular |

purpose.
NO CLAIMS FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR LEAKAGE
ALLOWED AFTER DELIVERY IS MADE IN GOOD
CONDITION.

Hawkins, Inc.
P.O. Box 860263

Minneapolis, MN 55486-0263

WIRING CONTACT INFORMATION:

Email: Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

Phone Number:

“._Fax Number:

(612) 617-8581
(612) 225-6702

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION:
US Bank

800 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55402

ACH PAYMENTS:

CTX (Corporate Trade Exchange) is our preferred method. Please
remember to include in the addendum the document numbers
pertaining to the payment.

For other than CTX, the remit to information may be emailed to

Account Name: Hawkins, Inc. Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

Account #: 180120759469

ABA/Routing #: 091000022 CASH IN ADVANCE/EFT PAYMENTS:

Swift Code#f: USBKUS44IMT Please list the Hawkins, Inc. sales order number or your purchase
Type of Account: Corporate Checking order number if the invoice has not been processed yet.

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR §§60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected
veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and
subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, protected veteran status or disability.

www.hawkinsinc.com

Job# 68863


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-24-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46500




Jacksonville Daily Record
A Division of
DAILY RECORD & OBSERVER, LL.C

P.O. Box 1769
Jacksonville, FL 32201
(904) 356-2466

INVOICE July 25, 2024

Date

Attn: Courtney Hogge

GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place, Ste 114
Saint Augustine FL 32092
Serial # 24-00129N PO/File # $956.00

Payment Due
Notice of Public Hearing to Consider the Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2025

Budget; Notice of Public Hearing, etc.; and Notice of Regular Board of $956.00

Publication Fee

Amelia Walk Community Development District

Case Number Amount Paid

Publication Dates 7/25, 8/1 Payment Due Upon Receipt

For your convenience, you
may remit payment online at
www.jaxdailyrecord.com/
send-payment.

County Nassau

Payment is due b.efOf’e If your payment is being
the Proof of Publication mailed, please reference
is released. Serial # 24-00129N on your

check or remittance advice.

Your notice was published on both jaxdailyrecord.com and floridapublicnotices.com.

‘erms: Net 30 days from date of invoice. Past due items will accrue a finance charge of 1.5% per month thereafter.
Please remit any payment due upon receipt of this invoice.



Preliminary Proof Of Legal Notice Please read copy of this advertisement and advise us of any
(This is not a proof of publication.) necessary corrections before further publications.



Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager

Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-25-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-62000


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-25-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-62000
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http://peacockelectric.net
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 7-31-24
Acct. # 1-320-57200-62000




See our Terms & Conditions

Peacock Electric Incorporated http://peacockelectric.net 20f2
| EC13012833 & CAC1816996


https://pro.housecallpro.com/PeacockElectricIncorporated/446350/terms
http://peacockelectric.net

Please Remit Payment to:

INVOICE

Solitude Lake Management, LLC Page: 1
1320 Brookwood Drive
Suite H Invoice Number: PSI098737
Little Rock, AR 72202 Invoice Date: 8/2/2024
Phone #: (888) 480-5253
Fax #: (888) 358-0088
Ship
. To:  Amelia Walk CDD
Bill . Amenity & Operations Manager
To:  Amelia Walk CDD 85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard
Amenity & Operations Manager Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard
Amelia Island, FL 32034
Customer ID 12909
Ship Via P.O. Number
Ship Date 8/2/2024 P.O. Date 8/2/2024
Due Date 9/1/2024 Our Order No.
Terms Net 30
Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price
Annual Maintenance 1 1 2,418.00 2,418.00
August Billing
8/1/2024 - 8/31/2024
Pond 16
Pond 17
Pond 14
Pond 15
Pond 13
Pond 2
Pond 3
Pond 4
Pond 5
Pond 6
Pond 7
Pond 8
Pond 9
Pond 10
Pond 11
Lake 12
Fountain 6 - Pond 15
Fountain 1 - Pond 2
Fountain 2 - Pond 3
Fountain 3 - Pond 5
Fountain 4 - Pond 6 (replaced)
Fountain 5 - Pond 14 Appro\/ed
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-2-24
Acct. # 1-320-51300-60200
Amount Subject to Sales Tax 0.00 Subtotal: 2,418.00
Amount Exempt from Sales Tax  2,418.00 Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax 0.00
Payment Amount: 0.00

Total: 2,418.00


Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 8-2-24
Acct. # 1-320-51300-60200




Civil Engineering

Land Surveying & Mapping

Permitting

ADA Consulting

Bill To

Governmental Management Services
Daniel Laughlin
Amelia Walk CDD - District Manager
475 West Town Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL. 32092

Invoice

Date

Invoice #

8/2/24

3591

P.0.No
Yuro & Asssoc. - Job No.
Y24-1378
Item Date Description Hours Rate Amount
AMELIA WALK CDD - JULY ENGINEERING EFFORTS
CDD Amelia ... | 7/3/24 agenda call 0.5 165.00 82.50
CDD Amelia ... | 7/16/24 | CDD Meeting 2 165.00 330.00
CDD Amelia ... | 7/25/24 | staff call & follow up 2 165.00 330.00
Total $742.50

145 Hilden Road, Unit 108 Ponte Vedra, FL 32081
(904) 342-5199 * myuro@mjyuro.com




Account Number Billing Date Services From Page
849574170 0350808 Jul 21, 2024 Jul 25, 2024 to Aug 24, 2024 | 10of 4
°
Hello Amelia Walk Cdd,
Thanks for choosing Comcast Business.
Your bill at a glance Your bill explained
For 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD, FERNANDINA BEACH, FL,
32034-3785 e This page gives you a quick summary of your monthly
bill. A detailed breakdown of your charges begins on
Previous balance $483.85 page 3.
EFT Payment - thank you Jul 13 -$476.60
Credits Page 3 -$14.50
Credit balance -$7.25
Regular monthly charges Page 3 $455.30
Taxes, fees and other charges Page 3 $28.32
New charges $483.62
Amount due $476.37
o Thanks for paying by Automatic Payment
Your automatic payment on Aug 12, 2024, will include your
amount due, plus or minus any payment related activities or
adjustments, and less any credits issued before your bill due
date.
Need help?
Visit business.comcast.com/help or see page 2 for other
ways to contact us.
Detach the bottom portion of this bill and enclose with your payment Please write your account number on your check or money order
Do not include correspondence with payment
Account number 849574170 0350808
Automatic payment Aug 12, 2024
1100 NORTHPOINT PKWY W PALM Please pay $476.37

BCH FL 33407-1937

Electronic payment will be applied Aug 12, 2024
AMELIA WALK CDD
ATTN KELLY MULLINS
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034-3785

COMCAST
PO BOX 71211
CHARLOTTE NC 28272-1211

449574170035080800476374


http://business.comcast.com/help

Account Number
849574170 0350808

Billing Date
Jul 21, 2024

Services From Page
Jul 25, 2024 to Aug 24, 2024 | 20of 4




Account Number
849574170 0350808

Billing Date
Jul 21, 2024

Credit balance -$7.25

Services From Page
Jul 25, 2024 to Aug 24, 2024 | 30of 4

What's included?

Internet: Fast, reliable internet on our
Gig-speed network

TV: Keep your employees informed and
customers entertained

Voice Numbers: (904)225-3147,
(904)225-3199

Visit business.comcast.com/myaccount for more
details

You've saved $149.90 this month with your
promotional, voice credit and automatic
payments discounts.

Previous balance $483.85
Payment - thank you Jul13 -$476.60
Credits -$14.50
RSN Fee - Adjustment Jul 08 -$7.25

RSN Fee - Adjustment Jul19 -$7.25

Regular monthly charges $455.30
Comcast Business $364.90
Data, Voice Package $334.95

Package Includes: Business Internet 300+ and 1 Mobility

Voice Line.

Promotional Discount -$119.95

TV Standard $99.95

Business Video.

Static IP - 5 $29.95

Voice Mail Service $5.00

Mobility Voice Line $44.95

Business Voice.

Voice Credit -$19.95

Automatic Payments Discount -$10.00

Including Paperless Billing

Equipment & services $32.90
Equipment Fee $22.95

Voice.

TV Box + Remote $9.95

Service fees $57.50
Directory Listing Management Fee $6.00

Voice Network Investment $6.00

Broadcast TV Fee $34.00

Regional Sports Fee $11.50

Taxes, fees and other charges $28.32
Other charges $5.12
Regulatory Cost Recovery $2.87

Federal Universal Service Fund $2.25

Taxes & government fees $23.20

Sales Tax $2.31

continues...



http://business.comcast.com/myaccount

Account Number

849574170 0350808
...continued
State Communications Services Tax $15.14
Local Communications Services Tax $4.95
911 Fees $0.80

Billing Date
Jul 21, 2024

Additional information

Billing Update: This bill includes an RSN fee credit for your local Bally Sports
network(s) being unavailable, and a credit for your Bally Sports network(s)
subscription being unavailable, if applicable.

The Regulatory Cost Recovery fee is neither government mandated nor a
tax, but is assessed by Comcast to recover certain federal, state, and local
regulatory costs.

Recent and Upcoming Programming Changes: Information on recent
and upcoming programming changes can be found at xfinity.com/
programmingchanges/ or by calling 866-216-8634.

Services From
Jul 25, 2024 to Aug 24, 2024

Page
40f4


https://www.xfinity.com/programmingchanges/
https://www.xfinity.com/programmingchanges/

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS



Precision Sidewalk Safety

Aquagenix

Sitex Aquatics

Gaines Fence

LV Fence

Site Savvy

Amelia Walk CDD
Proposals for Board Consideration
August 20, 2024

Sidewalk Repairs

Repair Approx. 663 trip

hazards on Majestic Walk

Blvd., Majestic Walk Circle,

Champlain Drive (including

four cul de sacs), Clubhouse

and Tennis Court Areas $62,492-564,895
Repair only hazards on the

sidewalks on Champlain Dr.,

Williston Ct., Apoka Ct.,

Babcock Ct., Bistineau Ct., and

at the Clubhouse, Pool and

Tennis Court area $12,224-$12,694

Pond 14 Erosion Repair

Fix the erosion on pond bank

behind 85614 and 85606 Fall

River Pkwy. Back fill and

compact the area and install

Bahia sod. $2,755.50
Repair Pond 3 Fountain

Replacement of 1/2hp motor

(Damage was caused by

fishing line and is not covered

by warranty) $1,995.00

New Gate at Amelia Concourse Haul/Trail Road Entrance

Install two new gates at haul
road entrance $975.00

Awaiting Proposal
Repair Sidewalk at 85475 Fall River Pkwy

Repair 7 x 4 section of sidewall $§ 1,274.00






SIDEWALK TRIP HAZARD REMOVAL

Price Proposal

AMELIA WALK CDD

PRECISION SIDEWALK SAFETY CORP « JULY 8, 2024
1202 SW 17" Street, Suite 201-122 - Ocala, FL 34471 - www.precisionsidewalksafety.com
Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x 517

THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPOSAL IS CONFIDENTIAL

It is to be used only by the intended recipient and Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp in evaluating the project.
Any copying or unauthorized disclosure of this information is prohibited.


http://www.precisionsidewalksafety.com/

Price Proposal - Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x517
Proposal FLNE227 Revised ¢ Fernandina Beach, FL - July 8, 2024

PREPARED FOR:

e Ms. Kelly Mullins, Amenities and Operations Manager, GMS North Florida
¢ Residents of Amelia Walk

Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp (PSSC) uses proprietary and patented cutting technology to repair trip hazards
created by changes in level on sidewalk panels. Our horizontal saw cut equipment and technique allow us to
reach both ends of the sidewalk without damaging the adjacent slabs, retaining walls, sprinkler heads,
landscaping, or anything else surrounding the walkway, resulting in a very high-quality repair. This unique
approach has afforded Florida and South Carolina communities the ability to minimize liability and improve
safety and aesthetics in their neighborhoods at more reasonable rates than conventional alternatives.

Site Review Summary

As requested, PSSC visited Amelia Walk to review sidewalks to identify hazards that create trip and fall
liabilities that PSSC can repair. Prior to the review, PSSC met with Ms. Mullins to discuss what is important to
the community and to understand specifications and boundaries for this project. As discussed with Ms.
Mullins, many large communities opt to complete repairs using a phased approach due to budgetary
considerations. The information on the number and size of sidewalk hazards for a whole community can
quickly become obsolete - especially in Florida where there is aggressive ground settlement and a 12-month
growing season for trees and plants — so it makes more sense to gather data only for the areas the community
can budget to repair at this time.

Ms. Mullins opted to proceed with a review of the sidewalks in priority areas and directed PSSC to identify and
price all changes in level from 1/4” to 2” high that our company can repair in those areas. A review of the
specified sidewalks was subsequently completed to estimate the number of hazards present and their sizes.
Initially Majestic Walk Blvd, Majestic Walk Circle, and the Clubhouse area were identified for the first phase of
repairs at Amelia Walk CDD, and proposal FLNE227 was presented to the community. Upon review with the
Board of Directors, information regarding the hazards on five additional streets was requested and is included
in this revised proposal. All other sidewalks throughout the community were not reviewed and are not included
in this proposal. The Americans with Disabilities Act excerpts relevant to changes in level on walkways are
included in Exhibit A.

Changes in level measuring '/4” — 2” high on the customer-specified sidewalks at Amelia
Walk were inventoried and a total of 663 hazards meeting the specifications were observed.

In order to provide an accurate, comprehensive proposal, PSSC takes height and width measurements of
every hazard. To provide examples for the community, PSSC-repairable hazards in a sample area at the
Clubhouse were marked with a blue lumber crayon (see Figure 2 in Photo Examples below). A number
representing the height of the hazard in eighths of an inch is recorded on the highest portion of the hazard. For
example, the number “3” would represent a hazard measuring ®/s inches high and the number “12” would
represent a hazard measuring '%/s inches (1 2 inches) high.

PSSC calculates pricing based upon the amount of concrete we remove in order to achieve the proper slope.
For improved accuracy on height averages, our technicians measure hazards 6 feet long or less. Many panels

THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPOSAL IS CONFIDENTIAL

It is to be used only by the intended recipient and Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp in evaluating the project.
Any copying or unauthorized disclosure of this information is prohibited.



Price Proposal - Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x517
Proposal FLNE227 Revised ¢ Fernandina Beach, FL - July 8, 2024

in the Clubhouse area are between 8 and 20 feet wide, so two measurements were taken if the hazard was
longer than 6 feet (see Figure 1 below).

Figure 1: Panels Over 6 Feet Wide

Hazard #1 width = 6 feet

Sidewalk width = 8 feet

Hazard #2 width = 2 feet

There are multiple locations where a repair has previously been attempted utilizing a grinder in the specified
areas of Amelia Walk (see Figure 5). Those locations that still have a change in level meeting the requested
height specification are included in this proposal since they will need to be repaired again by PSSC in order
to remove remaining portions of the hazard and provide the proper ADA-compliant slope. To meet slope
requirements for each repair, PSSC must take into account both the past measurements of the concrete that
has been removed and the new amount that must be removed in order to eliminate the hazard.

Brick pavers laid in sand often sink or move over time, which can create a trip hazard on adjacent concrete. At
Amelia Walk, this situation exists where sidewalks abut homeowner driveways (see Figure 6). PSSC
recommends that the pavers be repositioned, which prevents a permanent repair being made to the

concrete. In addition, even after the concrete repair is completed to remove the change in level, the pavers will
likely continue to shift, sink, or move. However, in the case of Amelia Walk, the CDD is responsible for the
sidewalks while individual homeowners are responsible for the driveways. Therefore, Ms. Mullins directed
PSSC to include repairs to the concrete sidewalks adjacent to these driveways composed of ungrouted
pavers in order to eliminate the change in level that exists at this time.

As instructed by Ms. Mullins, this proposal also includes hazards created by the concrete surrounding utility
panels (see Figure 7). Repairs will be made at the best slope possible if a 1:12 slope cannot be achieved.

We also observed a few wooden pieces in the expansion joints between sidewalk panels which are raised
along with the concrete hazards (see Figure 8). These pieces will also need to be cut or removed in order to
fully eliminate the hazard. Since this is not a service provided by PSSC, Amelia Walk CDD will need to
make alternative arrangements to have the wooden pieces adjusted.

This location is an ideal application for our precision concrete cutting repair method. The service will allow
Amelia Walk to mitigate risk and liability before an accident occurs, and to do it at a minimal cost. Our service
includes a detailed, auditable report of every hazard repaired, so efforts to maintain safe sidewalks are well
documented (see Repair Specifications section). This can be submitted to the insurance company, which will
often provide lower rates or “credits” for communities with proactive programs in place to reduce liabilities.

When repair work is initiated, our experienced trip hazard removal specialists will precisely identify and record
the exact measurements-of each hazard PSSC can repair. This more precise evaluation may result in
quantities and measurements that vary slightly from this estimate, however the high end of the price range
provided is a “not to exceed” estimate.

THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPOSAL IS CONFIDENTIAL

It is to be used only by the intended recipient and Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp in evaluating the project.
Any copying or unauthorized disclosure of this information is prohibited.



Price Proposal - Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x517
Proposal FLNE227 Revised ¢ Fernandina Beach, FL - July 8, 2024

Site Review Area —Hazards Identified on Customer-Specified Sidewalks at Amelia Walk

The map in this proposal shows the approximate locations of trip hazards included in the scope of this proposal. The
accuracy of this map is dependent on the technology available on smart phones and should be relied upon as approximations
only. The represent locations that were previously repaired with a grinder that will need to be repaired again by
PSSC to remove remaining portions of the hazards and provide proper slope. The Blue Stars represent hazards that are
adjacent to driveways composed of brick pavers that are not grouted into place.

Methodology — Preparing This Estimate

1. PSSC conducts a census of hazards that we can repair on the property’s customer-specified sidewalks; the
hazards are then grouped into 3 categories:

CATEGORY SPECIFICATION
¢ Least Severe Yainch
Y Severe 3/8 inch to 7/8 inch
¢ Most Severe 1 inch to 2 inches

THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPOSAL IS CONFIDENTIAL

It is to be used only by the intended recipient and Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp in evaluating the project.
Any copying or unauthorized disclosure of this information is prohibited.



Price Proposal - Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x517
Proposal FLNE227 Revised ¢ Fernandina Beach, FL - July 8, 2024

2. An estimate of the volume of concrete requiring removal for each category was prepared based on our
experience data base.

3. A “not to exceed” bid was prepared based on the estimated volume of repairs.

Hazards above 2 inches in height are normally not included in PSSC estimates. Since most sidewalks are a
total of 3.5 to 4 inches deep, municipal engineers recommend repairs up to 2 inches in height because
removing more than that will reduce the structural integrity of the sidewalks if a vehicle or other heavy
equipment drives over it. Sidewalks with hazards greater than 2 inches in height are recommended for
alternative remediation by the property owner. Severely broken panels and panels hollowed out underneath
also need to be alternatively remedied by the property owners. At least one hazard over 2 inches (see
Figure 9) and at least one badly broken panel (see Figure 10) were observed during our review of the
sidewalks at Amelia Walk. At least one location previously repaired with a grinder that is raised again
and is now hollow underneath was also observed (see Figure 11). Since PSSC does not provide
demolition and replacement, locations such as these are excluded from this proposal.

Before work commences, our on-site trip hazard removal specialists will assess all panels identified in this
proposal to ensure changes in level can be repaired using our technique. If it is determined that any locations
should be remedied in an alternative way instead of repaired using our horizontal saw cut method, PSSC will
exclude those repairs from our service.

Some sidewalk panels have holes, missing pieces, or hairline cracks which do not result in changes of level.
These types of sidewalk imperfections cannot be repaired utilizing our precision concrete cutting method and
are also excluded from this estimate. In some cases where a crack exists on a stable panel, the concrete on
one side will be raised higher, creating a trip hazard. PSSC will always repair this type of trip hazard
unless directed otherwise, but the original crack in the panel will remain.

Our initial review of the specified sidewalks at Amelia Walk identified 663 PSSC-repairable hazards
measuring 1/4” — 2” in height (shown in Table 1 below).

TABLE 1: CUSTIOMER-SPECIEIED SIDEWALK AREAS Al AMELIA WALK

663 TRIP HAZARDS BY HEIGHI CATEGORIES'AND STREET

LOCATION o | SEVERe | JOST | TOTAL
Majestic Walk Blvd., Majestic Walk Circle 78 418 4 500
Clubhouse, Pool, Tennis Court Area 6 30 0 36
Champlain Drive 32 50 1 83
Williston Ct. 4 6 0 10
Apoka Ct. 0 8 1 9
Babcock Ct. 5 11 0 16
Bistoneau Ct. 3 6 0 9
128 529 6 663

TOTAL

THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPOSAL IS CONFIDENTIAL
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Photo Examples

Figure 2

Example of a?/s” high “Least Severe” hazard
located at the Clubhouse. These are often the
hazards that people catch their toe on, as they
do not notice them. This hazard is in the

sample area marked for the community; it is
marked “2” representing the height of the
hazard in eighths of an inch.

Figure 3

Example of a %s “Severe” hazard at the
Clubhouse. This hazard is also in the
sample area marked for the community; it
is marked “5” representing the height of the
hazard in eighths of an inch.

Figure 4

Example of a 1 %" high “Most Severe” hazard
located on Majestic Walk Circle.

THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPOSAL IS CONFIDENTIAL
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Example of a “Most Severe” hazard on
Majestic Walk Blvd that was previously
angled off by a grinder leaving portions of
the hazard in place. This hazard must be
repaired properly by PSSC to remove
remaining portions of the hazard and
provide the ADA-compliant 1:12 slope.

Figure 6

Example of a 1” high “Most Severe” hazard
surrounding a utility cover on Majestic Walk
Circle. As directed by the community,
locations such as this are included in this
proposal. Repair will be made at the best
slope possible if a 1:12 slope cannot be
achieved.

Price Proposal - Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x517
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Figure 5

Example of a %" high “Severe” hazard
located on a panel adjacent to a
driveway composed of brick pavers that
are not grouted into place on Majestic
Walk Circle. As directed by the
community, these types of hazards are
included in this proposal.

Figure 7
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Figure 8
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Example of a “Severe” hazard on Majestic Walk
Blvd next to a wooden spacer. The concrete
hazard will be repaired by PSSC however
Amelia Walk should make arrangements to
remove or cut the wooden expansion joint,
which is raised along with the concrete as this
is not a service PSSC provides.

Figure 9

Example of a hazard raised over 2 inches on
Majestic Walk Circle. Locations such as this
are excluded from this proposal.

Figure 10

Example of a badly broken panel on
Majestic Walk Blvd. Locations such as this
are excluded from this proposal.

THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPOSAL IS CONFIDENTIAL

It is to be used only by the intended recipient and Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp in evaluating the project.
Any copying or unauthorized disclosure of this information is prohibited.



Price Proposal - Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x517
Proposal FLNE227 Revised ¢ Fernandina Beach, FL - July 8, 2024

Figure 11

Example of a panel previously repaired

with a grinder that is raised again and
hollow underneath. Locations such as this
are excluded from this proposal.

Pricing Summary

Table 2 below provides an estimated price to repair the 663 hazards that can be repaired by PSSC in the
customer-specified areas at Amelia Walk as listed in Table 1. Repairs will be made at the ADA-compliant, 1:12
slope. Our technicians take exact measurements of every hazard when we perform our work, so the final price
will be determined by the actual volume of concrete removed to achieve the 1:12 slope, however the high end
of the price range estimated is a “not to exceed” price. PSSC proposals are valid for 90 days.

TABLE 2: PRICING'FOR 663’ HAZARDS /s to 2

THROUGHOUI" CUSTOMER-SPECIEIED'AREAS ATTAMELIA'WALK
1:12 REPAIR SLOPE REPAIR PRICE

Price if signed authorization is returned to PSSC by August 15, 2024 $62,492 — $64,895

Precision Sidewalk Safety estimates that the work can be completed in 7 - 8 days with the note that wet
weather will delay our operations. We will re-route pedestrian traffic on small sections of sidewalk (10’-15’) for
periods that range from 3 minutes to 20 minutes while those sections are being repaired. We request that the
community make arrangements for all vehicles to be moved away from the sidewalks in order for our
crew to make the repairs. We also require that a representative of the property review and accept the
work (or request adjustments) prior to the crew’s estimated departure. While the sidewalk restoration
project is underway, we will:

keep the sidewalks in service

require no heavy equipment or traffic control

remove all debris and recycle the concrete waste materials
leave the proposed areas clean and trip hazard-free

THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPOSAL IS CONFIDENTIAL
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Figure 12: Precision Sidewalk Safety Work Example

Before After

Savings Summary

Precision Sidewalk Safety provides a professional service to hundreds of municipalities, private communities
and schools throughout Florida and South Carolina. Based on data shared by many of these customers, the
comparative analysis in Table 3 shows the differences between available methods for sidewalk trip hazard
repair.

TABLE 3: REPAIR METHOD COMPARISON'EOR'AMELIA WALK

ADA TIME

METHOD COMPLIANT REQUIREMENT POSSIBLE INCIDENTAL DAMAGES
Precision Yes 7 - 8 Days None
Grinding No 33 - 35 Days Adjacent S|dewall§ panels, landscaping,

and sprinkler heads
Replacement Yes 111 - 115 Days Broken sidewalk panels from welg_ht of
trucks and damage to landscaping
Grinding

Although grinding is sometimes used for the removal of trip hazards in private communities, it is not an ideal
method for sidewalk repair as the equipment is not specifically designed for this use. Grinding often leaves
unpleasant pitting and grooves on the surface of the concrete. Because it is very inflexible equipment, these
markings occur not only on the panels with hazards, but also on the sidewalk panels adjacent to those panels.
In addition, a grinder often leaves a hazard in place where someone could still trip and fall, because operators
are forced to choose from either damaging something adjacent to the affected panel (landscaping, sprinkler
heads, etc.) or leaving the repair with upturned edges. This repair method literally scrapes and pulverizes the
concrete surface to take off some of the height differential, but it cannot meet the specified ADA requirements
for proper slope.

In addition, grinding causes considerable dust and mess. If the dust is managed with water, the property risks
slurry and runoff into storm drains or local water. In most cases, grinding cannot be compared to the Precision
method, since grinding cannot achieve like results. Still, in a comparison of the same number and size
hazards, Precision Sidewalk Safety is comparable in cost. Figure 13 shows results from a typical grind.
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Figure 13: Typical Results from a Grinder

Demolition and Replacement

The conventional approach to fully eliminating trip hazard liability is to demolish and replace hazardous panels.
Done correctly to ensure a zero point of differential between existing and new sections, this method meets
ADA specifications, and is the most comparable alternative to the PSSC method. However, the number of
hazards that can be repaired on a fixed budget is very limited. Demolition and replacement can also be very
obtrusive to a property. Sidewalks are often closed for days and cars sometimes need to be moved.

Incidental damages to landscaping can occur.

Based upon various panel sizes totaling approximately 19,268 square feet and an estimated replacement cost
of roughly $12.50 per square foot, we estimate the cost to demolish and replace panels is $240,850. This
takes into account:

Cost of concrete

Labor to break up and remove existing concrete

Labor to pour, form, level, finish, float & cut control joints

Fuel for multiple site visits to repair or break-up, remove, pour, remove forms, and restore adjacent items
Equipment such as a backhoe, vehicle to transport backhoe, utility vehicle, and dump truck to remove
debris

e Miscellaneous materials to prepare concrete

Based upon the “not to exceed” price to repair all PSSC-repairable hazards measuring '/4” — 2” in the
customer-specified areas of Amelia Walk, the maximum cost for PSSC repairs at the 1:12 slope is $64,895,
which is an estimated savings of $175,955 or 73%, shown below. This comparison assumes that only one
panel would be demolished and replaced which is usually not the case, since replacing slabs often requires a
“run” of two to five slabs. The actual cost for demolition and replacement would likely be three times this
amount.
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COST SAVINGS COMPARED TO DEMOLITION AND REPLACEMENT

Estimated Cost of Demolition and
Replacement = $240,850

Precision Cost
$64,895

Amelia Walk CDD
Savings $175,955

Environment Savings:

As a member of several “green” building associations, Precision Sidewalk Safety tracks savings from the use
of our service, which is a green building practice. We utilize a dust containment system to minimize dust and
portable equipment that consumes minimal energy. The small sections of concrete we remove are recycled.
By using Precision Sidewalk Safety instead of demolition and replacement, Amelia Walk would achieve the
following environmental savings:

Natural Resources Saved:

¢ Approximately 436 tons of waste concrete from removal and placement in landfills (est. 6,416 cubic feet
of concrete at an average weight of 132 Ibs. per cubic foot).
¢ approximately same amount of materials and resources to replace the concrete that was removed

Fossil fuels saved: estimated 720 gallons

hauling equipment to and from the site to remove sidewalks

operating backhoe equipment to break up and remove concrete

round trip transportation of estimated 436 tons of debris to the landfill
round trip transportation of new materials to replace the removed sidewalks

Prevented release of Carbon Dioxide gas: estimated 6.47 Metric Tons

e based on the Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator, US Environmental Protection Agency
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Repair Specifications

Precision Sidewalk Safety will submit a summary itemizing each trip hazard repaired. This report will include
the following, which serves as a detailed, auditable invoice for each repair:

a. The physical location (address, light pole #, etc.) of each repair

b. The specific hazard height - high side and low side measurement — in 8ths of an inch
c. The total width of actual repair in inches

d. The square footage of repaired panel

Debris from repaired areas will be collected and removed and a dust abatement system will be used during all
repair operations. All resulting repairs will be flat and uniform with a coefficient of friction exceeding OSHA
requirements for public walkways.

This proposal is based upon a repair slope of 1:12, removing all hazards that PSSC can repair measuring 74" -
2” in height in the customer-specified areas at Amelia Walk.

The following special conditions are included in this proposal for the hazards identified in Table 1:

Hazards only on sidewalks in the customer-specified areas

Panels which are intact, stable, and not cracked, fractured, or settled

Panels with hairline, spider, or multiple crack(s) which are otherwise “stable” and “intact”

Panels with surface imperfections or missing/sunken partial sections that are 90% useable
Hazards on panels that run through the driveway having the same width as the sidewalk

Hazards on panels adjacent to ungrouted brick paver driveways

Hazards on panels having utility boxes or access panels wholly or partially intruding in sidewalk
right-of-way

e Hazards surrounding sunken utility boxes

The following special conditions are not currently included this proposal:

e Hazards greater than 2” or panels that are too broken for repair or are hollow underneath
o Hazards on sidewalks in the remaining areas of the community

Safety:

Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp has a perfect safety record; we use OSHA approved equipment, certify all
employees who work directly in trip hazard repair, and have outstanding safety practices for both employees
and the public who may be using the walkways we are repairing. We have worked in dense urban, high
pedestrian traffic areas, as well as residential neighborhoods and historic districts to complete projects without
incident. Our clients often receive unsolicited compliments for the work we have performed.

Insurance and Incorporation:

Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp is a corporation registered in the state of Florida. Proof of liability, workers
compensation, and auto insurance will be provided as requested.
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Protection Under U.S. Patent and Trademark Laws:

The work provided by Precision Sidewalk Safety reveals equipment and processes, which are protected under
United States patent laws. Itis the use of these patents that enables us to provide the best available trip
hazard removal service to our clients. Due to the nature of our business and in lieu of the ability to receive
competitive bids for like services, our company provides documentation and reference to the patents that have
been issued to our corporate office. Precision Concrete Cutting of Utah and its affiliates, along with The United
States Patent and Trademark Office, takes an active and exacting role to protect and enforce intellectual
property rights.

U.S. Pat. No. 6,896,604 U.S. Pat. No. 6,827,074

U.S. Pat. No. 7,143,760 U.S. Pat. No. 7,402,095

U.S. Pat. No. 7,000,606 U.S. Pat. No. 7,201,64

About Precision Sidewalk Safety Corporation:

Wendy and Alan MacMurray, the founders of Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp, have over 70 years combined
experience in customer management, service delivery and project implementation and have been respected
executives for global Fortune 500 companies as well as start-up companies. They introduced the Precision

technology to Florida in late 2006 and South Carolina in 2007 and they now support hundreds of customers.
The company has used its unique, patented technique to make over 500,000 repairs on sidewalks in the two
states, saving communities an estimated $92 million on sidewalk repairs
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EXHIBIT A: Excerpts from ADA Guidelines

Federal Register / WVol. 56. Mo, 144/ Fridav, July 26, 1991 / Fules and Fegulations

Federal Regulations on Trip Hazard Removal

4.5 Ground and Floor

Part IIT Surfaces
Excerpts from Federal Register

Department of Justice

4.5.2 Changes in Level. Changes mn level up to
Office of the Attorney General 1/4 in (6 num) may be vertical and without edze
treatment. Changes m lavel betwreen 1/4 1n and
1/2 in (fmom and 13nm) shall be beveled with a

18 CFR Part 36 slope no greater that 1:2. Changes mn leval
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of greater than 1.2 in (13 mm) shall be :
Disability Public Accomodations and in accomplished by means of a ramp that complies

Commercial Facilities; Final rule with 4.7 o 4.8.
4.7.2 Slope. Slopes of curb ramps shall comply
with 4.8.2. Transitions from ramps to walks,
gutters, or streets shall be flush and free of
abrupt changes. Maxinmm slopes of adjoming
gutters, road swrface immediately adjacent to the
curb ramp, or accessible route shall not excead
1:20.

4.8.2 Slope and Rize. The least possible slope
shall be used for any ramp. The maxmmm slope
of a ramp in new construction shall be 1:12. The
mzreirmm rise for any run shall be 30 m (760
mm). Curb ramps and ramps to be constructed
on existing sites or in existing builldmg or
facilities may have slopes and rises as allowed m
4.1 6{3Wz) if space limitations prolubit the use
of a 1:12 slope or lass.

3_a-1. A:lope between 1:10 and 1:12 15
allowed for a maximmim rise of § inchas.

3_a-1. A:lope between 1:8 and 1:10 1z
allowed for a maximmim rise of 3 inches. A
slope steeper than 1:8 1= not allowed.
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AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED « FAX TO 866-669-1175
>>ESTIMATE IS VALID FOR 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE<<

Repair at a 1:12 slope trip hazards measuring /4" — 2” in height that PSSC’s method is able to repair in

SCOPE OF customer-specified areas as identified in Proposal FLNE227 Revised.
PROJECT Please initial the price range and fill in authorization date in the cost box below, then complete
invoice information in the approved by / billing info table below.

Amelia Walk CDD

PRICE IF AUTHORIZATION IS RECEIVED BY AUGUST 15, 2024: DATE
$62,492 - $64,895

COST

This proposal provides a price which will not be exceeded given the scope of work specified and is based on: 1) an estimated
number of hazards we anticipate our technician(s) can repair and 2) the resulting amount of concrete material our
technician(s) will remove to render repairs compliant with approved customer specifications. Your final inventory of repairs
may vary from this estimate. PSSC repairs only those uneven sidewalks specifically requested by you, our customer, and
therefore makes no guarantee that the property is free of uneven sidewalk hazards or other trip hazards. PSSC may not
complete a repair(s) because; 1. a hazard’s actual measurement at the time of repair exceeds approved customer
specifications, and/or 2. in the crew leader’s judgment, our repair attempt would cause further damage to the concrete slab
or be insufficient to satisfactorily remove the existing hazard and/or mitigate its potential liability. Such excluded hazards,
if any, will be left "as found" and will require customer’s alternative remedy. After the project is completed, new trip hazards
will occur or reoccur due to tree roots, water, settling, and other natural and man-made causes outside of PSSC’s control.
Upon completion of the project, PSSC is not liable for any related claims, losses, or damages. At least 30 minutes prior to
the crew’s scheduled departure, customer (or designee) agrees to have inspected and either accepted all repairs as
completed or determined suitable adjustment(s) (if any) as may be required, such thatthe crew's departure will not
be delayed. PSSC will not be held responsible for cracks or other defects in poured concrete that may exist due to materials
or methods used by original installer.

The undersigned acknowledges the above explanation of our estimate of work as well as the exclusions set forth in this
Proposal, that he/she is legally authorized to engage Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp to deliver designated work, has seen
a sample — photo or actual — of the resulting repair, and agrees to notify or mediate affected property owners.

Initial below in the space provided if you authorize PSSC to INCLUDE the following repair types:

Repair of hazards adjacent to level brick paver driveways
Repair of hazards surrounding utility covers

NAME

SIGNATURE

APPROVED BY

TITLE

PHONE ALT. PHONE

EMAIL

INVOICE TO NAME

ADDRESS

Upon receipt of this signed acceptance of the details provided throughout this proposal, PSSC will schedule the requested repairs.
Every effort will be made to accommodate the requested start date.
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SIDEWALK TRIP HAZARD REMOVAL

Survey Estimate and Price Proposal

July 22, 2024
PREPARED FOR:

Amelia Walk CDD ¢ Fernandina Beach, FL

e Ms. Kelly Mullins, Amenities and Operations Manager, GMS North Florida
¢ Residents of Amelia Walk

PROPOSAL FLLNE227 REVISED ADDENDUM 1

PRICE IF AUTHORIZATION IS
DESCRIPTION RECEIVED BY AUGUST 23, 2024

Using a slope of 1:12, repair only the PSSC repairable trip
hazards measuring 1/4” — 2” high in customer-specified areas $12,224 - $12,694
at Amelia Walk.

NOTES

1. As directed, only hazards on the sidewalks on Champlain Dr., Williston Ct., Apoka Ct., Babcock Ct., Bistoneau
Ct., and at the Clubhouse, Pool and Tennis Court area are included in this Addendum 1. Hazards on Majestic
Walk Blvd., and Majestic Walk Circle included in the original proposal are excluded from this Addendum 1.

2. Asdirected, hazards adjacent to brick paver driveways included in proposal FLNE227 Revised are excluded
from this Addendum 1.

As directed, hazards on panels surrounding utility covers are included.

4. Panels with hazards over 2” in height, severely broken panels, and panels that are hollow underneath are
recommended for alternative repair methods. Since PSSC does not provide demolition and replacement, these
types of panels are excluded.

PRECISION SIDEWALK SAFETY CORP
1202 SW 17" Street, Suite 201-122 « Ocala, FL 34471 - www.precisionsidewalksafety.com
Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x 517
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Proposal Addendum < Andrew Anderson « 877-799-6783 x 517
FLNE227 Revised Addendum 1 - July 22, 2024

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED « FAX TO 866-669-1175
>>THIS ADDENDUM EXPIRES ON AUGUST 23, 2024<<

Repair at a 1:12 slope trip hazards measuring '/4” — 2” in height that PSSC’s method is able to repair as

SCOPE OF identified in Proposal FLNE227 Revised Addendum 1
PROJECT Please fill in authorization date in the cost box below, then complete invoice information in the
approved by / billing info table below.

Amelia Walk CDD

PRICE IF AUTHORIZATION IS RECEIVED BY AUGUST 23, 2024: DATE
CosT $12,224 - $12,694

This proposal provides a price which will not be exceeded given the scope of work specified and is based on: 1) an estimated number of
repairs we anticipate our technician(s) will complete and 2) the resulting amount of concrete material our technician(s) will remove to
render repairs compliant with approved customer specifications. Your final inventory of repairs may vary from this estimate. PSSC repairs
only those uneven sidewalks specifically requested by you, our customer, and therefore makes no guarantee that the property is free of
uneven sidewalk hazards. PSSC may not complete a repair(s) because; 1. a hazard’s actual measurement at the time of repair exceeds
approved customer specifications, and/or 2. in the crew leader’s judgment, our repair attempt would cause further damage to the concrete
slab or be insufficient to satisfactorily remove the existing hazard and/or mitigate its potential liability. Such excluded hazards, if any, will
be left "as found" and will require customer’s alternative remedy. After the project is completed, new trip hazards will occur due to tree
roots, water, settling, and other natural and man-made causes outside of PSSC’s control. Upon completion of the project, PSSC is not
liable for any related claims, losses, or damages. At least 30 minutes prior to the crew’s scheduled departure, customer (or designee)
agrees to have inspected and either accepted all repairs as completed or determined suitable adjustment(s) (if any) as may be
required, such that the crew's departure will not be delayed. PSSC will not be held responsible for cracks or defects in poured concrete
that may exist due to materials or methods used by original installer.

The undersigned acknowledges the above explanation of our estimate of work as well as the exclusions set forth in the “Repair
Specifications” Section of this Proposal, that he/she is legally authorized to engage Precision Sidewalk Safety Corp to deliver
designated work, has seen a sample — photo or actual — of the resulting repair, and agrees to notify or mediate affected property
owners.

Initial below in the space provided if you authorize PSSC to INCLUDE the following repair types:

Repair of hazards on panels surrounding utility covers

NAME

SIGNATURE

APPROVED BY

TITLE

PHONE ALT. PHONE

BILLING INFO INVOICE TO NAME

ADDRESS

(All invoices sent
electronica"y) INVOICE TO EMAIL ADDRESS

Upon receipt of this signed acceptance of the details provided throughout this proposal, PSSC will schedule the requested repairs.
Every effort will be made to accommodate the requested start date.
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Aquagenix

A DCS Company

Welcome to the DeAngelo Contract Services Family. Let’s take an opportunity to tell you about DCS and what we offer. The
programs DCS has designed for your waterways has one goal: To promote an environmentally balanced aquatic ecosystem,
using cost effective methods that results in well maintain water quality, clarity, and provides our customers with an
environmental and recreational asset.

Benefits of DCS Programs are:

* Management of aquatic littoral and other native planting and sanctuary areas, which aids in the management of nutrient
loading of the water body and creates native areas for wildlife.

* Management of algae and undesirable water weeds along the shoreline, floating on the surface or submersed under the
water.

* Management of border grass and weeds from the toe of the bank to the water’s edge
* Water analysis for Dissolved Oxygen (DO), pH and Temperature when we treat
* Post Treatment Reports providing details of work we performed.
Additional service available from DCS:
* Wetland planting, restoration, and maintenance
* Installation of Decorative Fountains and Aeration Systems
* Servicing Fountain and Aeration Systems
* Blue Dye / Water Clarity Treatment
* Turbidity Curtains and Weed Barriers
* Waterway and Wetland Consulting
* The creation of littoral and other native planting and sanctuary areas.
* Permit processing for stocking of Triploid Grass Carp
* Stocking of Game fish and Triploid Grass Carp

* Comprehensive water testing

Advantages of doing business with DCS:

* Ten million dollars of insurance coverage, with pollution coverage, to protect you and your organization.

* Quick response to customer calls.

* Boats, skiffs, and four-wheel drive maintenance vehicles with appropriate systems to complete the job.

* Where required, monthly management service reports for use in meetings and submission to government agencies.
* Educational presentations to interested groups.

* Our field crews are in uniforms with our company name embroidered identification.

* Our trucks, boats and spray vehicles are clearly identified with our name, seal, and telephone numbers.

The following is an agreement covering the services DCS will complete for the various bodies of water on your property, a copy of all
necessary documents as required and an information sheet detailing your waterways DCS will be treating. If, at any time, you are not
fully satisfied with our service there is a cancellation clause included in the agreement.

Please sign the below agreement and return this to our office for immediate scheduling of service. We look forward to the
opportunity of serving you. Respectfully yours, The team at DCS.
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DeAngelo Contracting Services SPECIAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
This agreement, dated 7/30/2024, is made between DeAngelo Contracting Services and Amelia Walk as
described as follows:

AMELIA WALK
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd.
Fernandina Beach, FL
Contact: Kelly Mullins kmullins@gmsnf.com

Aquagenix is quoting to fix the erosion area behind pond 14 between 85614 and 85458 Fall River Parkway by performing the following
work. This area of repair is approximately 12'x10".

Scope of Work: Back fill and compact the area and install Bahia sod.

Total $2,755.50

DeAngelo Contracting Services CUSTOMER

Julie Clements
PRINT NAME PRINT NAME

7/30/2024
DATE DATE

The offer contained in this Agreement is valid for thirty (30) days only and must be returned to our office for acceptance within that
period. If not accepted within that time, the offer shall be void.

CONTRACT TERMS
The terms of this Agreement shall be continuous without interruption until the project is completed or this Agreement is terminated
as provided for below. Contract addendum(s) may alter or change these terms and conditions.

1. Safety:
DeAngelo Contracting Services agrees to furnish for use in inspecting and treating agreed to bodies of water all appropriate
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equipment and products, which in its sole discretion will provide safe and effective results for the specific site(s) following Florida
law, rules, regulations and BMP -Best Management Practices for aquatics.

Insurance:
DeAngelo Contracting Services agrees to maintain the following insurance coverage: Worker's Compensation, General Liability,

Automobile Liability, Property and Casualty, Excess Liability and Business Interruption Coverage. Upon written request,

CUSTOMER may be listed as an "Additional Insured" at no extra charge. A Certificate of Insurance will be provided at the

CUSTOMER's request.

Address Change:

If DeAngelo Contracting Services or CUSTOMER undergoes a change in address, notification to the other party shall be made by

email, or first-class mail. Written instructions including the new address and telephone number will be enclosed in the notification.

Management Change:

If the CUSTOMER undergoes a change of management or personnel in governing and administering of the CUSTOMER, this

Agreement will remain in place unless and until terminated in accordance with Paragraph 11. It is the responsibility of the

CUSTOMER to notify DeAngelo Contracting Services of any management or personnel change by email or first-class mail.

Customer is responsible for all invoices and past due amounts plus interest shall any invoice become past due because of said

management changes.

Schedule of Payment and Penalties for past due invoices:

CUSTOMER will be invoiced upon completion of the special service agreement and agrees to pay DeAngelo Contracting Services

within thirty (30) days after date of invoice at the DCS home office at 100 N. Conahan Drive, Hazleton, PA, 18201. Failure to pay

the invoiced amount when due shall constitute a default under this Agreement and will result in customer becoming responsible for

all charges that are necessary to collect the full amount of the invoice plus said necessary collection charges.

Default:

If CUSTOMER defaults on any provision of this Agreement, CUSTOMER hereby agrees that

DeAngelo Contracting Services may, at its sole discretion, seek any or all the following remedies:

a. Termination of this Agreement. In this event, CUSTOMER agrees to make immediate payment of the total contract amount
through the end of its term (less previously paid payments) as liquidated and agreed upon damage.

b. Filing of a mechanics lien on property for all monies due plus interest, DeAngelo Contracting Services costs and attorney’s
fees incurred by DeAngelo Contracting Services.

Termination Procedure:

This Agreement may be terminated by either party with thirty (30) days written notice. Notification must be sent by certified mail,

return receipt requested, to DeAngelo Contracting Services, 100 N. Conahan Drive, Hazleton, PA 18201. "Date of Termination"

will be defined as: one (1) month after the last day of the month in which "Notice of Cancellation" was received by DeAngelo

Contracting Services in accordance with paragraph 10

a. If your account is not settled in full at the same time as your cancellation letter is received, DCS will continue to bill you until
the contract expires. Settlement in full includes payment for one month’s service after the end of the month in which the
cancellation letter is received by DCS.

b. Payment in full shall be defined as payment to DCS through the effective "Date of Termination" as determined by the procedure
outlined above in section 10 of this contract.

OTHER ITEMS:

Work or other expenses related to request(s) by CUSTOMER for services that are not specified in this contract will require a signed
Special Service Agreement (SSA) detailing the requested additional services and associated costs before work may begin. This SSA
will be invoiced separately upon completion of the work detailed in the SSA.
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a. DeAngelo Contracting Services reserves the right, under special circumstances, to initiate surcharges relating to
extraordinary price increases of any products.
b. Customer agrees to notify and locate for company any private in ground utilities or structures. If customer does not notify

and locate for company private in ground utilities or structures, company is not responsible for damages to said utilities or
structures. Company will have public in ground utilities located through 811.

c. DeAngelo Contracting Services will make every attempt to protect all work areas from excess damage and wear and tear.
Minor cosmetic damage may occur that given time will return to pre work condition.

9. Contract Documents:
This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement of DeAngelo Contracting Services and the CUSTOMER. If any portion of this
Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining portions of this Agreement shall be binding upon both parties. No
oral or written modification of the terms contained herein shall be valid unless made in writing and accepted by an authorized agent
of both DeAngelo Contracting Services and CUSTOMER.

DeAngelo Contracting Services CUSTOMER
PRINT NAME PRINT NAME
DATE DATE

The offer contained in this Agreement is valid for thirty (30) days only and must be returned to our office for acceptance within that
period. If not accepted within that time, the offer shall be void.
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Fountain/Aerator Repair Agreement

This agreement is between Sitex Aquatics, LLC. Hereafter called “Sitex” and Amelia Walk CDD hereafter called “customer”

Customer: Amelia Walk CDD

C/O: GMS

Contact: Mrs. Kelly Mullins

Address: 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
Email: ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com

Phone: 904.225.3147

The Following bid is for the repair the fountain in Small clubhouse pond @ the Amelia Walk community located in Fernandina
Beach, Florida.

Service Cost
Replacement of 1/2hp motor $1,995.00
Oil, Pigtail, Splice kit Included
Labor Included
Total cost $1,995.00

Scope: Replacement of 1/2hp motor & associated parts due to debris being sucked into impeller.

Warranty: 90 days on labor & 1 year on parts

A deposit of 50% (n/a) is due upon execution of this agreement & for equipment to be ordered, with remaining 50% (n/a) due
within 30days of completion of installation. Overdue accounts may accrue a service charge.

Customer acknowledges that he/she has read and is familiar with the additional terms and conditions printed on the second
page, which are incorporated in this agreement.

m 07/23/2029

Accepted By Date President, Sitex Aquatics llc. Date
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Terms & Conditions

Payment

Sitex agrees to provide all labor, supervision, and equipment necessary to carry out the work. There shall be no variance
from these specifications unless expressly stated though an addendum.

Responsibility

Customer is responsible for all electrical services to the control box, Sitex is not an electrical contractor nor claims to be
responsible for any electrical responsibilities. Customer agrees to pay separate cost incurred by said electrical contractor.

Neither party shall be responsible for damage, penalties or otherwise for any failure or delay in performance of any of its
obligations hereunder caused by strikes, riots, war, acts of Nature, accidents, governmental orders and regulations,
curtailment or failure to obtain sufficient material, or other force majeure condition (whether or not of the same class or
kind as those set forth above) beyond its reasonable control and which, by the exercise of due diligence, it is unable to
overcome.

Sitex agrees to hold Customer harmless from any loss, damage or claims arising out of the sole negligence of Sitex.

However, Sitex shall in no event be liable to Customer or other for indirect, special or consequential damage resulting
from any cause whatsoever.

Scheduling

It is agreed by both Parties that the work performed under this Agreement will be done on a schedule that is sensitive to
the overall function of the property. Additionally, it is understood that all work will be performed during the normal business
week (MondayFriday) unless otherwise stipulated.

Insurance

Sitex shall maintain the following insurance coverage and limits:
(a) Workman’s Compensation with statutory limits;
(b) Automobile Liability;

(c) Comprehensive General Liability including Property Damage, Completed Operations, and Product Liability.

A Certificate of insurance will be provided upon request. Customers requesting special or additional insurance coverage
and/or language shall pay resulting additional premium to Sitex to provide such coverage.

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state of Florida.
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Quote

Cliff Gaines

Gaines Fence

85653 Berryessa Way
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Install two new gates at Amelia Concourse Haul Rd entrance $975






e Savvy In¢ _

36287 Acorn PI
Hilliard, Fl 32046
(904)742-0416| (904)652-5362 ESTIMATE NUMBER DATE

contact@sitesavvyinc.com 1075 7/2 1/2024

sitesavvyinc.com

SITE INFORMATION
Majestic Walk Blvd. Fernandina Beach, Fl 32034

CONTACT PERSON CONTACT NUMBER  |EMAIL ADDRESS
Ron Geiger (904)742-0416 |contact@sitesavvyinc.com
Work Description Quantity m Un(lltj:Sr;ce Amount (USS)
Concrete Repairs Demo/Removal 7'x4' Sq.ft. 17.50 490.00
Concrete Repairs Form and Pour 7'x 4' 28 Sq.ft. 24.00 672.00
Sodding of Area 28 Sq.ft. 4.00 112.00

ESTIMATED TOTAL AMOUNT

This estimate is for the repair of a 7'x4' Sidewalk.

PREPARED BY DATE

ACCEPTED BY DATE


mailto:contact@sitesavvyinc.com
mailto:contact@sitesavvyinc.com
mailto:contact@sitesavvyinc.com
mailto:contact@sitesavvyinc.com
mailto:contact@sitesavvyinc.com
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RESOLUTION 2024-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE AMELIA
WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ADOPTING THE
ANNUAL MEETING SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Amelia Walk Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit
of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes,
being situated entirely within Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the District is required by Section 189.015, Florida Statutes, to file quarterly,
semi-annually, or annually a schedule (including date, time, and location) of its regular meetings
with local governing authorities; and

WHEREAS, further, in accordance with the above-referenced statute, the District shall also
publish quarterly, semi-annually, or annually the District’s regular meeting schedule in a
newspaper of general paid circulation in the county in which the District is located; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to adopt the annual meeting schedule for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025 (“Fiscal Year 2024/2025”), attached
as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

SECTION 1.  The Fiscal Year 2024/2025 annual meeting schedule attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit A is hereby approved and shall be published in
accordance with the requirements of Florida law and also provided to applicable governing
authorities.

SECTION 2.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of August 2024.

ATTEST: AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Secretary / Assistant Secretary Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

Exhibit A:  Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Annual Meeting Schedule



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING DATES
AMELJA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025

The Board of Supervisors of the Amelia Walk Community Development District will hold their
regular meetings for the Fiscal Year 2024/2025 at the Amelia Walk Amenity Center, 85287
Majestic Walk Boulevard, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034, on the third Tuesday of each month,
unless otherwise indicated, as follows:

October 15, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.
November 19, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.
December 17, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.
January 21, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.
February 18, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.
March 18, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.
April 15, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.
May 20, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

June 17, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

July 15, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.
August 19, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.
September 16, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

The meetings are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the provision of
Florida Law for Community Development Districts. The meetings may be continued to a date,
time, and place to be specified on the record at the meeting. A copy of the agenda for these
meetings may be obtained from Governmental Management Services, LLC, 475 West Town Place,
Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 or by calling (904) 940-5850.

There may be occasions when one or more Supervisors or staff will participate by telephone.
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special
accommodations at this meeting because of a disability or physical impairment should contact the
District Office at (904) 940-5850 at least three (3) business days prior to the meeting. If you are
hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 1-800-
955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting the District Office.

A person who decides to appeal any decision made at the meeting with respect to any matter
considered at the meeting is advised that person will need a record of the proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based.

District Manager






MEMORANDUM

To:  Board of Supervisors; District Manager

From: Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC

Date: June 2024

Re:  Section 189.0694, Florida Statutes (Performance Measures and Standards Reporting)

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide you with additional information regarding new
performance measures and standards reporting requirements for special districts. This new
requirement was enacted during Florida’s 2024 Legislative Session and was originally reported in our
legislative newsletters. It has been codified as Section 189.0694, Florida Statutes, effective July 1,
2024.

What is required?

The new statute requires special districts (including community development districts) to establish
goals and objectives for its programs and activities and performance measures and standards to
determine if its goals and objectives have been achieved. The goals, objectives, and performance
measures and standards must be established by October 1, 2024, or by the end of the first full fiscal
year after a District’s creation, whichever is later.

The new statute also requires annual reporting each December 1 (beginning December 1, 2025) on
whether the goals and objectives were achieved, which goals or objectives were not achieved, and
what measures were used to make the determination.

Are there any mandated goals, objectives, or performance measures/standards?

No. The new statute allows a great deal of flexibility for special districts to adopt the goals, objectives,
and performance measures and standards that fit their needs. It is likely that many special districts
with similar activities and programs may adopt similar measures, but special districts may also add
specialized measures if they wish. Attached is a potential starting point for development of these
goals, objectives and performance measures/standards in Attachment A. If you have questions about
the new legal requirements, please consult your Kilinski | Van Wyk attorney.



Text of the Bill: 189.0694 Special districts; performance measures and standards.

(1) Beginning October 1, 2024, or by the end of the first full fiscal year after its creation, whichever
is later, each special district must establish goals and objectives for each program and activity
undertaken by the district, as well as performance measures and standards to determine if the district’s
goals and objectives are being achieved.

(2) By December 1 of each year thereafter, each special district must publish an annual report on the
district’s website describing:

(a) The goals and objectives achieved by the district, as well as the performance measures and
standards used by the district to make this determination.

(b) Any goals or objectives the district failed to achieve.



Exhibit A:

Goals, Objectives and Annual Reporting Form



District
Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form
October 1, 2024 — September 30, 2025

1. Community Communication and Engagement

Goal 1.1: Public Meetings Compliance

Objective: Hold regular Board of Supervisor meetings to conduct CDD-related business and
discuss community needs.

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually as evidenced by meeting
minutes and legal advertisements.

Standard: A minimum of two board meetings were held during the Fiscal Year or more as
may be necessary or required by local ordinance and establishment requirements.

Achieved: Yes [J No [
Goal 1.2: Notice of Meetings Compliance

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven days in advance, as
specified in Section 190.007(1), using at least two communication methods.

Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as evidenced by posting to CDD
website, publishing in local newspaper and via electronic communication.

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice per statute by at least two
methods (i.e., newspaper, CDD website, electronic communications).

Achieved: Yes [0 No I

Goal 1.3: Access to Records Compliance

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records are readily available and
easily accessible to the public by completing monthly CDD website checks.

Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to ensure meeting minutes and
other public records are up to date as evidenced by District Management’s records.

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by District Management.
Achieved: Yes [1 No

2. Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance

Goal 2.1: Engineer or Field Management Site Inspections

Objective: Engineer or Field Manager will conduct inspections to ensure safety and proper
functioning of the District’s infrastructure.

Measurement: Field Manager and/or District Engineer visits were successfully completed
per agreement as evidenced by Field Manager and/or District Engineer’s reports, notes or
other record keeping method.



Standard: 100% of site visits were successfully completed as described within the
applicable services agreement

Achieved: Yes [ No [
Goal 2.2: District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of the District’s
infrastructure and related systems.

Measurement: A minimum of one inspection completed per year as evidenced by District
Engineer’s report related to district’s infrastructure and related systems.

Standard: Minimum of one inspection was completed in the Fiscal Year by the District’s
Engineer.

Achieved: Yes [0 No I

3. Financial Transparency and Accountability

Goal 3.1: Annual Budget Preparation

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by June 15 and adopt the final
budget by September 30 each year.

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before June 15 and final
budget was adopted by September 30 as evidenced by meeting minutes and budget
documents listed on CDD website and/or within district records.

Standard: 100% of budget approval & adoption were completed by the statutory deadlines
and posted to the CDD website.

Achieved: Yes [1 No [
Goal 3.2: Financial Reports

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of the following
documents: Annual audit, current fiscal year budget with any amendments, and most recent
financials within the latest agenda package.

Measurement: Annual audit, previous years’ budgets, and financials are accessible to the
public as evidenced by corresponding documents on the CDD’s website.

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: Most recent annual
audit, most recently adopted/amended fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package
with updated financials.

Achieved: Yes 0 No O



Goal 3.3: Annual Financial Audit

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per statutory requirements and
publish the results to the CDD website for public inspection and transmit to the State of
Florida.

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as evidenced by meeting
minutes showing board approval and annual audit is available on the CDD’s website and
transmitted to the State of Florida.

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm per statutory requirements
and results were posted to the CDD website and transmitted to the State of Florida.

Achieved: Yes [0 No O

Chair/Vice Chair: Date:
Print Name:

District
District Manager: Date:
Print Name:

District
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Amelia Walk
Community Development District

Amenity Management & Field Operations Report
August 20, 2024

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Kelly Mullins
Amenity & Operations Manager

RE:  Amelia Walk Amenity Management & Field Operations Report

The following is a summary of items related to the amenity management,
field operations & maintenance of Amelia Walk CDD.

Amelia Walk Amenity & Field Operations Report — GMS 2024



Special Events

e GMS continues to work with the Amelia Walk Board of Supervisors and
residents of the community on hosting events desired in this district

e Resident Suggestions:
o Mommy and me classes

e Upcoming Events:
o Food Trucks — Every Tuesday Night 5-8pm
o Zumba- MWF 9am
o Yoga-T,Th 8:45am, T 4pm, W 6pm

e Example Events:

o EggHunt
Painting Parties
Bingo/Trivia/Bunco/Dominoes
Fitness Classes
Garage Sales
Charitable Fundraisers

O O O O O

Communication

e GMS was informed Amelia Walk CDD was in need of improved
communication

o Email blast updates are being sent out regularly to the
community — please let your neighbors know if they do not
receive our blasts to send an email to
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com to be added to the
distribution list or stop by the office

o Food trucks are being announced weekly

o A monthly events/club’s calendar is being published each
month

o A monthly newsletter is being published each month

o Email blasts are being posted to Amelia Walk CDD website

Amelia Walk Amenity & Field Operations Report — GMS 2024
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Amenity Usage - July

Total Monthly Usage* (Based on Door and Gate Entrances) —
2,615 patrons

Average Daily Usage — 84 patrons

Total Gym Usage — 1,047 patrons

Total Social Room Usage — 464 patrons

Tennis/Pickleball Courts — 126 patrons

Social Room Rentals - 4

*Numbers are approximate. These numbers would not include children and guests.
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Completed Projects —

Maintenance

Four new outdoor, wet-rated fans have
been installed on the covered patio.
Bottom kitchen cabinets have been
painted.
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Completed Projects
- Pool

e A new motor was installed.

e A new drive was installed.

e Aleakin the pool equipment area was
repaired.
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Completed Projects —
Landscaping

e New shrubs have been planted at main entrance. (Old ones
were damaged by a vehicle wreck.)

e Trees were trimmed in several areas including around the
clubhouse and on Majestic Walk Blvd.

e The grass on the haul/trail road was cut and the drainage
swale that runs along the haul road was cleared of trees and
debris.
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In Progress Projects

e Three landscaping improvement projects have been approved by the CDD
board.
o Open space between 85248 and 85254 Champlain Drive
o Open space between 85273 and 85277 Champlain Drive
o Fallen Leaf Drive Common Areas
e Down to Earth was selected to do the work in these areas. They recently
submitted revised proposals which included Bahia grass for the two
Champlain areas and drought tolerant plant materials for Fallen Leaf.
e The revised proposals were approved, pending finding a temporary water
source and Down to Earth providing a rendering of the Fallen Leaf proposal.
e Our district manager applied and was approved for a fire hydrant meter which
we can use to water these areas.
e The projects will be completed in September or October when the
temperatures drop down.
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Action Iltems — Mailbox Keys

e The CDD was informed by the postmaster that the local post office will no longer issue
replacement mailbox lock/keys and it will be the responsibility of the CDD. CDD staff
requested the post office provide confirmation of the box number and location for each
address but have not received a response.

e The CDD needs confirmation of the box number and location for each address.

e A process for replacing lock/keys needs to be established.

e A contract is needed with a local locksmith who can be available to install new locks for
the mailboxes.
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In Progress Projects/Action Items

e Haul Road Improvements -— PVC pipe needs removed along road. Black landscape fabric fencing
behind phases 2 and 4 needs removed.

e Landscaping improvements in pool area — Need to obtain proposals for lawn curbing to hold in
existing pine bark/mulch, possibly replace pine bark with brown mulch. Met with BrightView
about swapping out the pine bark to brown mulch. Awaiting proposal.

e Phase 5 Road — Road dips around JEA manhole covers. The one near 84983 and 84986 Stonehurst
Pkwy. needs inspected.

e Potholes in phases 4 and 5 — Potholes at 84807, 84946 and 85523 Fall River Parkway have been
inspected by our engineer. They are being monitored and no action is necessary at this time.

e Cement on area of Fall River Pkwy. — Cement has been dropped by a builder and hardened near
84946 and 84951 Fall River Pkwy.

e Tower at Main Entrance — Need to obtain proposals for painting and repairs to the tower.

e Carp Stocking in Ponds — Barriers have been placed in ponds that did not have them. A permit
application has been submitted for the carp. The FWC inspected the barriers on May 10",
Some of the barriers need repairs before the permit can be approved.

e JEAIssues — We received notification from JEA that the irrigation meters at 84703 Fall River
Pkwy and 85633 Fall River Pkwy do not have backflow preventers installed. We have
confirmed that there is a backflow at one of them. We have not received any further
communication since the initial notice.

e Fountain in Pond 6 — Solitude’s proposal for a new fountain in pond 6 was approved at the
May 2024 CDD meeting. The contract has been executed and the fountain has been ordered.

e Fountains in Ponds 2 and 3 — Both fountains stopped working and were removed and sent to
the manufacturer. The fountain in pond 3 was damaged by fishing line and is not covered
under warranty. A proposal has been submitted. Fountain 2 has not been examined yet.

e Damage to bricks at entrance tower — A claim has been made to the at fault driver’s
insurance company. The contractor has been informed to proceed with the repairs to the
bricks and the repairs are in progress. New shrubs have been installed by BrightView.

e The street sign at the corner of Majestic Walk Blvd. and Spruce Run was damaged by a hit
and run driver — A new sign has been ordered. A temporary sign has been installed until the
permanent one is ready.

e Fallen Tree at Haul Road Entrance — A tree was struck by lightning and fell on the gate at the
entrance to the haul road on Amelia Concourse. BrightView cut up the tree and cleared it. The
gate was damaged and quotes are being obtained for a replacement gate.

e Pothole at Exit — There is a pothole forming in one of the exit lanes. We have asked Duval to
look into this.
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Conclusion

For any questions or comments regarding the above

information please contact Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations

Manager, at ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com.

Respectfully,

Kelly Mullins

Amelia Walk Amenity & Field Operations Report — GMS 2024
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Service Report

SOLITUDE

LAKE MANAGEMENT

Account Amelia Walk CDD
Work Order 00652571 Contact Kelly Mullins
Work Order 00652571 Address 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Number Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
United States
Created Date 7/30/2024
Work Details
Specialist Treated ponds 2,5,7 and 8 for algae. Inspected Prepared By Julian Smith
Comments to ponds 1,3,4 and 6 ponds look good no need for
Customer treatment at this time. Water levels are up.

Thank you for your business. Have a nice day!

Work Order Assets
Status Product Work Type

Pond 10 Inspected
Pond 9 Inspected
Pond 8 Inspected
Pond 7 Inspected
Lake 12 Inspected
Pond 11 Inspected
Pond 17 Inspected
Pond 16 Inspected
Pond 2 Inspected
Pond 13 Inspected
Pond 15 Inspected
Pond 14 Inspected
Pond 6 Inspected
Pond 5 Inspected
Pond 4 Inspected
Pond 3 Inspected

Service Parameters

Asset Product Work Type Specialist Comments to Customer
Pond 17 TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
Pond 16 TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
Pond 15 TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
Pond 14 TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
Pond 13 TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
Lake 12 TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
Pond 11 TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)




Service Report

SOLITUDE

LAKE MANAGEMENT

Work Order

Work Order
Number

Created Date
Pond 10
Pond 9
Pond 8
Pond 7
Pond 6
Pond 5
Pond 4
Pond 3
Pond 2
Pond 17
Pond 17
Pond 17
Pond 17
Pond 16
Pond 16
Pond 16
Pond 16
Pond 15
Pond 15
Pond 15
Pond 15
Pond 14
Pond 14
Pond 14
Pond 14
Pond 13
Pond 13
Pond 13
Pond 13
Lake 12
Lake 12
Lake 12
Lake 12
Pond 11

00652571
00652571

7/30/2024
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
TRASH / DEBRIS COLLECTION (IN HOUSE)
SHORELINE WEED CONTROL
LAKE WEED CONTROL
ALGAE CONTROL
MONITORING
SHORELINE WEED CONTROL
LAKE WEED CONTROL
ALGAE CONTROL
MONITORING
SHORELINE WEED CONTROL
LAKE WEED CONTROL
ALGAE CONTROL
MONITORING
SHORELINE WEED CONTROL
LAKE WEED CONTROL
ALGAE CONTROL
MONITORING
SHORELINE WEED CONTROL
LAKE WEED CONTROL
ALGAE CONTROL
MONITORING
SHORELINE WEED CONTROL
LAKE WEED CONTROL
ALGAE CONTROL
MONITORING
SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Account
Contact

Address

Amelia Walk CDD
Kelly Mullins

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
United States



Service Report

SOLITUDE

LAKE MANAGEMENT

Account Amelia Walk CDD
Work Order 00652571 Contact Kelly Mullins
Work Order 00652571 Address 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Number Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
United States

Created Date 7/30/2024

Pond 11 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 11 ALGAE CONTROL

Pond 11 MONITORING

Pond 10 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Pond 10 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 10 ALGAE CONTROL

Pond 10 MONITORING

Pond 9 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Pond 9 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 9 ALGAE CONTROL

Pond 9 MONITORING

Pond 8 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Pond 8 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 8 ALGAE CONTROL

Pond 8 MONITORING

Pond 7 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Pond 7 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 7 ALGAE CONTROL

Pond 7 MONITORING

Pond 6 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Pond 6 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 6 ALGAE CONTROL

Pond 6 MONITORING

Pond 5 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Pond 5 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 5 ALGAE CONTROL

Pond 5 MONITORING

Pond 4 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Pond 4 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 4 ALGAE CONTROL

Pond 4 MONITORING

Pond 3 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL

Pond 3 LAKE WEED CONTROL

Pond 3 ALGAE CONTROL




Service Report

SOLITUDE

LAKE MANAGEMENT

Account Amelia Walk CDD
Work Order 00652571 Contact Kelly Mullins

Work Order 00652571 Address 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Number Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
United States

Created Date 7/30/2024
Pond 3 MONITORING
Pond 2 SHORELINE WEED CONTROL
Pond 2 LAKE WEED CONTROL
Pond 2 ALGAE CONTROL
Pond 2 MONITORING
Pond 3
Pond 4
Pond 5
Pond 6
Pond 14
Pond 15
Pond 13
Pond 2
Pond 16
Pond 17
Pond 11
Lake 12
Pond 7
Pond 8
Pond 9
Pond 10




SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS



Amelia Walk

Community Development District
FY 2025

Approved Budget
August 20, 2024

Gmd



Table of Contents

1-2 General Fund
3-7 General Fund Narrative

8 Debt Service Fund Series 2012-1
9 Amortization Schedule - Debt Service Fund Series 2012-1
10 Debt Service Fund Series 2016
11 Amortization Schedule - Debt Service Fund Series 2016
12 Debt Service Fund Series 2018
13 Amortization Schedule - Debt Service Fund Series 2018
14 Debt Service Fund Series 2018B
15 Amortization Schedule - Debt Service Fund Series 2018B
16 Debt Service Fund Series 2023

17 Amortization Schedule - Debt Service Fund Series 2023




Amelia Walk

Community Development District
Approved Budget
General Fund

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
Description FY 2024 7/31/24 2 Months 9/30/24 FY 2025
Revenues
Maintenance Assessments-On Roll (Net) $855,786 $858,927 $0 $858,927 $1,000,785
Interest Income $3,825 $18,430 $3,686 $22,116 $3,825
Clubhouse Income $500 $7,314 $250 $7,564 $500
Interlocal Agreement $27,076 $27,076 $0 $27,076 $27,076
Miscellaneous Income-Comcast $10,614 $0 $0 $0 $10,614
Miscellaneous Income-Non Resident User Fees $0 $6,000 $0 $6,000 $0
Miscellaneous Income-Contributions $0 $910 $0 $910 $0
TOTAL REVENUES $897,801 $918,656 $3,936 $922,592 $1,042,801
Expenditures
mini )
Supervisor Fees $12,000 $9,000 $3,000 $12,000 $12,000
FICA Expense $842 $689 $230 $918 $842
Engineering Fees $10,000 $11,318 $2,264 $13,581 $10,000
Assessment Roll Administration $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,250
Dissemination $3,500 $2,625 $875 $3,500 $3,675
Dissemination-Amortization Schedules $1,200 $1,842 $0 $1,842 $1,200
Trustee Fees $14,000 $13,469 $0 $13,469 $18,040
Arbitrage $2,400 $1,800 $0 $1,800 $2,400
Attorney Fees $50,000 $54,444 $10,889 $65,333 $50,000
Annual Audit $4,000 $3,850 $0 $3,850 $4,000
Management Fees $53,582 $44,652 $8,930 $53,582 $56,261
Information Technology $800 $667 $133 $800 $840
Website Maintenance $400 $333 $67 $400 $420
Travel & Per Diem $500 $0 $0 $0 $500
Telephone $700 $588 $118 $705 $700
Postage $500 $1,060 $212 $1,272 $500
Printing $1,000 $1,598 $320 $1,918 $1,000
Insurance $11,429 $10,286 $0 $10,286 $11,829
Legal Advertising $5,500 $3,319 $664 $3,983 $5,500
Other Current Charges $500 $935 $187 $1,123 $2,700
Office Supplies $100 $15 $3 $18 $100
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $178,127 $167,664 $27,890 $195,554 $187,932
FIELD:
Contract Services:
Landscaping & Fertilization Maintenance $175,000 $122,522 $25,672 $148,194 $175,000
Fountain Maintenance $2,400 $1,284 $1,284 $2,568 $2,650
Lake Maintenance $28,620 $23,529 $4,650 $28,179 $28,620
Security $8,684 $6,779 $1,356 $8,135 $8,684
Refuse $12,000 $2,568 $251 $2,819 $12,000
Management Company $15,876 $13,230 $2,646 $15,876 $16,670
Subtotal Contract Services $242,580 $169,913 $35,858 $205,771 $243,624
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District
Approved Budget
General Fund

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved

Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
Description FY 2024 7/31/24 2 Months 9/30/24 FY 2025

Repairs & Maintenance:

Repairs & Maintenance $30,000 $31,223 $6,245 $37,467 $60,000
Landscaping Extras (Flowers & Mulch) $18,309 $23,050 $0 $23,050 $18,309
Irrigation Repairs $8,000 $10,997 $0 $10,997 $8,500
Speed Control $12,000 $6,302 $1,260 $7,563 $12,000
Subtotal Repairs and Maintenance $68,309 $71,572 $7,505 $79,077 $98,809
Utilities:

Electric $27,438 $24,267 $4,853 $29,120 $35,000
Streetlighting $37,220 $32,089 $6,418 $38,507 $42,000
Water & Wastewater $80,000 $37,790 $15,000 $52,790 $75,000
Subtotal Utilities $144,658 $94,145 $26,271 $120,416 $152,000

Amenity Center:

Insurance $33,824 $34,446 $0 $34,446 $40,000

Pool Maintenance $15,000 $24,231 $4,846 $29,077 $15,000

Pool Permit $300 $265 $0 $265 $300

Amenity Management $78,000 $65,000 $13,000 $78,000 $81,900

Cable TV/Internet/Telephone $6,000 $4,673 $935 $5,608 $6,000

Janitorial Service $12,004 $10,003 $2,001 $12,004 $12,736

Special Events $10,000 $5,782 $4,218 $10,000 $10,000

Decorations-Holiday $4,000 $3,611 $0 $3,611 $4,000

Facility Maintenance (including Fitness Equip) $5,000 $11,412 $2,282 $13,695 $5,500

Subtotal Amenity Center $164,127 $159,425 $27,282 $186,706 $175,436
Reserves:

Capital Reserves $100,000 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $185,000

Subtotal Reserves $100,000 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $185,000

TOTAL FIELD EXPENDITURES $719,675 $595,054 $96,916 $691,970 $854,870

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $897,801 $762,717 $124,807 $887,524 $1,042,801

FUND BALANCE $0 $155,939 ($120,871) $35,068 $0

EY 2021 EY 2022 FY 2023 EY 2024 EY 2025

Net On Roll Assessment  $ 600,608 $ 790,124 $ 815,124 $ 855,786 $ 1,000,785

Collection & Discounts (7%) $ 45,207 $ 59,472 $ 61,353 $ 64,414 $ 75,328

Gross Assessment $ 645,815 $ 849,596 $ 876,477 $ 920,200 $ 1,076,113

No. of Units 665 749 749 749 749

Gross Per Unit A t $ 971.15 $ 1,134.31 $ 1,170.20 $ 1,228.57 $ 1,436.73

Annual % Increase 17%
Annual Increase $ 208.16
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2025

REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments
The District General Fund expenditures will be placed on the Nassau County tax roll and
assessments levied based on the General Fund budget.

Rental Income
Rental income earned from renting the Clubhouse for events and activities.

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative:

Supervisor Fees
The Florida Statutes allows each board member to receive $200 per meeting no to exceed $4,800 in

one year. The amount for the fiscal year is based upon all five supervisors attending the estimated
11 meetings.

FICA Expense
Represents the Employer's share of Social Security and Medicare taxes withheld from Board of

Supervisors checks.

Engineering
The District's engineering firm, McCranie & Associates, will be providing general engineering
services to the District, including attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings, review

invoices, etc.

Assessment Roll Administration
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services, LLC to serve as the District’s
collection agent and certify the District’s non ad-valorem assessments with the county tax collector.

Dissemination Agent
The District is required by the Security and Exchange Commission to comply with Rule 15(c)(2)-

12(b)(5), which relates to additional reporting requirements for un-rated bond issues.

Trustee Fees

The District issued Series 2012, 2016, and 2018 Special Assessment Bonds which are held with a
Trustee at US Bank. The amount of the trustee fees is based on the agreement between US Bank and
the District.

Arbitrage
The District is required to annually have an arbitrage rebate calculation on the District's Series

2012 and 2018 Special Assessment Bonds.
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District

General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2025

Attorney
The District's legal counsel, Kilinski Van Wyk, will be providing general legal services to the District,

including attendance and preparation for monthly meetings, preparation and review of agreements,
resolutions, etc.

Annual Audit
The District is required annually to conduct an audit of its financial records by an Independent
Certified Public Accounting Firm.

Management Fees
The District receives Management, Accounting and Administrative services as part of a

Management Agreement with Governmental Management Services, LLC.

Computer Time
The District processes all of its financial activities, including accounts payable, financial statements,

etc. on a main frame computer leased by Governmental Management Services, LLC.

Telephone
Telephone and fax machine.

Postage
Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc.

Insurance
The District's General Liability & Public Officials Liability Insurance policy is with Florida Insurance
Alliance (FIA). FIA specializes in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies.

Printing
Printing of computerized checks, stationary, envelopes etc.

Legal Advertising
The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public hearings

etc in the Nassau County Record.

Other Current Charges
Bank charges and any other miscellaneous expenses incurred during the year.

Office Supplies
Miscellaneous office supplies.

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic Opportunity for $175.

This is the only expense under this category for the District.
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2025

Field Expenditures:

Landscaping and Fertilization Maintenance:
The district has contracted with Brightview Landscape to provide landscaping and fertilization

maintenance.

Description Monthly Annually
Brightview Landscape $14,583.33 $175,000

Fountain Maintenance:
The District will contract with a firm to maintain its fountains.

Lake Maintenance
The District will contract with a company to provide monthly water management services to all the
lakes, Phases 1 & 2, throughout the District.

Description Monthly Annually
Solitude Lake Management  $2385 $28,620
Refuse

This item includes the cost of garbage disposal for the District.

Management Company
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services, LLC for supervision and on-

site management.

Repairs & Maintenance:

Repairs & Maintenance
Represents funds that will be used to make repairs, provide replacements and maintain equipment

in the District.

Landscaping Extras
Represents any money set aside for landscaping extras that are not incorporated in regular

landscaping costs.

Irrigation Repairs
Represents funds needed for repairs to the irrigation system of the district.
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Utilities:

Electric

Amelia Walk

Community Development District

General Fund Budget

Fiscal Year 2025

The cost of electricity for Amelia Walk CDD for the following accounts:

Account Number | Description Annual Amount
73913-05054 85057 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD.#LS $3700
76801-07336 85359 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. $1500
79966-25336 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. CLUB $11,000
90653-46331 85257 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. FTN $5500
14381-88177 85108 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. # IRR $1300
86669-98532 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. $1300
85377 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. $1300
16099-74173 #SIGN
84322-19536 85059 MAJESTICE WALK BLVD. $1300
CONTINGENCY $8100
Total $35,000

Streetlighting

This item includes the cost of street lighting for the following FPL account:

Account Number | Description Annual Amount
78458-32232 000 AMELIA CONCOURSE $42,000
Total $42,000

Water & Wastewater

The cost of water, sewer and irrigation services for Amelia Walk CDD for the following accounts:

Account Number | Description Annual Amount
66898811 85108 Majestic Walk Blvd. (IRR) $19,000
67204885 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. (IRR) $18,500
67133220 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. (IRR) $15,500
67579885 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. (S) $10,500
67579885 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. (W) $6,500
65440987 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. (W) $1,500
Contingency $3,500
Total $75,000
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District
General Fund Budget
Fiscal Year 2025

Amenity Center:

Insurance
The cost to the District for its Amenity Center property insurance policy; Florida Insurance Alliance
(FIA) specializes in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies.

Pool Maintenance
The District has contracted with C Buss Industries for the maintenance of the Amenity Center
Swimming Pool. Also represents the cost of chemicals that will be used to maintain the pool.

Description Monthly Annually
CBuss Enterprises $1250 $15,000
Pool Permit

Represents Permit Fees paid to the Department of Health for the swimming pool.

Amenity Attendant
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services, LLC. who will provide

someone to monitor the facility.

Cable TV/Internet/Telephone

Cost of cable, internet services, and telephone/fax used for the Amenity Center.

Janitorial Services
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services, LLC to provide janitorial
services for the Amenity Center.

Facility Maintenance

Cost of routine repairs and maintenance of the District’s common areas and Amenity Center.

Reserves:

Capital Reserve
Funds set aside for future replacements of capital related items.
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Amelia Walk Debt Service Fund

Community Development District Series 2012A-1 Special Assessment Revenue Bonds

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
Description FY 2024 7/31/24 2 Months 9/30/24 FY 2025
Revenues
Special Assessments-On Roll (Net) $113,025 $112,520 $0 $112,520 $111,206
Special Assessments-A Prepayments $0 $23,151 $0 $23,151 $0
Interest Income $0 $7,257 $1,451 $8,709 $0
Carry Forward Surplus Y $86,446 $86,838 $0 $86,838 $107,368
TOTAL REVENUES $199,471 $229,766 $1,451 $231,218 $218,573
Expenditures
Series 2012A-1
Interest-11/01 $29,700 $29,425 $0 $29,425 $27,638
Interest - 05/01 $29,700 $29,425 $0 $29,425 $27,638
Principal - 05/01 $55,000 $55,000 $0 $55,000 $55,000
Special Call - 11/01 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Special Call - 05/01 $0 $10,000 $0 $10,000 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $114,400 $123,850 $0 $123,850 $125,275
EXCESS REVENUES $85,071 $105,916 $1,451 $107,368 $93,298

Interest Expense 11/1/2025 $26,125.00
$26,125.00
W Carry forward surplus is net of the reserve requirement.

Gross Assessment
Units Per Unit Gross Assessme

28 $ - $0

1 $ 252.50 $253

123 $ 970.11 $119,324
| 152 $119,576|
Less: Discounts (4%) and Collections (3%) ($8,370)

Total Net Assessment $111,206
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Amelia Walk

05/01/24
11/01/24
05/01/25
11/01/25
05/01/26
11/01/26
05/01/27
11/01/27
05/01/28
11/01/28
05/01/29
11/01/29
05/01/30
11/01/30
05/01/31
11/01/31
05/01/32
11/01/32
05/01/33
11/01/33
05/01/34
11/01/34
05/01/35
11/01/35
05/01/36
11/01/36
05/01/37

Community Development District

BALANCE

$1,070,000
$1,005,000
$1,005,000
$ 950,000
950,000
895,000
895,000
835,000
835,000
770,000
770,000
700,000
700,000
630,000
630,000
555,000
555,000
475,000
475,000
390,000
390,000
300,000
300,000
205,000
205,000
105,000
105,000

R R R A A R A~ < < = < A I I IR R

5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%
5.50%

R I A R A R < A = i A = e A i A R AR - I A~ A i A i A R R - o

PRINCIPAL

65,000.00

55,000.00

55,000.00

60,000.00

65,000.00

70,000.00

70,000.00

75,000.00

80,000.00

85,000.00

90,000.00

95,000.00

100,000.00

105,000.00

$1,070,000.00
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Amortization Schedule

Series 2012A-1, Special Assessment Bonds

R I I A AR R < A = T A = e A i A R A - I A o T A i A = A R~ A~

INTEREST

29,425.00
27,637.50
27,637.50
26,125.00
26,125.00
24,612.50
24,612.50
22,962.50
22,962.50
21,175.00
21,175.00
19,250.00
19,250.00
17,325.00
17,325.00
15,262.50
15,262.50
13,062.50
13,062.50
10,725.00
10,725.00

8,250.00

8,250.00

5,637.50

5,637.50

2,887.50

2,887.50

$459,250.00

R I A - AR - R A T < A = i A e A R A = I B T A - R A~ R A~

12206256
108]625&
10573756
10757506
1091375&
110A2506
10657506
1075875&
10832506
10878756
1089750&
10858756

108,525.00
107,887.50

$ 1,529,250.00



Amelia Walk Debt Service Fund

Community Development District Series 2016A-2 Special Assessment Revenue Bonds

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
Description FY 2024 7/31/24 2 Months 9/30/24 FY 2025
Revenues
Special Assessments $183,575 $187,742 $0 $187,742 $187,055
Special Assessments-Prepayments $0 $45,651 $0 $45,651 $0
Interest Income $0 $14,508 $2,902 $17,410 $0
Carry Forward Surplus " $163,334 $172,452 $0 $172,452 $187,805
TOTAL REVENUES $346,909 $420,353 $2,902 $423,255 $374,860
Expenditures
Series 2016A-1
Interest-11/01 $68,525 $68,525 $0 $68,525 $65,675
Principal - 11/01 $45,000 $45,000 $0 $45,000 $45,000
Interest- 02/01 $0 $363 $0 $363 $0
Special Call- 02/01 $0 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $0
Interest- 05/01 $67,288 $66,563 $0 $66,563 $64,438
Special Call - 05/01 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $180,813 $235,450 $0 $235,450 $175,113
EXCESS REVENUES $166,097 $184,903 $2,902 $187,805 $199,748
Interest Expense 11/1/2025 $64,437.50
Principal Expense 11/1/2025 $45,000.00
$109,437.50

W Carry forward surplus is net of the reserve requirement.

Gross
Assessment IS
Per Unit Assessment

27 $0.00 $0

1 $1,326.85 $1,327

10 $1,395.10 $13,951

13 $1,426.72 $18,547

21 $1,441.11 $30,263

2 $1,466.75 $2,934

1 $1,600.38 $1,600

1 $1,765.97 $1,766

58 $2,254.25 $130,747
| 134 $201,135|
Less: Discounts (4%) and Collections (3%) ($14,079)

Total Net Assessment $187,055
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Amelia Walk Amortization Schedule

Community Development District Series 2016, Special Assessment Bonds ]
DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

05/01/24 $ 2,250,000 $ 30,000.00 $ 66,562.50 $ -
11/01/24 $ 2,220,000 $ 45,000.00 $ 65,675.00 $ 207,237.50
05/01/25 $ 2,175,000 $ - $ 64,437.50 $ -
11/01/25 $ 2,175,000 $ 45,000.00 $ 64,437.50 $ 173,875.00
05/01/26 $ 2,130,000 $ - $ 63,200.00 $ -
11/01/26 $ 2,130,000 $ 50,000.00 $ 63,200.00 $ 176,400.00
05/01/27 $ 2,080,000 $ - $ 61,825.00 $ -
11/01/27 $ 2,080,000 $ 55,000.00 $ 61,825.00 $ 178,650.00
05/01/28 $ 2,025,000 $ - $ 60,312.50 $ -
11/01/28 $ 2,025,000 $ 55,000.00 $ 60,312.50 $ 175,625.00
05/01/29 $ 1,970,000 $ - $ 58,800.00 $ -
11/01/29 $ 1,970,000 $ 60,000.00 $ 58,800.00 $ 177,600.00
05/01/30 $ 1,910,000 $ - $ 57,150.00 $ -
11/01/30 $ 1,910,000 $ 60,000.00 $ 57,150.00 $ 174,300.00
05/01/31 $ 1,850,000 $ - $ 55,500.00 $ -
11/01/31 $ 1,850,000 $ 65,000.00 $ 55,500.00 $ 176,000.00
05/01/32 $ 1,785,000 $ - $ 53,550.00 $ -
11/01/32 $ 1,785,000 $ 70,000.00 $ 53,550.00 $ 177,100.00
05/01/33 $ 1,715,000 $ - $ 51,450.00 $ -
11/01/33 $ 1,715,000 $ 75,000.00 $ 51,450.00 $ 177,900.00
05/01/34 $ 1,640,000 $ - $ 49,200.00 $ -
11/01/34 $ 1,640,000 $ 80,000.00 $ 49,200.00 $ 178,400.00
05/01/35 $ 1,560,000 $ - $ 46,800.00 $ -
11/01/35 $ 1,560,000 $ 85,000.00 $ 46,800.00 $ 178,600.00
05/01/36 $ 1,475,000 $ - $ 44,250.00 $ -
11/01/36 $ 1,475,000 $ 85,000.00 $ 44,250.00 $ 173,500.00
05/01/37 $ 1,390,000 $ - $ 41,700.00 $ -
11/01/37 $ 1,390,000 $ 95,000.00 $ 41,700.00 $ 178,400.00
05/01/38 $ 1,295,000 $ - $ 38,850.00 $ -
11/01/38 $ 1,295,000 $ 100,000.00 $ 38,850.00 $ 177,700.00
05/01/39 $ 1,195,000 $ - $ 35,850.00 $ -
11/01/39 $ 1,195,000 $ 105,000.00 $ 35,850.00 $ 176,700.00
05/01/40 $ 1,090,000 $ - $ 32,700.00 $ -
11/01/40 $ 1,090,000 $ 110,000.00 $ 32,700.00 $ 175,400.00
05/01/41 $ 980,000 $ - $ 29,400.00 $ -
11/01/41 $ 980,000 $ 115,000.00 $ 29,400.00 $ 173,800.00
05/01/42 $ 865,000 $ - $ 25,950.00 $ -
11/01/42 $ 865,000 $ 125,000.00 $ 25,950.00 $ 176,900.00
05/01/43 $ 740,000 $ - $ 22,200.00 $ -
11/01/43 $ 740,000 $ 130,000.00 $ 22,200.00 $ 174,400.00
05/01/44 $ 610,000 $ - $ 18,300.00 $ -
11/01/44 $ 610,000 $ 140,000.00 $ 18,300.00 $ 176,600.00
05/01/45 $ 470,000 $ - $ 14,100.00 $ -
11/01/45 $ 470,000 $ 150,000.00 $ 14,100.00 $ 178,200.00
05/01/46 $ 320,000 $ - $ 9,600.00 $ -
11/01/46 $ 320,000 $ 155,000.00 $ 9,600.00 $ 174,200.00
05/01/47 $ 165,000 $ - $ 4,950.00 $ -
11/01/47 $ 165,000 $ 165,000.00 $ 4,950.00 $ 174,900.00

() Please note that the Series 2016 Special Assessment Revenue Bonds has 3 maturities.
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Amelia Walk Debt Service Fund

Community Development District Series 2018A-3 Special Assessment Revenue Bonds

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
Description FY 2024 7/31/24 2 Months 9/30/24 FY 2025
Revenues
Special Assessments-On Roll (Net) $455,219 $455,578 $0 $455,578 $453911
Special Assessments-Prepayments $0 $112,284 $0 $112,284 $0
Interest Income $0 $29,535 $5,907 $35,442 $0
Carry Forward Surplus Y $352,589 $424,280 $0 $424,280 $418,416
TOTAL REVENUES $807,807 $1,021,678 $5,907 $1,027,585 $872,328
Expenditures
Series 2018A-1
Interest - 11/01 $164,353 $164,353 $0 $164,353 $157,663
Principal - 11/01 $125,000 $125,000 $0 $125,000 $125,000
Special Call- 11/01 $0 $35,000 $0 $35,000 $30,000
Interest- 02/01 $0 $1,100 $0 $1,100 $0
Special Call - 02/01 $0 $85,000 $0 $85,000 $0
Interest - 05/01 $161,853 $158,716 $0 $158,716 $155,163
Special Call - 05/01 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $451,206 $609,169 $0 $609,169 $467,825
EXCESS REVENUES $356,601 $412,509 $5,907 $418,416 $404,503
Interest Expense 11/1/2025 $155,163
Principal Expense 11/1/2025 $130,000
$285,163
W Carry forward surplus is net of the reserve requirement. Gross Assessment

Units Per Unit Gross Assessment

11 $0.00 $0
1 $1,434.31 $1,434
1 $1,948.12 $1,948
54 $2,199.22 $118,758
24 $2,507.17 $60,172
113 $2,705.88 $305,764
204 $488,077 |
Less: Discounts (4%) and Collections (3%) ($34,165)

Total Net Assessment $453,911
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Amelia Walk Amortization Schedule

(€3}

Community Development District Series 2018, Special Assessment Bonds
DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
05/01/24 $ 6,065,000 $ 40,000.00 $ 158,715.63 $ -
11/01/24 $ 6,025,000 $ 125,000.00 $ 157,662.50 $ 481,378.13
05/01/25 $ 5,900,000 $ - $ 155,162.50 $ -
11/01/25 $ 5,900,000 $ 130,000.00 $ 155,162.50 $ 440,325.00
05/01/26 $ 5,770,000 $ - $ 152,075.00 $ -
11/01/26 $ 5,770,000 $ 135,000.00 $ 152,075.00 $ 439,150.00
05/01/27 $ 5,635,000 $ - $ 148,868.75 $ -
11/01/27 $ 5,635,000 $ 145,000.00 $ 148,868.75 $ 442,737.50
05/01/28 $ 5,490,000 $ - $ 145,425.00 $ -
11/01/28 $ 5,490,000 $ 150,000.00 $ 145,425.00 $ 440,850.00
05/01/29 $ 5,340,000 $ - $ 141,862.50 $ -
11/01/29 $ 5,340,000 $ 160,000.00 $ 141,862.50 $ 443,725.00
05/01/30 $ 5,180,000 $ - $ 138,062.50 $ -
11/01/30 $ 5,180,000 $ 165,000.00 $ 138,062.50 $ 441,125.00
05/01/31 $ 5,015,000 $ - $ 133,731.25 $ -
11/01/31 $ 5,015,000 $ 175,000.00 $ 133,731.25 $ 442,462.50
05/01/32 $ 4,840,000 $ - $ 129,137.50 $ -
11/01/32 $ 4,840,000 $ 185,000.00 $ 129,137.50 $ 443,275.00
05/01/33 $ 4,655,000 $ - $ 124,281.25 $ -
11/01/33 $ 4,655,000 $ 190,000.00 $ 124,281.25 $ 438,562.50
05/01/34 $ 4,465,000 $ - $ 119,293.75 $ -
11/01/34 $ 4,465,000 $ 200,000.00 $ 119,293.75 $ 438,587.50
05/01/35 $ 4,265,000 $ - $ 114,043.75 $ -
11/01/35 $ 4,265,000 $ 215,000.00 $ 114,043.75 $ 443,087.50
05/01/36 $ 4,050,000 $ - $ 108,400.00 $ -
11/01/36 $ 4,050,000 $ 225,000.00 $ 108,400.00 $ 441,800.00
05/01/37 $ 3,825,000 $ - $ 102,493.75 $ -
11/01/37 $ 3,825,000 $ 235,000.00 $ 102,493.75 $ 439,987.50
05/01/38 $ 3,590,000 $ - $ 96,325.00 $ -
11/01/38 $ 3,590,000 $ 250,000.00 $ 96,325.00 $ 442,650.00
05/01/39 $ 3,340,000 $ - $ 89,762.50 $ -
11/01/39 $ 3,340,000 $ 260,000.00 $ 89,762.50 $ 439,525.00
05/01/40 $ 3,080,000 $ - $ 82,775.00 $ -
11/01/40 $ 3,080,000 $ 275,000.00 $ 82,775.00 $ 440,550.00
05/01/41 $ 2,805,000 $ - $ 75,384.38 $ -
11/01/41 $ 2,805,000 $ 290,000.00 $ 75,384.38 $ 440,768.75
05/01/42 $ 2,515,000 $ - $ 67,590.63 $ -
11/01/42 $ 2,515,000 $ 305,000.00 $ 67,590.63 $ 440,181.25
05/01/43 $ 2,210,000 $ - $ 59,393.75 $ -
11/01/43 $ 2,210,000 $ 320,000.00 $ 59,393.75 $ 438,787.50
05/01/44 $ 1,890,000 $ - $ 50,793.75 $ -
11/01/44 $ 1,890,000 $ 340,000.00 $ 50,793.75 $ 441,587.50
05/01/45 $ 1,550,000 $ - $ 41,656.25 $ -
11/01/45 $ 1,550,000 $ 360,000.00 $ 41,656.25 $ 443,312.50
05/01/46 $ 1,190,000 $ - $ 31,981.25 $ -
11/01/46 $ 1,190,000 $ 375,000.00 $ 31,981.25 $ 438,962.50
05/01/47 $ 815,000 $ - $ 21,903.13 $ -
11/01/47 $ 815,000 $ 395,000.00 $ 21,903.13 $ 438,806.25
05/01/48 $ 420,000 $ - $ 11,287.50 $ -
11/01/48 $ 420,000 $ 420,000.00 $ 11,287.50 $ 442,575.00

() please note that the Series 2018 Special Assessment Revenue Bonds has 4 maturities.
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Amelia Walk Debt Service Fund

Community Development District Series 2018-3B Special Assessment Revenue Bonds

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
Description FY 2024 7/31/24 2 Months 9/30/24 FY 2025
Revenues
Special Assessments-On Roll (Net) $532,363 $522,531 $0 $522,531 $520,619
Special Assessments-Prepayments $0 $159,710 $0 $159,710 $0
Interest Income $0 $40,521 $8,104 $48,626 $0
Carry Forward Surplus Y $407,100 $584,335 $0 $584,335 $459,077
TOTAL REVENUES $939,462 $1,307,098 $8,104 $1,315,202 $979,696
Expenditures
Series 2018-3B
Interest-11/01 $196,769 $196,769 $0 $196,769 $185,019
Principal - 11/01 $140,000 $140,000 $0 $140,000 $140,000
Interest - 05/01 $193,706 $189,356 $0 $189,356 $181,956
Special Call - 11/01 $0 $165,000 $0 $165,000 $0
Special Call - 05/01 $0 $165,000 $0 $165,000 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $530,475 $856,125 $0 $856,125 $506,975
EXCESS REVENUES $408,987 $450,973 $8,104 $459,077 $472,721
Interest Expense 11/1/2025 $181,956
Principal Expense 11/1/2025 $145,000
$326,956

O] Carry forward surplusis net of the reserve requirement.

Gross Assessment
Units Per Unit Gross Assessment

16 $0.00 $0
215 $2,258.06 $485,483
27 $2,752.69 $74,323
[ 258 $559,806 |
Less: Discounts (4%) and Collections (3%) ($39,186)
Total Net Assessment $520,619

Page 14



Amelia Walk Amortization Schedule

Community Development District Series 2018-3B, Special Assessment Bonds "

BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST

05/01/24 $ 7,220,000 $ 165,000.00 $ 189,356.25 $ -
11/01/24 $ 7,055,000 $ 140,000.00 $ 185,018.75 $ 679,375.00
05/01/25 $ 6,915,000 $ - $ 181,956.25 $ -
11/01/25 $ 6,915,000 $ 145,000.00 $ 181,956.25 $ 508,912.50
05/01/26 $ 6,770,000 $ - $ 178,512.50 $ -
11/01/26 $ 6,770,000 $ 150,000.00 $ 178,512.50 $ 507,025.00
05/01/27 $ 6,620,000 $ - $ 174,950.00 $ -
11/01/27 $ 6,620,000 $ 155,000.00 $ 174,950.00 $ 504,900.00
05/01/28 $ 6,465,000 $ - $ 171,268.75 $ -
11/01/28 $ 6,465,000 $ 165,000.00 $ 171,268.75 $ 507,537.50
05/01/29 $ 6,300,000 $ - $ 167,350.00 $ -
11/01/29 $ 6,300,000 $ 170,000.00 $ 167,350.00 $ 504,700.00
05/01/30 $ 6,130,000 $ - $ 163,312.50 $ -
11/01/30 $ 6,130,000 $ 180,000.00 $ 163,312.50 $ 506,625.00
05/01/31 $ 5,950,000 $ - $ 158,587.50 $ -
11/01/31 $ 5,950,000 $ 190,000.00 $ 158,587.50 $ 507,175.00
05/01/32 $ 5,760,000 $ - $ 153,600.00 $ -
11/01/32 $ 5,760,000 $ 200,000.00 $ 153,600.00 $ 507,200.00
05/01/33 $ 5,560,000 $ - $ 148,350.00 $ -
11/01/33 $ 5,560,000 $ 210,000.00 $ 148,350.00 $ 506,700.00
05/01/34 $ 5,350,000 $ - $ 142,837.50 $ -
11/01/34 $ 5,350,000 $ 220,000.00 $ 142,837.50 $ 505,675.00
05/01/35 $ 5,130,000 $ - $ 137,062.50 $ -
11/01/35 $ 5,130,000 $ 235,000.00 $ 137,062.50 $ 509,125.00
05/01/36 $ 4,895,000 $ - $ 130,893.75 $ -
11/01/36 $ 4,895,000 $ 245,000.00 $ 130,893.75 $ 506,787.50
05/01/37 $ 4,650,000 $ - $ 12446250 $ -
11/01/37 $ 4,650,000 $ 255,000.00 $ 124,462.50 $ 503,925.00
05/01/38 $ 4,395,000 $ - $ 117,768.75 $ -
11/01/38 $ 4,395,000 $ 270,000.00 $ 117,768.75 $ 505,537.50
05/01/39 $ 4,125,000 $ - $ 110,681.25 $ -
11/01/39 $ 4,125,000 $ 285,000.00 $ 110,681.25 $ 506,362.50
05/01/40 $ 3,840,000 $ - $ 103,200.00 $ -
11/01/40 $ 3,840,000 $ 300,000.00 $ 103,200.00 $ 506,400.00
05/01/41 $ 3,540,000 $ - $ 95,137.50 $ -
11/01/41 $ 3,540,000 $ 315,000.00 $ 95,137.50 $ 505,275.00
05/01/42 $ 3,225,000 $ - $ 86,671.88 $ -
11/01/42 $ 3,225,000 $ 335,000.00 $ 86,671.88 $ 508,343.75
05/01/43 $ 2,890,000 $ - $ 77,668.75 $ -
11/01/43 $ 2,890,000 $ 350,000.00 $ 77,668.75 $ 505,337.50
05/01/44 $ 2,540,000 $ - $ 68,262.50 $ -
11/01/44 $ 2,540,000 $ 370,000.00 $ 68,262.50 $ 506,525.00
05/01/45 $ 2,170,000 $ - $ 58,318.75 $ -
11/01/45 $ 2,170,000 $ 390,000.00 $ 58,318.75 $ 506,637.50
05/01/46 $ 1,780,000 $ - $ 47,837.50 $ -
11/01/46 $ 1,780,000 $ 410,000.00 $ 4783750 $ 505,675.00
05/01/47 $ 1,370,000 $ - $ 36,818.75 $ -
11/01/47 $ 1,370,000 $ 435,000.00 $ 36,818.75 $ 508,637.50
05/01/48 $ 935,000 $ - $ 25,128.13 $ -
11/01/48 $ 935,000 $ 455,000.00 $ 25,128.13 $ 505,256.25
05/01/49 $ 480,000 $ - $ 12,900.00 $ -
11/01/49 $ 480,000 $ 480,000.00 $ 12,900.00 $ 505,800.00

7,220,000 $ 6,121,450.00 $ 13,341,450.00

() Please note thatthe Series 2016 Special Assessment Revenue Bonds has 3 maturities.
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Amelia Walk

Community Development District

Debt Service Fund

Series 2023 Special Assessment Note

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
Description FY 2024 7/31/24 2 Months 9/30/24 FY 2025
Revenues
Special Assessments-On Roll (Net) $0 $0 $0 $0 $102,229
Special Assessments-Prepayments $0 $37,717 $0 $37,717 $0
Interest Income $0 $1,936 $387 $2,323 $0
Carry Forward Surplus Y $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,918
TOTAL REVENUES $0 $39,653 $387 $40,040 $178,147
Expenditures
Series 2023
Interest - 11/01 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,878
Principal - 05/01 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Interest - 05/01 $0 $32,888 $0 $32,888 $35,878
Special Call - 11/01 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Special Call - 05/01 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $32,888 $0 $32,888 $136,755
Other Sources and Uses
Interfund Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Bond Proceeds $0 $68,765 $0 $68,765 $0
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES AND USES $0 $68,765 $0 $68,765 $0
EXCESS REVENUES $0 $75,531 $387 $75,918 $41,392
Interest Expense 11/1/2025 $34,925
$34,925

O] Carry forward surplusis net of the reserve requirement.

Gross Assessment

Units Per Unit Gross Assessment

749 $146.76 $109,923

749 $109,923 |
Less: Discounts (4%) and Collections (3%) ($7,695)
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Amelia Walk

05/01/24
11/01/24
05/01/25
11/01/25
05/01/26
11/01/26
05/01/27
11/01/27
05/01/28
11/01/28
05/01/29
11/01/29
05/01/30
11/01/30
05/01/31
11/01/31
05/01/32
11/01/32
05/01/33
11/01/33
05/01/34
11/01/34
05/01/35
11/01/35
05/01/36
11/01/36
05/01/37
11/01/37
05/01/38
11/01/38
05/01/39
11/01/39
05/01/40
11/01/40
05/01/41
11/01/41
05/01/42
11/01/42
05/01/43
11/01/43
05/01/44

Community Development District

BALANCE

$1,130,000
$1,130,000
$1,130,000
$1,100,000
$1,100,000
$1,070,000
$1,070,000
$1,035,000
$1,035,000
$1,000,000

$1,000,000
$ 960,000
$ 960,000
$ 920,000
$ 920,000
$ 880,000
$ 880,000
$ 835,000
$ 835,000
$ 785,000
$ 785,000
$ 735,000
$ 735,000
$ 680,000
$ 680,000
$ 620,000
$ 620,000
$ 560,000
$ 560,000
$ 495,000
$ 495,000
$ 425,000
$ 425,000
$ 350,000
$ 350,000
$ 270,000
$ 270,000
$ 185,000
$ 185,000
$ 95,000
$ 95,000

6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%

6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
6.35%
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PRINCIPAL

30,000.00

30,000.00

35,000.00

35,000.00

40,000.00

40,000.00

40,000.00

45,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.00

55,000.00

60,000.00

60,000.00

65,000.00

70,000.00

75,000.00

80,000.00

85,000.00

90,000.00

95,000.00

680,000.00
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Amortization Schedule

Series 2023, Special Assessment Note

INTEREST

32,887.71
35,877.50
35,877.50
34,925.00
34,925.00
33,972.50
33,972.50
32,861.25
32,861.25
31,750.00

31,750.00
30,480.00
30,480.00
29,210.00
29,210.00
27,940.00
27,940.00
26,511.25
26,511.25
24923.75
24,923.75
23,336.25
23,336.25
21,590.00
21,590.00
19,685.00
19,685.00
17,780.00
17,780.00
15,716.25
15,716.25
13,493.75
13,493.75
11,112.50
11,112.50

8,572.50

8,572.50

5873.75

5,873.75

3,016.25

3,016.25

$212,090.00
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687652£
10080256
9859756
1018337é

99,611.25

10223006
995900&
97J5006
99A512é

101A350é
9826006
999262é

1012750&
97A6506
98A962é
992100&
995062£
9958506
99A462§

98,890.00

794,073.75






RESOLUTION 2024-11

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE AMELIA
WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT RELATING TO THE
ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024, AND ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the District Manager has, prior to the fifteenth (15") day in June, 2024,
submitted to the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the Amelia Walk Community Development
District (“District”) proposed budget (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October
1, 2024 and ending September 30, 2025 (“Fiscal Year 2025”) along with an explanatory and
complete financial plan for each fund of the District, pursuant to the provisions of Section
190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, at least sixty (60) days prior to the adoption of the Proposed Budget, the
District filed a copy of the Proposed Budget with the local governing authorities having
jurisdiction over the area included in the District pursuant to the provisions of Section
190.008(2)(b), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Board set a public hearing thereon and caused notice of such public
hearing to be given by publication pursuant to Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the District Manager posted the Proposed Budget on the District’s website at
least two days before the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes, requires that, prior to October 1% of
each year, the Board, by passage of the Annual Appropriation Resolution, shall adopt a budget for
the ensuing fiscal year and appropriate such sums of money as the Board deems necessary to defray
all expenditures of the District during the ensuing fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the District Manager has prepared a Proposed Budget, whereby the budget
shall project the cash receipts and disbursements anticipated during a given time period, including
reserves for contingencies for emergency or other unanticipated expenditures during the fiscal
year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

SECTION 1. BUDGET
a. The Board has reviewed the Proposed Budget, a copy of which is on file with the

office of the District Manager and at the District’s Local Records Office, and
hereby approves certain amendments thereto, as shown in Section 2 below.



b. The Proposed Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit A, as amended by the Board, is
hereby adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida
Statutes (“Adopted Budget”), and incorporated herein by reference; provided,
however, that the comparative figures contained in the Adopted Budget may be
subsequently revised as deemed necessary by the District Manager to reflect actual
revenues and expenditures.

c. The Adopted Budget, as amended, shall be maintained in the office of the District
Manager and at the District’s Local Records Office and identified as “The Budget
for the Amelia Walk Community Development District for the Fiscal Year Ending
September 30, 2025.”

d. The Adopted Budget shall be posted by the District Manager on the District’s
official website within thirty (30) days after adoption, and shall remain on the
website for at least two (2) years.

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS

There is hereby appropriated out of the revenues of the District, for Fiscal Year 2025, the
sum of $ to be raised by the levy of assessments and/or otherwise, which sum
is deemed by the Board to be necessary to defray all expenditures of the District during said budget
year, to be divided and appropriated in the following fashion:

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $

DEBT SERVICE FUND — SERIES 2012A-1
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS $

DEBT SERVICE FUND — SERIES 2016A-2
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS $

DEBT SERVICE FUND — SERIES 2018A-3
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS $

DEBT SERVICE FUND — SERIES 2018-3B
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS $

DEBT SERVICE FUND — SERIES 2023
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT NOTE $

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $




SECTION 3. BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to Section 189.016, Florida Statutes, the District at any time within Fiscal Year
2025 or within sixty (60) days following the end of the Fiscal Year 2025 may amend its Adopted
Budget for that fiscal year as follows:

a.

A line-item appropriation for expenditures within a fund may be decreased or
increased by motion of the Board recorded in the minutes, and approving the
expenditure, if the total appropriations of the fund do not increase.

The District Manager or Treasurer may approve an expenditure that would increase
or decrease a line-item appropriation for expenditures within a fund if the total
appropriations of the fund do not increase and if either (i) the aggregate change in
the original appropriation item does not exceed the greater of $15,000 or 15% of
the original appropriation, or (ii) such expenditure is authorized by separate
disbursement or spending resolution.

Any other budget amendments shall be adopted by resolution and consistent with
Florida law.

The District Manager or Treasurer must ensure that any amendments to the budget under
paragraph c. above are posted on the District’s website within five (5) days after adoption and
remain on the website for at least two (2) years.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20TH DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

ATTEST: AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
By:

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Its:_Chairman

Exhibit A:  Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2025






RESOLUTION 2024-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT MAKING A DETERMINATION OF BENEFIT
AND IMPOSING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2025; PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION AND
ENFORCEMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS;
CERTIFYING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR
AMENDMENTS TO THE ASSESSMENT ROLL;
PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Amelia Walk Community Development District (“District”) is a local
unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the
purpose of providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities and
services to the lands within the District; and

WHEREAS, the District is located in Nassau County, Florida (“County”); and

WHEREAS, the District has constructed or acquired various infrastructure improvements
and provides certain services in accordance with the District’s adopted capital improvement plan
and Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the District hereby determines to
undertake various operations and maintenance and other activities described in the District’s
budget (“Adopted Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September
30, 2025 (“Fiscal Year 2025”), attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference
herein; and

WHEREAS, the District must obtain sufficient funds to provide for the operation and
maintenance of the services and facilities provided by the District as described in the Adopted
Budget; and

WHEREAS, the provision of such services, facilities, and operations is a benefit to lands
within the District; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, provides that the District may impose special
assessments on benefitted lands within the District; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to proceed with the imposition of the
special assessments for operations and maintenance in the amount set forth in the Adopted
Budget; and

WHEREAS, the District has previously levied an assessment for debt service, which the
District desires to collect for Fiscal Year 2025; and



WHEREAS, Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, provides a mechanism pursuant to which such
special assessments may be placed on the tax roll and collected by the local tax collector
(“Uniform Method”), and the District has previously authorized the use of the Uniform Method
by, among other things, entering into agreements with the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector
of the County for that purpose; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to adopt the Assessment Roll of the
Amelia Walk Community Development District (“Assessment Roll”) attached to this Resolution
as Exhibit B and incorporated as a material part of this Resolution by this reference, and to certify
the Assessment Roll to the County Tax Collector pursuant to the Uniform Method; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to permit the District Manager to
amend the Assessment Roll, certified to the County Tax Collector by this Resolution, as the
Property Appraiser updates the property roll for the County, for such time as authorized by
Florida law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

SECTION 1. BENEFIT & ALLOCATION FINDINGS. The Board hereby finds and
determines that the provision of the services, facilities, and operations as described in Exhibit A
confers a special and peculiar benefit to the lands within the District, which benefit exceeds or
equals the cost of the assessments. The allocation of the assessments to the specially benefitted
lands, as shown in Exhibits A and B, is hereby found to be fair and reasonable.

SECTION 2. ASSESSMENT IMPOSITION. Pursuant to Chapters 190 and 197,
Florida Statutes, and using the procedures authorized by Florida law for the levy and collection of
special assessments, a special assessment for operation and maintenance is hereby imposed and
levied on benefitted lands within the District, and in accordance with Exhibits A and B. The lien
of the special assessments for operations and maintenance imposed and levied by this Resolution
shall be effective upon passage of this Resolution. Moreover, pursuant to Section 197.3632(4),
Florida Statutes, the lien amount shall serve as the “maximum rate” authorized by law for
operation and maintenance assessments.

SECTION 3. COLLECTION. The collection of the operation and maintenance special
assessments and previously levied debt service assessments shall be at the same time and in the
same manner as County taxes in accordance with the Uniform Method, as indicated on
Exhibits A and B. The decision to collect special assessments by any particular method — e.g., on
the tax roll or by direct bill — does not mean that such method will be used to collect special
assessments in future years, and the District reserves the right in its sole discretion to select
collection methods in any given year, regardless of past practices.

SECTION 4. ASSESSMENT ROLL. The Assessment Roll, attached to this Resolution
as Exhibit B, is hereby certified to the County Tax Collector and shall be collected by the
County Tax Collector in the same manner and time as County taxes. The proceeds therefrom shall



be paid to the District.

SECTION 5. ASSESSMENT ROLL AMENDMENT. The District Manager shall keep
apprised of all updates made to the County property roll by the Property Appraiser after the date
of this Resolution and shall amend the Assessment Roll in accordance with any such updates, for
such time as authorized by Florida law, to the County property roll. After any amendment of the
Assessment Roll, the District Manager shall file the updates in the District records.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions
of this Resolution, or any part thereof.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage
and adoption of this Resolution by the Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20TH DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

ATTEST: AMELIJA WALK COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

By:

Secretary / Assistant Secretary
Its: Chairman

Exhibit A:  Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2025
Exhibit B:  Assessment Roll
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Phase 4 & 5 Landscape
Projects Scope

Cleanup, Level, Re-Seed Bahia, Irrigation-?, Shrubs-? (Lining
entry way to Trail/Haul Road)

Re Seed Bahia, Irrigation-?, Shrubs-?, Muhly Grasses-?

Re Seed Bahia, Irrigation-?, Shrubs-?, Muhly Grasses-?

Clean, Level, Bahia Sod/Hydro Seed, Temp Irrigation

Re Seed Bahia, Irrigation-?, Shrubs-?, Muhly Grasses-?,
Crape Myrtles-?, Bench-?

Clean Up, Level, Re-Seed Bahia, Irrigation-?, Shrubs?,
Trees-?

Clean up, Re-Seed Bhaia, Here

Clean up, Level, Hydro Seed, Temp Irrigation

Greylock CT area, Clean up, Remove landscape fencing,
Hydro Seed, temp Irrigation,

Map
ID Page Phase Description
Number

Common area between 85776 Stonehurst Parkway and 85010 Fall

41 13 4 .
River Parkway, Grass

42 13 4 Common area buffer between Fall River Parkway and preserve area
from River Birch Ct and Stonehurst Paarkway
Common area on West side of Fall River Parkway and conner of River

43 13 4 .
Birch Ct

44 14 4 Easement (Common Area) to Pond #14. Apple Caynon Ct Cul-de-sac
between 85407 & 85408 Apple Caynon Ct.
Common Area Buffer between preserve, located on conner of Northfield

45 14 4
Ct and Poplar Breeze Way

a7 15 4 Easement between 85475 & 85437 Fall River Parkway to Pond #15

51 16 5 Common Area Open Space Buffer on Fall River Parkway adjacent to
84983 Fall River Parkway

52 17 5 Common Area Open Space Buffer on Stonehurst Parkway Cul-de sac
and preserve area

54 17 5 Common Area Open Space Buffer with preserve on Fall River Parkway
adjacent to 84770 Fall River Parkway

62 19 5 Common Area, Open Space adjacent to 84986 Fall River Parkway and

85763 Stonehurst Parkway.

Clean up, Level, Hydro Seed, Temp Irrigation




July 2021 P4/P5 Greenpoint Landscaping

PROPOSAL

Trim All Lawn Service, Inc. Date Proposal #
942360 Old Nassauville Road posal #
Fernandina Beach, FL. 32034 712312021 13670
Email: Trmalllawn(@gmail com
‘ Manager ‘ TA ‘
Customer Name / Address Project Name / Location

GreenPomte Davelopers, LLC
Hampton Lakes Phase IV &V

Description Quantity Cost Total
1. Fall River Pkwy. RiverBirch Ct -
1.24 Acre Hydroseed 42 1.24 2,512.50 311550
1 Live Oak 3" Caliper. Staked Gater,Water Bag 1 793.00 795.00
2. RiverBirch Ct.: 4 3
42 Acre Hydroseed 042 2,512.50 105525
3. Fall River Pkwy. FaverBirch Ct.: 4 2
.37 Acre Hydroseed 037 251250 920.63
3 Live Oak 3" Caliper, Staked, Gator Water Bag 3 793.00 2.385.00
4. Stonehurst Pkwy Fall River Pkwy e
11 Aere Hydrosead 5 1 0.11 2,512.50 276.38
2 Live Oak 3" Caliper, Staked, Gator Water Bag 2 795.00 1.580.0
5. 8. Stonehurst Pkwy /Fall River Pkwy.:
.04 Acre Hydroseed 62 0.04 251250 100.50
3 Live Oak 3" Caliper, Staked, Gator Water Bag 3 793.00 2.385.00
6. Fall River Pkwy./E. Poplar 5t
.32 Acre Hydrosead 032 251250 804.00
7. Poplar St.: 45
.24 Acre Hydrosead 0.24 2.512.50 603.00
8. Filmore Ct.:
18 Acre Hydroseed 54 0.18 2,512.50 45225
Eemove silt fence 1 3850 383.00
9. JEA Substation-Stonehurst Pkwy Fall River Plowy:
85 Dw. Fakahatchee Grasz 3G 85 14.50 123250
24 Wax Myrtle 30G 2 265.00 6.360.00

PROPOSAL

Trm All Lawn Service, Inc. Date Provosal £
942360 Old Nassauville Road posal =
Femandina Beach, FL 32034 72372021 13670
Email: Trmalllawn@gmail.com
‘ Manager ‘ TA
Customer Name / Address Project Name / Location

GreenPointe Davelopers, LLC
Hampton Lakes Phaze IV &V

Description Quantity Total
7 Crape Myttle 30G 7 1,855.00
7 Live Ozk 3" Caliper, Staked | P4 Entrance 7 5.365.00
90 bales of Pine Straw a0 652.50
15 Pallets 5t. Angustine Sod Floratam' (Prep an install) 13 8.025.00

Note: Trim All provides no warranty on sod

Install Rainbird § zone Irrigation System (meter by owner) 4.450.00 4,450,000
10. Muirfield Ct.:
07 Aere Hydrosead 007 251250 175.88
11. N Stonehurst Pkwy|: 4 1
.07 Acre Hydroseed 0.07 2,512.50 17588
12. KW Fall Faver Pkwy .
.12 Acre Hydrosead 018 2,512.50 45225
13. Canyon Ct.: 44
.12 Acre Hydrosead 018 2,512.50 45225
14. Fallen Leaf Rd.:
Eemove silt fence 1 385.00 385.00
15. Fall Raver Pkwy. N Stonehurst Pkwy.
10 Acre Hydrosead 5 1 0.1 2,512.50 25125
Remove silt fence 1 385.00 585.00
16. RiverBirch Ct.: (To be added at later date)
17. Northfield Ct./Poplar 5t.:
43 Acre Hydrosead 043 2,512.50 1,130.63
5 Live Oak 3" Caliper. Staked, Gator Water Bag 4 5 3 795.00 3.975.00

42

Remaining Live Oaks: 3 3
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Roundabout School Bus Stop
needs to be relocated — AW CDD

Active Intersection, Safety Concerns, Better alternatives
Parked cars on intersections and or cars in roundabout 12-15 during bus stops

Emergency EMT, Sheriff vehicles unable to reach destination

Thursday Jan 18, 2024 2:45pm 12.13.23



Spruce
Run

For
Village
Walk

MWB Adjacent

to Amenity Across /from

85002 /MWB

| Proposed Amelia Walk Bus Stops

Adjacent to Phase 5 CBU
Mailboxes; Across from
84823 Fall River Pkwy



Mid Point

Bus Location| Amenity Center RoundAbout 85002 MWB
Address Miles Minutes Miles Minutes Miles Minutes
85072 Williston Ct 1.4 30 0.5 10 0.3 7
85247 Champlain Dr 1.3 28 0.3 7 0.3 7
85080 Bisineau Ct 1.3 28 0.3 7 04 10
85367 Berryessa Way 1.3 28 0.4 9 0.5 12
85561 Fallen Leaf Dr 1.7 36 0.7 16 0.5 10
85025 Babcock Ct 1.2 25 0.2 5 0.5 15
85407 Apple Canyon Ct 1.9 43 1.0 22 0.5 12
85320 Riverbirch Ct 1.9 41 1.0 21 0.5 11
84983 Fall River Pkwy 1.9 41 0.9 20 0.5 11
85132 Majestic Walk Blvd 0.8 17 0.2 4 0.6 13
85069 Apoka Ct 1.1 23 0.1 2 0.6 12
85526 Fall River Pkwy 2.0 44 1.0 23 0.6 14
85700 Banbury Ct 1.4 30 0.5 10 0.7 12
85097 Calumet Dr 1.2 27 0.3 7 0.7 15
85108 Poplar Breeze Way 2.0 45 1.1 25 0.7 15
85206 Northfield Ct 2.0 45 1.1 25 0.7 15
85560 Stonehurst Pkwy 22 48 1.3 28 0.8 18
85425 Cherry Creek Dr 1.2 28 0.5 11 0.9 20
85268 Sagamore Ct 2.2 49 1.3 28 0.9 19
84670 Balsam Ct 24 51 1.4 31 1.0 21
85204 Majestic Walk Circle 0.3 6 0.7 16 1.2 25
1.6 34.0 0.7 15.6 0.6 14.0
Propossxtl Covere
CovérelcbScRosStop/
BusfShelter >




Bus Location Discussion Meeting Notes - Jeff Robinson

On July 25" 2024 I met with the Superintendent of Nassau County Schools Dr.
Burns and Brad Underhill, School Bus Transportation Director to discuss
relocating the bus stop off the roundabout to other locations, where I
recommended four choices and suggested two locations as our community has
grown.

Since my January meeting with Brad Underhill and Daniels letter sent in February
on behalf of the District regarding roundabout safety concerns, Brad indicated
that the matter would be taken to the school bus safety committee; this never
happened as of July 25™. Mid May I requested an update on the safety
committee and was informed it would happen sometime in June or July. If he
would have committed to making the bus stop where I recommended the board
would propose a bus shelter for the students and assuming it was approved by
the board it would have been in place for the start of the school year. The
school department claims they get all sorts of residents' calls for no bus stops in
front or near their home, more bus stops, no bus stop on the roundabout, keep
the bus stop on the roundabout. My response is I would propose relocating the
roundabout bus stop to where I proposed plus add a stop in Phase 5.

During the July 25" meeting Brad suggested in the area between
MWB/Champlain and Fall River Parkway the district construct a swing road with 6
or more parking spaces so the bus could enter right and then turn left on MWB
for the bus turn around. I responded that it was considered at one time by the
developer after the PUD was approved but dismissed after discussion due to
estimated construction costs of $100K to $200K. Even if it were to be approved
it would be 1 to 2 years away from happening but I would present it to the staff
and supervisors in a future meeting. For the district to consider this in my opinon
the County would have to document detailed requirement specifications and
agree to significant funding for the project.

I recommended and proposed a bus stop across from 85002 Majestic Walk Blvd
as one stop then continue onto the next stop adjacent to the Phase 5 CBU
Mailboxes on Fall River Parkway. I left marked up maps of the district as well as
our no Parking policy and map. They asked if in the area where the bus would
have to stop that we make them no parking zones at designated times of day
and I agreed I would bring that to the board for discussion and a vote. It was at
this point where Brad stopped talking about his safety concern; he really has a
hangup on driving deeper into the community; his preference would be to have
one stop on Amelia Concourse/MWB but both Dr. Burns and I stated that would
be even a greater safety problem. I was told during the meeting that NCSO has
issued parking and or some other type of traffic violations in locations on Amelia
Concourse where the bus presently stops for other neighborhoods. When Dr.



Burns realized it's been 6 months and no safety committee meeting: she forced
the issue on Brad and I could tell he was disappointed and she was clearly
becoming political as she referenced past and recent planned Amelia Walk
community town halls meetings with school board candidates. I shared with the
candidates my proposed solutions and I suspect Dr. Burns is aware and it's not
clear if she will be re-elected so she is going to do what she thinks is the
politically correct thing to do for Amelia Walk 1500+ registered voters at this
time. As of July 31 no school safety committee meeting has occurred and best
guess from Brad it may happen sometime in the first half of August. After July
31%t it was communicated pares with access to a portal can get bus stop locatons
and times. According to local newspaper articles and school board website the
bus location are locked downed until September 27",

The election is August 20th with early voting beginning August 7th. At least 6
school board/superintendent candidates have met with our community, I was
present at those meetings and the school bus stop locations was an active
discussion. Most of candidates present thought the roundabout bus stop need to
be relocated and thought some of the area proposed would be good. Dr. Burns
made no comments regarding the roundabout other than to reference our July
25" meeting. Dr. Burns did indicated at the candidates meeting that she was
opposed to the idea that the bus stop location would be MWB/Amelia Concourse
which is the Bus Transportation Directors preferred location which he
communicated to me directly in our January meeting as well as in the July 25
meeting.

There are 169 eligible students in Amelia Walk that could ride a bus. It was
estimated only about 40 to 50 students use the bus services. These numbers
were provided in my January 2024 meeting and confirmed in the July 25%
meeting.

My action items, Add school bus top locations to the August 20th CDD meeting
agenda (Completed August 1 agenda Staff Meeting). Request and have updated
no parking policy and or add no parking signage at designated bus stop locations
as proposed (For discussion at August 20" CDD Meeting). Discuss longer term
swing road if county Bus transportation Department. Now School starts on Aug
12™ and after July 31 bus locations times’ pickup and drop off will have to be
determined and communicated with parents. Only parents with school children
issued ID numbers can access the portal that has the information. I requested
what the plans were to the bus transportation Director but he declined to provide
the information and just pointed me to a portal which I already communicated to
him I did not have access to the portal.



School Bus stops (from last years) on Amelia Walk CDD roads are as
follows:

1.Spruce Run  (For Village Walk Students)
2.MWB adjacent to Amenity Center
3. Roundabout

What I proposed for this coming year and beyond:

1.Spruce Run  (For Village Walk Students)

2.MWB by the Amenity Center
3.85002 MWB (Across the street in CDD Common Area)

4.Phase 5 CBU Mailbox (Adjacent to)



TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS



M Gma" Jeff Robinson <jeffrobinson2094@gmail.com>

Amelia Walk - Water Drainage/Staining Issue on Majestic Walk Blvd

1 message

Jeff Robinson <jeffrobinson2094@gmail.com> Fri, Aug 2, 2024 at 9:54 AM
To: Kelly Mullins <ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com>, Daniel Laughlin <dlaughlin@gmsnf.com>, Terence Glynn
<terryglynn@mac.com>, Mike Yuro <myuro@mjyuro.com>, Lauren Gentry <lauren@cddlawyers.com>, Mary Henley
<marygrace@cddlawyers.com>

Bcc: Jeff Robinson <awcdd.jeffrobinson@gmail.com>

Staff,

There are multiple locations on Majestic Walk Blvd (MWB) that have water drainage issues. Water is saturating lawns and
draining onto the road and staining the road. Why this is happening is a big unknown. It's been communicated in the
past three years or more from residents with theories but not much in the way of facts or evidence. I have attached a
PDF with maps and observations notes I took during inspections from Haul Road/Trail and MWB on August 1, 2024. It's
clear we have a District issue which needs to be addressed. ID the root cause(s) and take the necessary corrective
action(s).

Observation from my walking inspection.

The Storm drains that run under the road with inlet to Pond 7 are full (see observation Kelly and I made later). The grass
from the road to about 15-20 feet towards resident homes both sides and to the left and right of the storm drains

are saturated with water. Most likely the water is also saturated under the road. The attached PDF has all the resident
addresses. It would be wise to contact homeowners to confirm they have or have not irrigation well. A few I spoke to
that were outside during my inspection confirmed they did not. Kelly and I inspected one home behind Pond 7 and there
was no backyard grass water saturation except for the pond bank which was very saturated. The Pond 7 T-drain to the
wetland was observed and at the time just the very top was visible. Resident Kenny Martin during a discussion
mentioned that during the month of June there was little to no rain and Pond 7 water level was lower, well below the
drain overflow and there was no grass water saturation and drainage to the street. During July where there was much
rain the water lever in Pond 7 was very high and there was consistent water grass saturation and drainage to the roads
with staining.

Pond 8 storm drains did not see any similar water drainage/staining issues as with Pond 7. However there is a sinkhole
formed near 85184 MWB. See picture in attached PDF. Pond 8 should be observed and inspected. Maybe it looks
different from Pond 7 and or Pond 9.

Pond 9 Similar observation to water drainage and staining as with Pond 7 storm drains. Did not observe Pond 9 but that
should be inspected as well. One resident I spoke to from his backyard ( I was on the Haul Road Trail) indicated that
some of his neighbors do see water in grass in the backyard. I was not able to confirm this during my walking inspection.
The addresses in the PDF would match the neighbors he was referencing.

Also Kelly and I drove to all the stormwater drains to check water levels in the concrete storm water box. Observed very
high levels for Pond 9 and 7. Usually you will see an overflow pipe and water below that pipe but that was not the case
in the two areas that we observed the water saturation and drainage and staining.

Whatever the root cause is, the district needs to identify and take corrective action.

Haul Road Drainage swale is very full, and appears to be working with water flowing from north to south. Observed
something I had not seen before; there is a shower head type nozzle coming from a property that was draining water into
the drainage swale. Water was on then off by the time I snapped the photo, it felt like a sump pump going on or off.
Looks to be in the area of 85133 or 85145 Champlain Dr. Just an observation but not sure if this should be a concern.

Near the area of MWB Pond 9 on the haul road/train there is a surface water inlet running from the Amelia Concourse
CDD properties under the Haul Road going somewhere on Amelia Walk CDD properties. Does St. John's Surface/Storm
water management district have underground maps like the county has for JEA water and sewer lines?



Staff please advise supervisors.



10

Majestic
Walk Blvd

85223 85222
85219 85220
85215 85216
85211 85212
85207 85208
85203 85206

Majestic
Walk Blvd

85153 85154
85149 85150
85145 85146
85141 85142

Storm Drains on both sides of the street
are very full. Homes listed have 15-20
feet from sidewalk including grass strip
between sidewalk and road are
saturated with water. Its assumed
underneath the road in this area is
water saturated as well.

Storm Drains on both sides of the street
are very full. Homes listed have 15-20
feet from sidewalk including grass strip
between sidewalk and road are
saturated with water. Its assumed
underneath the road in this area is
water saturated as well.



85184 Majestic Walk Blvd

Grass strip by storm drain has a sink hole



JEA Main Water Supply

Amelia Concourse Under the haul road
then via easement Between Amelia Walk
Circle and Majestic Walk Blvd, then runs
down to Amenity Center and up MWB to all
other streets in the District.

A resident also employed by Nassau
County as a Engineer suggested it may be
a JEA water leak.

Not sure what Sources of Water JEA has into
the district, drinking water, reclaimed water
appears off District Roads for Village Walk.
Village Walk main JEA water comes off
Spruce Run/FP&L easement



THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS



85287 Majestic Walk Blvd — Amenity Center Area

1 JEA Water / Sewer Services

Meter Reading
(5/17/24) after
Backflow pipe
was broken

77677281
Amenity Center
By Pond # 3

Billing Rate: Commercial Water Service
Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD
Service Period: 11/29/22 - 12/29/22  Reading Date: 12/29/2022

Service Point: Commercial - Water

Meter Days Current Reading Meter GConsumption
Number Billed Reading Type Size {1 cu it = 7.48 gal)
77677281 30 0  Reqular  3/4 0 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge S 18.90

TOTAL CURRENT WATER CHARGES $ 18.90

» Zero Use
* Billed monthly @ $18.90
* Verified Not Connected to anything

* Decide to convert to Pool service
use & Save $3K to $5K annually

* Or Disconnect and Remove use
elsewhere such as P5 JEA lift station



Utilize JEA Meter number 77677281
Pickle Ball

Find end point by lift
station & extend to
Pool equipment area.

Connect service for

e pool use.

Disconnect Pool

3 Water from Amenity
Center Water/Sewer
Meter & Save $39.

Pool Refill $1K

PVC Pipe

Annual Savings $3K to $5K in JEA water/SEWER billing
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